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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

In this Filing Statement, the following terms shall have the meaning ascribed thereto as set out below: 

"991799 Ltd." means 991799 Alberta Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta), 

which is wholly owned by Edward Chong. 

"1421526 Ltd." means 1421526 Alberta Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act 

(Alberta). 

"1421526 Property" has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Summary of Filing Statement - The 

Acquisition”. 

"1421526 Shareholders" means Lui Holdings Corporation and 991799 Alberta Ltd., holding 90% and 10% of the 

1421526 Shares respectively. 

"1421526 Shares" or "Class “A” Common" or means all issued and outstanding shares in the capital of 1421526 Ltd., 

being 100 class “A” Voting Non-Redeemable participating shares. 

"Acquisition" means the proposed acquisition whereby the Company will acquire all of the 1421526 Shareholders’ 

right, title, equity and interest in and to the Shareholder Interest for a total purchase price equal to the aggregate of the 

fair market value of  the Shareholder Interest, being $11,328,422.71, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set 

for in the Share Purchase Agreement, which will constitute the Company’s Qualifying Transaction in accordance with 

the CPC Policy. 

"Affiliate" means a company that is affiliated with another company as follows: 

(a) a company is an "Affiliate" of another company if: 

(i) one of them is the subsidiary of the other; or 

(ii) each of them is controlled by the same Person. 

(b) company is "controlled" by a Person if: 

(i) voting securities of the company are held, other than by way of security only, by or for the 

benefit of that Person; and 

(ii) the voting securities, if voted, entitle the Person to elect a majority of the directors of the 

company. 

(c) a Person beneficially owns securities that are beneficially owned by: 

(i) a company controlled by that Person; or 

(ii) an Affiliate of that Person or an Affiliate of any company controlled by that Person. 

"Associate" when used to indicate a relationship with an individual or company, means: 

(a) an issuer of which the individual or company beneficially owns or controls, directly or indirectly, 

voting securities entitling him to more than 10% of the voting rights attached to outstanding 

securities of the issuer; 

(b) any partner of the individual or company; 
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(c) any trust or estate in which an individual or company has a substantial beneficial interest or in 

respect of which an individual or company serves as trustee or in a similar capacity; 

(d) in the case of an individual, a relative of that individual, including: 

(i) that individual's spouse or child; or 

(ii) any relative of the individual or of his spouse who has the same residence as that 

individual; 

but 

(e) where the Exchange determines that two individuals shall, or shall not, be deemed to be associates 

with respect to a Member firm, Member corporation or holding company of a Member corporation, 

then such determination shall be determinative of their relationships in the application of Rule D 

with respect to that Member firm, Member corporation or holding company. 

"Closing" means the completion of the Acquisition. 

"Closing Date" means the date on which the Closing occurs. 

"Commissions" means the British Columbia Securities Commission and the Alberta Securities Commission. 

"Company" or "Trusted Brand" means Trusted Brand 2016 Inc., a company incorporated under the Business 

Corporations Act (Alberta). 

"Company Options" means incentive stock options granted pursuant to the Option Plan, each of which entitles the 

holder thereof to acquire one Company Share. 

"Company Shares" means the fully paid and non-assessable common shares in the capital of the Company. 

"Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction" means the date that the Final Exchange Bulletin is issued by 

the Exchange. 

"Control Person" means any Person that holds or is one of a combination of persons or companies that holds a 

sufficient number of any of the securities of an issuer so as to affect materially the control of that issuer, or that holds 

more than 20% of the outstanding voting securities of an issuer except where there is evidence showing that the holder 

of those securities does not affect materially the control of the issuer. 

"CPC" means a corporation: 

(a) that has filed and obtained a receipt for a preliminary CPC prospectus from one or more of the 

Commissions in compliance with the CPC Policy; and 

(b) in regard to which the Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction has not yet occurred. 

"CPC Escrow Agreement" means an escrow agreement dated effective May 3, 2016 among the Company, the 

Trustee and certain shareholders of the Company, in the form of Exchange Form 2F – CPC Escrow Agreement. 

"CPC Policy" means Policy 2.4 of the Exchange Corporate Finance Manual entitled "Capital Pool Companies". 

"Exchange" or "TSXV" means the TSX Venture Exchange. 

"Exchange Requirements" means and includes the articles, by-laws, policies, circulars, rules, guidelines, orders, 

notices, rulings, forms, decisions and regulations of the Exchange as from time to time enacted, any instructions, 
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decisions and directions of the Exchange (including those of any committee of the Exchange as appointed from time to 

time), and all applicable provisions of the securities laws of any other jurisdiction. 

"Filing Statement" means this filing statement of the Company dated August 28, 2020. 

"Final Exchange Bulletin" means the Exchange bulletin that is issued following Closing of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction and the submission of all required documentation and that evidences the final Exchange acceptance of the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction. 

“Initial Public Offering” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Information Concerning the Company 

- General Development of the Business - History”.  

"Insider" if used in relation to an issuer, means: 

(a) a director or senior officer of the issuer; 

(b) a director or senior officer of the company that is an Insider or subsidiary of the issuer; 

(c) a Person that beneficially owns or controls, directly or indirectly, voting shares carrying more than 

10% of the voting rights attached to all outstanding voting shares of the issuer; or 

(d) the issuer itself if it holds any of its own securities. 

“IPO Prospectus” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Information Concerning the Company - 

General Development of the Business - History”. 

"Lui Holdings" means Lui Holdings Corporation, a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act 

(Alberta), which is wholly owned by a family trust of Ben Lui, the sole director of 1421526 Ltd. 

"Member" means a Person who has executed the Members' Agreement, as amended from time to time, and is 

accepted as and becomes a member of the Exchange under the Exchange Requirements. 

"Name Change" means the change of name of Trusted Brand to "Yorkton Equity Group Inc." (or such other name as 

directed in writing by 1421526 Ltd. in its discretion) concurrently with the closing of the Acquisition. 

"Named Executive Officers" means the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and other executive 

officers of 1421526 Ltd. or the Resulting Issuer, as applicable, and its subsidiaries listed in the Summary 

Compensation Table herein. See "Information Concerning 1421526 Ltd. – Executive Compensation." 

"Non-Arm's Length Party" means in relation to a company, a promoter, officer, director, other Insider or Control 

Person of that company (including an issuer) and any Associates or Affiliates of any of such Persons. In relation to an 

individual, means any Associate of the individual or any company of which the individual is a promoter, officer, 

director, Insider or Control Person. 

"Non-Arm's Length Qualifying Transaction" means a transaction where the same party or parties or their 

respective Associates or Affiliates control the CPC and the Significant Assets which are to be the subject of the 

transaction. 

"Option Plan" means the incentive stock option plan adopted by the Company, which provides that the board of 

directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange Requirements, 

grant to directors, officers, employees, and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase 

Company Shares up to a maximum of 4,192,580 Common Shares, being 20% of the issued and outstanding Company 

Shares following Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction. 

"Person" means a company, partnership, or an individual. 
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"Preferred Shares" means preferred shares in the capital of the Company. 

"Principal" means a person who, upon Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, will be: 

(a) a promoter of the Resulting Issuer; 

(b) a director or senior officer of the Resulting Issuer or of a material operating subsidiary of the 

Resulting Issuer; 

(c) a Person or company that beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, has control or direction over, or 

has a combination of direct or indirect beneficial ownership of and control or direction over, 

securities of the Resulting Issuer carrying more than 20% of the voting rights attached to all of the 

outstanding voting securities of the Resulting Issuer; 

(d) a Person or company that beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, has control or direction over, or 

has a combination of direct or indirect beneficial ownership of and control or direction over, 

securities of the Resulting Issuer carrying more than 10% of the voting rights attached to all of the 

outstanding voting securities of the Resulting Issuer, and: 

(i) has appointed or elected, or has the right to appoint or elect, a director or senior officer of 

the Resulting Issuer; or 

(ii) one or more directors or senior officers of the Resulting Issuer is also a director or officer 

of, or beneficially owns, directly or indirectly or has control or direction over, or has a 

combination of direct or indirect beneficial ownership of and control or direction over, 

securities of that Person or company carrying more than 10% of the voting rights attached 

to all of the outstanding voting securities of that Person or company; or 

(e) a company 20% or more of the voting rights attached to all of the outstanding voting securities of 

which are beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by any one of the Persons or companies 

referred to in clauses (a) through (d), or over which one or more of the Persons or companies 

referred to in clauses (a) through (d) has or have control or direction (or a combination of beneficial 

ownership and control or direction); or 

(f) an Associate of a Person or company referred to in clauses (a) through (e). 

"Private Placement" has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Information Concerning the Resulting 

Issuer - The Acquisition”. 

"Proposed Qualifying Transaction" means the Acquisition by the Company of all of the 1421526 Shareholders’ 

right, title, equity and interest in and to the Shareholder Interest. 

"Qualifying Transaction" means a transaction where a CPC acquires Significant Assets other than cash, by way of 

purchase, amalgamation, merger or arrangement with another company or by other means. 

"Resulting Issuer" means the Company at the time of and following Completion of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction, as the context requires, under its new name ‘Yorkton Equity Group Inc.’. 

"Resulting Issuer Options" means the Company Options, after giving effect to the Closing of the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction and the implementation of the Name Change. 

"Resulting Issuer Common Shares" means the Company Shares, after giving effect to the Closing of the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction and the implementation of the Name Change. 
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“Resulting Issuer Option Plan” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Information Concerning the 

Resulting Issuer - Stock Option Plan”.  

“Resulting Issuer Warrant” means the Warrants, after giving effect to the Closing of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction and the implementation of the Name Change. 

"Share Purchase Agreement" means a section 85 share purchase agreement dated June 19, 2020 among the 

Company, 1421526 Alberta, Lui Holdings and 991799 Ltd. with respect to the Acquisition.  

"Shareholder Interest" means the 1421526 Shares and the Shareholder Loans. 

"Shareholder Loans" means a shareholder loan with each of Lui Holdings and 991799 Ltd. in the amount of 

$3,457,206.68 and $498,635.00 respectively.   

"Significant Assets" means one or more assets or businesses which, when purchased, optioned or otherwise acquired 

by the CPC, together with any other concurrent transactions, would result in the CPC meeting the initial listing 

requirements of the Exchange. 

"Trustee" means Computershare Trust Company of Canada. 

“Units” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer - The 

Acquisition”. 

"Value Security Escrow Agreement" means an agreement to be entered into concurrent with the Completion of the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction between the Resulting Issuer and certain Insiders of the Resulting Issuer, which shall 

be in the form of Exchange Form 5D – Escrow Agreement (Value Security Escrow). 

“Warrants” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the heading “Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer - The 

Acquisition”. 

Certain additional terms are defined within the body of this Filing Statement and in such cases will have the meanings 

ascribed thereto. 
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TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC. 

SUMMARY OF FILING STATEMENT 

The following is a summary of information relating to the Company, 1421526 Alberta Ltd. and the Resulting Issuer 

(assuming Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction), and should be read together with the more detailed 

information and financial data and statements contained elsewhere in this Filing Statement. 

The Acquisition 

The parties to the Acquisition are the Company, the 1421526 Shareholders and 1421526 Ltd.  The Company is a 

capital pool company within the meaning of the CPC Policy, which is listed on the TSXV.  1421526 Ltd. is a private 

Alberta company incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on August 25, 2008.  1421526 Ltd. 

is the owner of a two storey retail and commercial building located at 9700 – 105 Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta 

referred to as the Pacific Rim Mall situated on a 26,400 square foot land base and a 34,845 square foot gravel parking 

lot along 98th Street and 105th Avenue in Edmonton, Alberta which is zoned for future development and referred to as 

the Pacific Rim Mall (the “1421526 Property”).  

To give effect to the Acquisition, the Company, 1421526 Ltd. and the 1421526 Shareholders entered into the Share 

Purchase Agreement pursuant to which the Company has agreed to purchase all of the 1421526 Shareholders’ right, 

title, equity and interest in and to the Shareholder Interest for a total purchase price equal to the aggregate of the fair 

market value of  the Shareholder Interest for the following consideration: 

 The issuance of 36,862,905 Resulting Issuer Common Shares with a fair market value of $0.20 per Resulting 

Issuer Common Share for consideration of $7,372,581.03; and 

 The assumption of 1421526’s commitment pursuant to the Shareholder Loans, being the shareholder loans 

with each of 991799 Ltd. and Lui Holdings in the amount of $498,635.00 and $3,457,206.68, respectively. 

The Shareholder Loans in the aggregate amount of $3,955,841.68 will be converted into a total of 19,779,208 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares with 17,801,287 and 1,977,921 being issued to Lui Holdings and 991799 

Ltd. respectively.  

As at April 30, 2020, 1421526 Ltd. has, and will continue to have upon Completion of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction, a bank loan in the form of a first mortgage registered on the 1421526 Property from Canada Western 

Bank in the aggregate amount of $2,571,730.92.   

For more detailed information regarding the Acquisition, please see “Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer - 

The Acquisition”. 

Not a Non-Arm's Length Qualifying Transaction 

The Acquisition is not a Non-Arm's Length Qualifying Transaction. 

Interests of Insiders, Promoters or Control Persons of the Company 

Except as otherwise stated herein, none of the Insiders, promoters or Control Persons of the Company or any of their 

respective Associates and Affiliates (before and after giving effect to the Acquisition) have any interest in the 

Acquisition. 

Estimated Available Funds and Proposed Principal Uses Thereof 

Management of the Company anticipates that the Company will have available to it as at July 31, 2020, after giving 

effect to the Acquisition and the Private Placement, approximately $1,248,008.  The principal purposes of those funds 

will be to fund the recommended work program and for general working capital purposes. See “Part VI – Information 

Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Available Funds and Principal Purposes”.  
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Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information 

The following table sets forth the pro forma share capital of the Resulting Issuer as at March 31, 2020, on a 

consolidated basis, after giving effect to the Private Placement and the Proposed Qualifying Transaction based on the 

Pro Forma Financial Statements attached to this Filing Statement as Appendix “E”. 

 

The Company as at March 

31, 2020  

 1421526 Ltd.  as at March 31, 

2020 

Resulting Issuer  as at March 31, 

2020 after (giving effect to the 

Private Placement and the 

Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction) 

Current Assets $174,455 $139,167 $1,313,622 

Total Assets $174,455 $14,289,222 $15,463,677 

Current Liabilities $4,022 $2,842,155
 $2,846,177 

Long-term Liabilities $0 $2,258,969 $2,258,969 

Share Capital $557,986 $100 $6,541,102 

Retained Earnings 

(Deficit) 

($506,110) $5,232,156 $3,817,429 

 

For further details, see the Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Resulting Issuer that are attached as Appendix "E" to 

this Filing Statement. 

Company's Listing on the Exchange 

The Company Shares were listed and posted for trading on the Exchange on November 30, 2016 under the trading 

symbol "HAH.P" and the Resulting Issuer Common Shares will continue to be listed on the Exchange subsequent to 

the Acquisition. No public market exists for the 1421526 Shares. 

Market Price of Company Shares 

On December 10, 2018, trading of Company Shares was suspended due to the Company's failure to complete a 

Qualifying Transaction within twenty-four (24) months of listing in accordance with the CPC Policy and Exchange 

Requirements. The last closing price of the Company Shares on the Exchange prior to the suspension was $0.40. It is 

expected that such trading suspension will remain in place until the completion of the Acquisition. 

Sponsorship and Agent Relationship 

No Sponsor has been retained in connection with the Acquisition as the Exchange has granted the Company a waiver 

from sponsorship requirements. See "General Matters – Sponsorship and Agent Relationship".  

Interests of Experts 

As at the date hereof, partners and associates of MNP LLP, the Company's current auditors, who were directly 

involved in services provided to the Company own, respectively, directly or indirectly, in the aggregate, none of the 

securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd. No partner or associate of MNP LLP is or is expected to be elected, 

appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of any associate or affiliate of the 

Resulting Issuer. 

As at the date hereof, partners and associates of RSM Alberta LLP, the current auditors of 1421526 Ltd., who are 

directly involved in services provided to 1421526 Ltd. or the Company own, respectively, directly or indirectly, in the 
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aggregate, none of the securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd.. No partner or associate of RSM Alberta LLP 

is or is expected to be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of 

any associate or affiliate of the Resulting Issuer. 

At the date hereof, lawyers with DLA Piper (Canada) LLP, counsel to the Company, own, directly or indirectly, in the 

aggregate, none of the securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd. No lawyer with DLA Piper (Canada) LLP is 

or is expected to be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of any 

associate or affiliate of the Resulting Issuer. 

At the date hereof, lawyers with Parlee McLaws LLP, counsel to 1421526 Ltd., own, directly or indirectly, in the 

aggregate, none of the securities of either 1421526 Ltd. or the Company. No lawyer with Parlee McLaws LLP is or is 

expected to be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of any 

associate or affiliate of the Resulting Issuer. 

Conditional Listing Approval 

The Exchange has conditionally accepted the Acquisition, subject to the Company fulfilling all of the requirements of 

the Exchange on or prior to listing. 

Conflicts of Interest 

Certain of the individuals proposed for appointment as directors or officers of the Resulting Issuer upon completion of 

the Acquisition are also directors, officers and/or promoters of other reporting and non-reporting issuers. Accordingly, 

conflicts of interest may arise which could influence these persons in evaluating possible acquisitions or in generally 

acting on behalf of the Resulting Issuer, notwithstanding that they will be bound by the provisions of the Business 

Corporations Act (Alberta) to act at all times in good faith in the interests of the Resulting Issuer and to disclose such 

conflicts to the Resulting Issuer if and when they arise. To the best of their respective knowledge, neither the Company 

nor 1421526 Ltd. is aware of the existence of any conflicts of interest between the Company or 1421526 Ltd. and any 

of the individuals proposed for appointment as directors or officers of the Resulting Issuer upon completion of the 

Acquisition, as of the date of this Filing Statement. 

Risk Factors 

An investment in the Resulting Issuer is speculative due to the proposed nature of the Resulting Issuer's business and 

the very early stage of 1421526 Ltd.’s business development. An investment in the Resulting Issuer will be subject to 

certain material risks and investors should not invest in securities of the Resulting Issuer unless they can afford to lose 

their entire investment.  

In addition to the factors disclosed elsewhere in this Filing Statement, investors should consider the following risk 

factors in assessing the investment merits of such securities: 

(a) Business Risk: The Resulting Issuer’s proposed business is dependent on numerous factors that are 

specific to its business, including but not limited to, risks pertaining to permits and licensing and 

intellectual property infringement. Property investments are affected by various factors including 

general economic conditions and local market circumstances. Local business conditions such as 

oversupply of space or reduction of demand particularly affect property investments. Economic 

performance, the value of real estate assets and, therefore, the value of shareholders’ investments are 

subject to the risks normally associated with the ownership and operation of real estate properties, 

including but not limited to: downturns and trends in the local economic conditions; the cyclical 

nature of the real estate industry; local conditions such as an oversupply of office properties, 

including space available by sublease, or a reduction in demand for high rise and other office 

properties; changes in interest rates and the availability of financing; competition from other 

properties; changes in market rental rates and our ability to rent space on favorable terms; the 

bankruptcy, insolvency, credit deterioration or other default of tenants; the need to periodically 

renovate, repair and re-lease space and the costs thereof; increases in maintenance, insurance and 
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operating costs; civil disturbances, earthquakes and other natural disasters, or terrorist acts or acts of 

war which may result in uninsured or underinsured losses; the attractiveness of our properties to 

tenants; and certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, maintenance costs, mortgage 

payments, insurance costs and related charges that must be made regardless of whether or not a 

property is producing sufficient income to service these expenses. 

(b) Interest Rate Financing Risk and Refinancing Risk: Indebtedness in the future may be incurred 

that bears interest at a variable rate or properties may be required to be refinanced at higher rates. 

Accordingly, increases in interest rates above that which has been anticipated based upon historical 

trends could adversely affect the Resulting Issuer’s cash flows. To mitigate the fluctuation in 

interest rates, management can attempt to lock in cash returns on assets for the longest period 

consistent with exposure to debt maturing and leases expiring in any given year. The current debt 

market is improving for long-term mortgage financing and interest rate spreads are returning to 

historic norms. 

(c) Credit Risk: Credit risk arises from the possibility that tenants may be unable to fulfill their lease 

commitments. Global market and economic conditions over the past few years have been 

unprecedented and challenging with tighter credit conditions and slower growth. Continued 

concerns about the systemic impact of inflation, the availability and cost of credit, the declining real 

estate market, energy cost, geopolitical issues and increased market uncertainty have contributed to 

increased market volatility and diminished expectations for the global economy. These conditions, 

combined with declining business activity levels and consumer confidence, increased 

unemployment and volatile oil prices, have contributed to unprecedented levels of volatility in the 

capital and credit markets. If the global market and economic crisis intensifies or continues for a 

long period, disruptions in the capital and credit markets may adversely affect the business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

As a result of these market conditions, the cost and availability of credit have been and may continue 

to be adversely affected by illiquid credit markets and wider credit spreads. Concern about the 

stability of the markets generally and the strength of counterparties specifically has led many 

lenders and institutional investors to reduce and, in some cases, cease to provide funding to 

businesses and consumers. There can be no assurance that the markets will stabilize in the near 

future. 

(d) Tenant Defaults, Bankruptcies or Insolvencies: A tenant may experience a downturn in its 

business, which could cause the loss of that tenant or weaken its financial condition and result in the 

tenant’s inability to make rental payments when due. If a tenant defaults, there may be a delay in 

receipt of payment and possibly an incurment of additional costs through court proceedings. In such 

a case, a claim against a tenant for unpaid, future rent may be less than the remaining rent owed 

under the lease. In any event, it is unlikely that a bankrupt tenant will pay the full amount it owes 

under a lease. The loss of rental payments from tenants and costs of re-leasing could adversely affect 

the cash flows and results of operations. 

(e) COVID-19: The COVID-19 pandemic has, and likely will continue to, adversely affect the business 

of 1421526 Ltd., its financial condition and results of operations.  In March 2020, the World Health 

Organization characterized a novel strain of the coronavirus, known as COVID-19, as a pandemic.  

Concerns related to the spread of COVID-19 and the related containment measures intended to 

mitigate its impact have created substantial disruption and uncertainty in the global economy. The 

COVID-19 pandemic and related containment measures have already caused a global economic 

downturn and it is likely that the current outbreak and continued spread of COVID-19 will cause a 

global recession. We are unable to predict the extent and duration of any such downturn or recession 

or the ultimate impact of the pandemic on the business of 1421526 Ltd. and the Resulting Issuer due 

to various uncertainties, such as the duration and severity of the outbreak, actions that may be taken 

by governmental authorities, businesses and individuals in response to the pandemic, and the effect 

on our customers.  While COVID-19 and related containment measures had limited impact on 

1421526 Ltd.’s business as at the date hereof, the impact of the pandemic on its business and the 



 

 10 

business of the Resulting Issuer in the future could be material. While 1421526 Ltd. has 

implemented measures and plans designed to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, these 

efforts may prove to be inadequate. 

The business of 1421526 Ltd. depends and the business of the Resulting Issuer will depend on the 

financial health and strength of its customers, which in turn is primarily dependent on the general 

economy in Alberta, and secondarily on the general economy in Canada. Cost-cutting, reduced 

spending or reduced activity by its customers could adversely affect 1421526 Ltd.’s and the 

Resulting Issuer’s financial results by reducing its revenues. 

For a complete discussion of the risks associated with the Resulting Issuer and the Acquisition, see "Information 

Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Risk Factors". 

Forward Looking Statements 

This Filing Statement contains forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be 

identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "estimates", "intends", 

"anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or state that certain 

actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking 

statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, 

performance or achievements of the Company, 1421526 Ltd. or the Resulting Issuer to be materially different from 

any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Examples of 

such statements include: (A) the intention to complete the Acquisition; (B) the description of the Resulting Issuer that 

assumes completion of the Acquisition; and (C) the intention to grow the business and operations of the Resulting 

Issuer and 1421526 Ltd. Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those 

expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this Filing Statement. Such forward-looking 

statements are based on a number of assumptions which may prove to be incorrect, including, but not limited to, the 

ability of the Company and the Resulting Issuer to obtain necessary financing, the impacts of Covid-19, the ability of 

the parties to the Share Purchase Agreement to satisfy the conditions of closing thereunder, the ability of the Company 

and 1421526 Ltd. to satisfy the requirements of the Exchange with respect to the Acquisition, the economy generally, 

consumer interest in the services and products of the Resulting Issuer and 1421526 Ltd., competition, and anticipated 

and unanticipated costs. Such statements could also be materially affected by the impact of government regulation, 

taxation policies, competition, the lack of available and qualified personnel or management, stock market volatility 

and the ability to access sufficient capital from internal or external sources. Actual results, performance or 

achievement could differ materially from those expressed herein. While the Company anticipates that subsequent 

events and developments may cause its views to change, the Company specifically disclaims any obligation to update 

these forward-looking statements except as required by applicable securities laws. These forward-looking statements 

should not be relied upon as representing the Issuer's views as of any date subsequent to the date of this Filing 

Statement. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events 

or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause 

actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that 

forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from 

those anticipated in such statements. The factors identified above are not intended to represent a complete list of the 

factors that could affect the Company, the Resulting Issuer or 1421526 Ltd. Accordingly, readers should not place 

undue reliance on forward-looking statements. 
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INFORMATION CONCERNING THE COMPANY 

1. Corporate Structure 

1.1 Name and Incorporation 

The full corporate name of the Company is "Trusted Brand 2016 Inc." The Company was incorporated under the laws 

of Alberta pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 4, 2016. The principal office of the Company 

is located at Suite 200, 805 – 1
st
 Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 1B8 and its registered office is located at 1000, 250 

– 2
nd

 Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0C1. 

2. General Development of the Business 

2.1 History 

The Company is a capital pool company created pursuant to the CPC Policy which completed its initial public offering 

(“Initial Public Offering”) on November 30, 2016 pursuant to an amended and restated prospectus dated September 

9, 2016 (the "IPO Prospectus"). The Company sold an aggregate of 2,282,900 Company Shares at a price of $0.25 

per Company Share pursuant to its IPO Prospectus, raising gross proceeds of $570,725. The Company Shares became 

listed and posted for trading on the Exchange on November 30, 2016. The outstanding Company Shares are listed on 

the Exchange under the Trading Symbol "HAH.P".  

On January 30, 2017 the Company Shares were halted for trading on the Exchange the request of the Company in 

connection with an earlier proposed Qualifying Transaction and did not resume trading. Effective December 10, 2018, 

the Exchange suspended trading in the Company Shares because the Company did not meet the deadline to complete 

its Qualifying Transaction. Accordingly, on March 11, 2019, the Company held a shareholder’s meeting to obtain the 

requisite shareholder approvals to: (i) transfer its listing to the NEX trading board of the Exchange, if required; and (ii) 

cancel 1,680,000 seed shares (as defined in Exchange Policy 1.1) of the Company held by the current directors and 

officers of the Company.  

The principal business of the Company is to identify and evaluate businesses and assets with a view to completing a 

Qualifying Transaction, and, once identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation in such assets 

or businesses. Until the Company completes a Qualifying Transaction, it will not carry on business other than the 

identification and evaluation of assets or businesses in connection with a potential Qualifying Transaction. The 

Acquisition is intended to be the Company's Qualifying Transaction. 

On February 15, 2017, the Company announced that it had entered into a letter of intent for an arm's length acquisition 

of all of the issued and outstanding shares of 1367790 Alberta Ltd. and 2186774 Ontario Inc. (together, the “Holmes 

Services Companies”), which was intended to constitute the Company’s Qualifying Transaction pursuant to Policy 

2.4. 

On December 20, 2017, the Company announced that the letter of intent with the Holmes Services Companies had 

been terminated. As a result of the termination, the Company received a termination fee of $25,000 from Holmes 

Services Companies. 

On February 20, 2018, the Company announced that it had entered into a letter of intent for an arm's length acquisition 

with a private company, which was intended to constitute the Company’s Qualifying Transaction pursuant to Policy 

2.4.  On April 30, 2018, the Company announced that the letter of intent had been terminated due to the expiry of the 

letter of intent for the proposed transaction. 

On May 30, 2018, the Company announced that it had entered into a non-binding letter of intent for an arm's length 

acquisition with TheraCann International Benchmark Corporation, a Panama based company in the business of 

developing and implementing proprietary solutions for production, quality and traceability in regulated cannabis 

operations (“TheraCann”), which was intended to constitute the Company’s Qualifying Transaction pursuant to 

Policy 2.4. 



 

 12 

On May 31, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement (“TheraCann Business Combination 

Agreement”) with TheraCann pursuant to which Theracann's wholly-owned subsidiary, 2172014 Alberta Ltd., would 

amalgamate with the Company to continue as a newly formed amalgamated entity and wholly owned subsidiary of 

TheraCann. 

On September 19, 2019, the Company announced that the TheraCann Business Combination Agreement was 

terminated. 

On June 19, 2020, the Company announced that it had entered into the Share Purchase Agreement with 1421526 Ltd., 

Lui Holdings and 991799 Ltd.  The transaction is an arm's length transaction and will constitute the Company's 

Qualifying Transaction. 

3. Selected Consolidated Financial Information and Management's Discussion and Analysis  

3.1 Information from Inception 

Since incorporation, the Company has incurred costs in carrying out its Initial Public Offering, in seeking, evaluating 

and negotiating potential Qualifying Transactions, and in meeting the disclosure obligations imposed upon it as a 

reporting issuer listed for trading on the Exchange. The following table sets forth selected historical financial 

information for the Company for the years ended December 31, 2017, December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2019 and 

for the periods ended March 31, 2020.  Such information should be read in conjunction with such financial statements. 

 Total Expenses ($) Amounts Deferred in connection 

with the Acquisition 

Year ended December 31, 2019 123,325 Nil 

Year ended December 31, 2018 49,768 Nil 

Year ended December 31, 2017 126,543 Nil 

Period ended March 31, 2020 29,471 Nil 

 

3.2 Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Company in respect of its financial year ended December 31, 2019, 

December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 is attached as Appendix "B" hereto and available on SEDAR, and should 

be read in conjunction with the Company’s financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 

2019, December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 which are attached hereto as Appendix "A" and are also available 

on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Unless otherwise stated, financial results are being reported in accordance with IFRS.  

4. Description of the Securities 

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of Company Shares without nominal or par 

value and an unlimited number of Preferred Shares, which are issuable in series. As of the date of this Filing Statement, 

3,962,900 Company Shares are issued and outstanding as fully paid and non-assessable shares and 396,290 Company 

Shares had been reserved for issuance pursuant to the exercise of Company Options that have been granted to current 

Insiders of the Company. 

The holders of the Company Shares are entitled to receive notice of and attend any meeting of the Company's 

shareholders and are entitled to cast one vote for each Company Share held. The holders of the Company Shares are 

entitled to receive dividends, if, as and when declared by the board of directors of the Company and to receive a 

proportionate share, on a per share basis, of the assets of the Company available for distribution in the event of a 

liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company. 
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5. Stock Option Plan 

The Company has adopted the Option Plan, which provides that the board of directors of the Company may, from time 

to time, in its discretion and in accordance with the Exchange Requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees 

and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase Company Shares, provided that the 

number of Company Shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 4,192,580 Company Shares, being 20% of the 

outstanding Company Shares following completion of the Qualifying Transaction.  Such Company Options will be 

exercisable for a period of up to ten (10) years from the date of grant. The number of Common Shares reserved for 

issuance to any individual director or officer will not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding Company Shares and 

the number of Company Shares reserved for issuance to all technical consultants will not exceed 2% of the issued and 

outstanding Company Shares. The Option Plan provides that options may be exercised the greater of 12 months after 

the completion of the Qualifying Transaction (as such term is defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture) and 90 days 

following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company, provided that if the cessation of office, directorship, 

or technical consulting arrangement was by reason of death, the option may be exercised with a maximum period of 

one year after such death, subject to the expiry date of such option. Further, the Option Plan provides that any 

Company Shares acquired pursuant to the exercise of options prior to the completion of the Qualifying Transaction, 

must be deposited in escrow and will be subject to escrow until the Final Exchange Bulletin is issued. 

295,090 Company Options were granted to the Company's directors and officers at the time of completion of the 

Initial Public Offering in accordance with Exchange Requirements, as set forth below. On February 2, 2018, the 

Company allocated an additional 101,200 Company Options at an exercise price of $0.40 to Kevin Saskiw upon his 

appointment as Chief Financial Officer of the Company, which options have not yet been granted.  The exercise price 

for the Company Options must be paid in full upon exercise of the Company Options. All Company Shares acquired 

by Non-Arm's Length Parties pursuant to the exercise of Company Options prior to the completion of the Acquisition 

must be deposited in escrow and may only be released in accordance with the escrow provisions of the CPC Policy.  

 
Number of Company 

Shares Under Option 

Exercise Price Per 

Company Share (2) 

 

Expiry Date (2) 

Ted Geier 65,090 $0.25 November 30, 2026 

Karen Stewart 138,000 $0.25 November 30, 2026 

Kevin Saskiw 0(1) N/A N/A 

Robert Libin 46,000 $0.25 November 30, 2026 

Perla Woo 46,000 $0.25 November 30, 2026 

Total 295,090   

 
Notes: 

(1) Mr. Saskiw has 101,200 Company Options to acquire 101,200 Company Shares approved by the Board for allocation to 

Mr.Saskiw but not granted as at the date hereof. It is anticipated that these options will be granted prior to completion of the 

Acquisition.  

(2) Pending approval by the Exchange, the Company Options will be re-priced to an exercise price of $0.20 and shall be 

exercisable for a period of 12 months following completion of the Acquisition. 

 

6. Prior Sales 

Since the date of incorporation, 3,962,900 Company Shares have been issued as follows: 

Date 

Number of 

Company Shares 

Issue Price Per 

Company Share Aggregate Issue Price 

Nature of Consideration 

Received 

November 30, 2016 2,282,900 $0.25 $570,725 Cash 

March 4, 2016 1,680,000 (1) $0.125 $210,000 Cash 
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Note: 

(1) All of these shares are subject to escrow. See "Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Escrowed Securities".  

 

7. Stock Exchange Price 

The outstanding Company Shares are listed on the Exchange under the trading symbol "HAH.P". The Company 

Shares were listed for trading on the Exchange on November 30, 2016. On January 30, 2017 the Company Shares were 

halted for trading on the Exchange the request of the Company in connection with an earlier proposed Qualifying 

Transaction and did not resume trading. Effective December 10, 2018, the Exchange suspended trading in the 

Company Shares due to the Company's failure to complete a Qualifying Transaction within twenty-four (24) months 

of listing in accordance with the CPC Policy and Exchange Requirements. The following table sets forth the high and 

low sales prices and trading volumes of board lots of Company Shares as reported by the Exchange from November 30, 

2016 to December 31, 2016 and during January 2017. 

  High (Cdn$)  Low (Cdn$)  Volume (Shares) 

2016       

November(1) – December  0.28  0.25  159,550 

2017       

January(2)  0.40  0.25  129,050 

 
Notes: 

(1) Trading on the Exchange commenced on November 30, 2016. 

(2) On January 30, 2017, the Company Shares were halted at the request of the Company and there was no resumption of trading. 

Trading was suspended by the Exchange effective December 10, 2018 due to the Company's failure to complete a Qualifying 

Transaction within twenty-four (24) months of listing in accordance with the CPC Policy and Exchange Requirements. It is 

expected that such trading suspension will remain in place until Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction.  

 

8. Arm's Length Transaction 

The proposed Acquisition is not a Non-Arm's Length Qualifying Transaction. 

9. Legal Proceedings 

The Company has not been, and is not presently involved in, any legal proceedings material to it and insofar as it is 

aware, no such proceedings are contemplated. 

10. Auditor, Transfer Agent and Registrar 

10.1 Auditor 

The Company's current auditors are MNP LLP, whose principal office is located at Suite 1500, 640 - 5
th

, Avenue SW, 

Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3G4. 

10.2 Transfer Agent and Registrar 

The Company's current transfer agent and registrar is Computershare Trust Company of Canada through its principal 

office located at Suite 600, 530 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3S8. 

11. Material Contracts 

The Company has not entered into any material contracts, outside of the ordinary course of business, prior to the date 

hereof, other than: 
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1. An Agency Agreement dated June 13, 2016, between the Company and Emerging Equities Inc. in connection 

with the Company's Initial Public Offering; 

2. An Escrow Agreement dated May 3, 2016, among the Company, Computershare Trust Company of Canada 

and the holders of seed shares; 

3. A Transfer Agent, Registrar and Dividend Disbursing Agent Agreement dated May 3, 2016 between the 

Company and Computershare Trust Company of Canada; 

4. The Option Plan of the Company; and 

5. The Share Purchase Agreement dated June 19, 2020, among the Company, 1421526 Ltd. and 1421526 

Shareholders in connection with the proposed Qualifying Transaction. 

Copies of these material contracts will be available for inspection without charge at the registered office of DLA Piper 

(Canada) LLP, Suite 1000, Livingston Place West, 250 - 2
nd

 Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0C1 during ordinary 

business hours from the date hereof until the Closing of the Acquisition and for a period of 30 days thereafter 

INFORMATION CONCERNING 1421526 LTD. 

1. Corporate Structure 

1.1 Name and Incorporation 

1421526 Ltd. is a private company that was incorporated as "1421526 Alberta Ltd." under the Business Corporations 

Act (Alberta) on August 25, 2008. The head office of 1421526 Ltd. is located at 3165 Manulife Place, 10180 – 101 

Street, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3S4 and its registered office is located at 9322 Jasper Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta, 

T5H 3T5. 

1.2 Intercorporate Relationships 

1421526 Ltd. has no corporate subsidiaries. 

2. General Development of the Business 

2.1 History 

1421526 Ltd. is the owner of the 1421526 Property, being a two storey retail/commercial building referred to as 

Pacific Rim Mall situated on a 26,400 square foot land base, and a 34,845 square foot gravel parking lot located at the 

North East corner of 98th Street and 105 Avenue.  

2.2 Significant Acquisitions and Dispositions 

1421526 Ltd. has not conducted any significant acquisitions or dispositions. 

3. Narrative Description of the Business 

3.1 General 

3.1.1 Principal Products and Services 

1421526 Ltd. primarily deals in commercial retail and office spaces rental.  

3.1.2 Operations 

1421526 Ltd. has engaged a non-arm’s length property management company Lui International Group Inc., 

o/a Yorkton Management to manage the 1421526 Property. Yorkton Management has extensive property 
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management experience in commercial and residential properties, and has been managing the entire 

operation of the subject property for more than 10 years, including but not limited to, handling leasing 

enquiries, negotiating on new leases and renewals, rent collection, preparing annual operating budgets, 

managing capital upgrades, repairs and maintenance to ensure property complies or exceeds all health and 

safety standards and building codes, negotiating mortgage renewals and arranging refinancing. 

To date, the impact of COVID-19 may cause changes to consumer trends and to the overall general economic 

outlook. COVID-19 has caused 1421526 Ltd. to improve the sanitation standards and implement procedures 

on use of proper personal protective equipment to prevent the spread of the disease.  

COVID-19 may impact 1421526 Ltd. as follows: 

1. the future operating cash flows in terms of potential bad debts and increased expenses;  

 

2. the availability of cash through the current credit facilities;  and 

 

3. the availability of other financing.  

 

A few of the tenants of 1421526 Ltd. have requested some relief from rent obligations, which is being dealt 

with on a case by case basis. Recently, the Canadian government has implemented the CECRA (Canada 

Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance for small businesses) that provides relief for small businesses 

experiencing financial hardship due to COVID 19 through CMHC. The program will allow qualified tenants 

to pay only 25% of the normal rent while the Canadian government will subsidize 50%. Fortunately, 1421526 

Ltd. will have limited exposure to such small business tenants. 

After COVID-19, there may be a number of properties on the market at substantially reduced valuation.  

1421526 Ltd. continues to evaluate new opportunities to expand its portfolio, through new projects and 

through potential expansions in support of its current tenant base. 

1421526 Ltd. has no employees and all services are provided through management contracts. 

3.1.3 Market 

1421526 Ltd.’s market consists of commercial and retail tenants in various markets, including restaurants in 

different cuisines, banking and financing, travel agency, accounting and law offices, educational tutorial, 

health food store, personal health such as hair salon, beauty esthetic spa, massage, acupuncture clinics and 

general retail. 

The label of “China Town” often has an element of tourist appeal.  Many of the more popular urban centers in 

in Canada and around the world have “China Towns” as both an actual functioning community as well as a 

tourist attraction.  For instance, Toronto, Montreal, Calgary, Vancouver, London, New York, San Francisco 

and Lima-Peru all have significant “China Towns”. 1421526 Ltd.’s Pacific Rim Mall has the largest banquet 

restaurant in Edmonton and HSBC as the anchor bank tenant, caters to the ethnic Chinese community as well 

as all others.  These two businesses draw traffic of different nationalities from all over Northern Alberta given 

that Edmonton is a gateway city to the north.  There are numerous events hosted by Pacific Rim Mall and by 

the banquet restaurant in celebration of many Chinese and other ethnic festivals which then increases the 

footfall for the mall. 

Online shopping and of late video conferencing are playing a big role in changing the retail and service 

landscape. The retail tenants in Pacific Rim Mall comprise of less than 10% of the whole and the service 

tenants such as travel agency, massage therapist, accounting and hair salon comprise of approximately 

another 10% of the total rent roll.  Presently, 1421526 Ltd. plans to upgrade the internet facilities (speed and 

bandwidth) within Pacific Rim Mall as well as educating and coaching the tenants to succeed with the 

changing IT trends with respect to their customers’ needs.   
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There are no market controls and regulations that will affect 1421526 Ltd.’s marketing efforts at this time. 

Prior to December 2013, there was a height restriction due to the presence of the Edmonton Municipal 

Airport (YXD). However, since the closure of the Edmonton Municipal Airport, the height restriction has 

been amended thereby permitting 1421526 Ltd. the opportunity to explore the enhancement of the design of 

the Twin Towers in the future. 

 

3.1.4 Marketing Plans and Strategies 

Licensed commercial realtors are engaged to lease any vacant space as needed. To maintain its 

competitiveness position, major capital upgrade and renovation have been completed in the last 5 years, 

namely replacement of all roof top HVAC units, surveillance security system, and elevator, renovated the 

interior of the mall, a façade renovation is being completed in 2020.  

1421526 Ltd. strives to maintain a well diversified tenant profile, and upkeep the property with high level of 

cleanliness and hygiene, safety and security standards. 

For 1421526 Ltd. to be successful, it must cultivate successful and reliable tenants. Furthermore, 1421526 

Ltd. has to demonstrate the value for tenants moving their business to the mall with the main thrust being: 

1. Reasonably high traffic; 

2. Easy and convenient parking; and 

3. Relatively low common area costs. 

Strategy-wise, 1421526 Ltd.: 

1. offers competitive tenant improvement allowance and free rent fixturing periods to qualify new 

tenants, based on the tenant’s business requirements, term of lease and its covenants; 

2. engages local licensed commercial leasing agents and realtors; 

3. promotes the president, Ben Lui, to sit on the board of directors of the local business association and 

in turn to promote the mall, the tenants’ businesses and to foster solid and positive community 

relations; and 

4. encourages the broader staff from the Yorkton group of companies to volunteer in the neighbouring 

communities and elsewhere.  

3.1.5 Competitive Conditions 

1421526 Ltd. is competing with strip malls and independent property owners in the area with lower operating 

costs.  The advantage that 1421526 Ltd. has is ample parking and comfortable indoor shopping during winter. 

Potential competitors of 1421526 Ltd. are as follows: 

 

- MBA Building (97 Street and 107 Avenue) – a commercial 2 storey building with a Korean 

restaurant with fewer than 100 seats. 

 

- Lucky 97 strip mall – (97 Street and 107 Avenue) – an Asian supermarket with various minor 

retail shops which has very limited and congested parking.  

  

- Emperor’s Palace strip mall (100 Street and 107 Avenue) – a Chinese restaurant with less 

seating capacity than the one in Pacific Rim Mall. 
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1421526 Ltd. is not aware of any previously experienced threats to the Pacific Rim Mall or its tenants in 

terms of a reduction of the level of business activity from any of the above-mentioned potential competitors. 

Management views the Pacific Rim Mall to be unique and therefore they do not believe that there are any 

available comparisons with other shopping mall competitors.  

Potential sources of significant new competition is adjacent developments south of the property. Early 

discussion has been made with senior management of the adjacent landowner to build a pedway connecting 

between the properties, both have expressed interest to pursue when the time of development comes.  

3.1.6 Future Developments 

The parking lot along 98 Street has been approved by the City of Edmonton for a new additional shopping 

mall and two high rise towers for a total of 296 residential condominiums on top of the new mall. This future 

development will have underground parking and above grade parking connecting to the existing mall. Early 

discussion has been made with senior management of the adjacent landowner to build a pedway connecting 

between the future development of Station Land and our development, both parties have expressed interest to 

pursue when the time of development comes. 

For a complete discussion of the risks affecting 1421526 Ltd., see "Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – 

Risk Factors." 

4. Selected Consolidated Financial Information and Management's Discussion and Analysis 

4.1 Audited Information 

The fiscal year end of 1421526 Ltd. is December 31 in each year. Consolidated audited financial statements have been 

prepared for the period from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2019 and are included in Appendix "C". The 

following table summarizes the financial results of 1421526 Ltd. for the period from December 31, 2017 to December 

31, 2019. 

 Period from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2019 

 2019 2018 2017 

Net Rental Income $538,336 $512,587 $461,899 

Income from operations $1,291 $2,437 $47,884 

Income and comprehensive income $208,229 $176,282 $27,348 

Total assets $14,205,697 $14,186,884 $14,066,213 

Total long-term liabilities $2,258,969 $2,495,150 $2,422,867 

Cash dividends declared $0 $0 $0 

 

4.2 Quarterly Information 

The quarterly information for 1421526 Ltd. for the three-months period ended March 31, 2020 is attached hereto as 

Appendix “C”.  
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4.3 Management's Discussion and Analysis 

The Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") prepared as of May 23, 2020 should be read in conjunction 

with the December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 audited consolidated financial statements and related notes of 

1421526 Ltd, which are attached hereto in Appendix "D".  

 

5. Description of the Securities 

1421526 Ltd. is authorized to issue an unlimited number of the following securities: (i) the 1421526 Shares; (ii) Class 

B voting non-redeemable participating shares; (iii) Class C voting non-redeemable participating shares; (iv) Class D 

voting non-redeemable participating shares; (v) Class E voting preferred non-participating shares; (vi) Class F voting 

preferred non-participating shares; (vii) Class G voting preferred non-participating shares; (viii) Class H voting 

preferred non-participating shares; (ix) Class I non-voting participating shares; ; (x) Class J non-voting participating 

shares; (xi) Class K non-voting participating shares (xii) Class L non-voting participating shares; (xiii) Class M 

non-voting participating shares; (xiv) Class N non-voting preferred non-participating shares; (xv) Class O non-voting 

preferred non-participating shares; (xvi) Class P non-voting preferred redeemable shares; (xvii) Class Q-voting 

preferred redeemable shares; (xviii) Class "R" voting preferred non-participating shares; and (xix) Class "S" 

non-voting, participating, preferred shares. 

As at the date of this Filing Statement, one hundred (100) fully paid 1421526 Shares are issued and outstanding and no 

shares in any of the other authorized classes of shares. The 1421526 Shares are not posted for trading on any stock 

exchange. 

The holders of the 1421526 Shares are entitled to receive notice of and attend any meeting of 1421526 Ltd.'s 

shareholders, other than meetings of holders of another class of shares and are entitled to cast one vote for each 

1421526 Share held.  Any non-voting preferred shares shall have the right to vote in respect of any matter involving a 

change to the rights, conditions or limitations attaching to the preferred shares. 

(a) 1421526 Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "A" voting non-redeemable participating shares without a nominal or par value which 

may be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors at time of issuance.  This class of 

shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may 

determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series,  subject 

to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(b) 1421526 Class "B" Voting Non-Redeemable Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "B" voting non-redeemable participating shares without a nominal or par value which 

may be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors at time of issuance.  This class of 

shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may 

determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject 

to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(c) 1421526 Class "C" Voting Non-Redeemable Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "C" voting non-redeemable participating shares without a nominal or par value which 

may be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors at time of issuance.  This class of 

shares may be issued by one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may 

determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject 

to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(d) 1421526 Class "D" Voting Non-Redeemable Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "D" voting non-redeemable participating shares without a nominal or par value which 

may be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors at time of issuance.  This class of 
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shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may 

determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject 

to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(e)  1421526 Class "E" Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "E" voting preferred non-participating shares of no par value with specified restrictions 

on transfer which shall be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and 

shall be redeemable at the option of the corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This 

class of shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and 

may determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, 

subject to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(f) 1421526 Class "F" Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "F" voting preferred non-participating shares of no par value with specified restrictions 

on transfer which shall be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and 

shall be redeemable at the option of the corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This 

class of shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and 

may determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, 

subject to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(g) 1421526 Class "G" Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "G" voting preferred non-participating shares of no par value with specified restrictions 

on transfer which shall be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and 

shall be redeemable at the option of the corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This 

class of shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and 

may determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, 

subject to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(h) 1421526 Class "H" Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "H" voting preferred non-participating shares of no par value with specified restrictions 

on transfer which shall be issued at a price or consideration on transfer which shall be issued at a price or consideration 

as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and shall be redeemable at the option of the corporation or the 

holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or more series and the 

directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions 

and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(i) 1421526 Class "I" Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "I" non-voting participating shares of no par value which shall be issued at a price or 

consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and shall be redeemable at the option of the 

corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or 

more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, 

privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(j) 1421526 Class "J" Non-Voting Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "J" non-voting participating shares of no par value which shall be issued at a price or 

consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and shall be redeemable at the option of the 

corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or 

more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, 
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privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(k) 1421526 Class "K" Non-Voting Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "K" non-voting participating shares of no par value which shall be issued at a price or 

consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and shall be redeemable at the option of the 

corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or 

more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, 

privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(l) 1421526 Class "L" Non-Voting Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "L" non-voting participating shares of no par value which shall be issued at a price or 

consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and shall be redeemable at the option of the 

corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or 

more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, 

privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(m) 1421526 Class "M" Non-Voting Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "M" non-voting participating shares of no par value which shall be issued at a price or 

consideration as may be determined by the directors upon issuance, and shall be redeemable at the option of the 

corporation or the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or 

more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, 

privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(n) 1421526 Class "N" Non-Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "N" non-voting preferred non-participating shares without nominal or par value which 

shall be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the Directors at time of issuance, and redeemable at 

the option of the corporation only, and shall be redeemable at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of 

shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may 

determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject 

to the limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(o) 1421526 Class "O" Non-Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "O" non-voting preferred non-participating shares without nominal or par value which 

shall be issued at a price or consideration as may be determined by the Directors at time of issuance, and redeemable at 

the option of the corporation only at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in 

one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, 

rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in 

the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(p) 1421526 Class "P" Non-Voting Preferred Redeemable Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "P" non-voting preferred redeemable shares without nominal or par value with a value 

or consideration to be determined by the directors at the time of issuance which shall be redeemable at the option of the 

holder or the corporation at a price equal to the amount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued in one or 

more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the designation, rights, 

privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares in each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 
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(q) 1421526 Class "Q" Voting Preferred Redeemable Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "Q" voting preferred redeemable non-participating shares without nominal or par value 

with a redemption amount which shall be determined and fixed at the time of issuance by a majority of the directors at 

the time of issuance. 

 

(r) 1421526 Class "R" Voting Preferred Non-Participating Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "R" voting preferred non-participating shares without nominal or par value which value 

for these shares shall be determined by the directors at the time of issuance.  These shares will be redeemable at the 

option of the holder at a price equal to the amount paid per share, and subject to the provisions of the Business 

Corporations Act (Alberta).  The holder shall have the right to force the purchase of the shares.  This class of shares 

may be issued in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine 

the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the 

limitations set out in the articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

(s) 1421526 Class "S" Non-Voting, Participating, Preferred Shares 

 

An unlimited number of Class "S" non-voting, participating, preferred shares without nominal or par value which may 

be issued at a price or consideration to be determined by the directors at date of issuance and shall be redeemed at the 

option of the holder or the corporation at a price equal to the mount paid per share.  This class of shares may be issued 

in one or more series and the directors may fix the number of shares in each series and may determine the rights, 

privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the shares of each series, subject to the limitations set out in the 

articles of 1421526 Ltd. 

 

6. Consolidated Capitalization 

The following table sets forth consolidated capitalization of 1421526 Ltd. as at the date of this Filing Statement. 

Designation of Security 

Amount 

Authorized  

Amount outstanding as at December 31, 

2019 (prior to giving effect to the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction)  

(unaudited) 

Amount outstanding as at the date 

of this Filing Statement (prior to 

giving effect to the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction)  

(unaudited) 

1421526 Shares Unlimited 100 100 

 

Note: 

(1)  The retained earnings as at March 31, 2020 is $5,232,156 (December 31, 2019 is $5,206,760). 

 

7. Prior Sales 

Since its incorporation, 1421526 Ltd. has sold the following securities: 

Date 

Type of 

Transaction 

Class of 

Securities 

Number of 

Securities 

Price Per 

Security Gross Proceeds 

August 25, 2008 Issuance upon 

incorporation 

Class “A” 

Common 

100 $0.01 $1.00 

February 25, 2010 Transfer Class “A” 

Common 

100 $0.01 $1.00 

March 1, 2019 Transfer Class “A” 

Common 

90 $0.01 $0.90 
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8. Stock Exchange Price 

There is no public market for any securities of 1421526 Ltd. 

9. Principal Shareholders 

To the knowledge of the directors and executive officers of 1421526 Ltd., the following persons beneficially own, 

directly or indirectly, or exercise control or direction over, more than 10% of the 1421526 Shares on a non-diluted 

basis as of the date of this Filing Statement. 

 

Name and Municipality of Residence Number of 1421526 Shares Percentage of 1421526 Shares 

Lui Holdings Corporation 

Edmonton, Alberta Canada 
90 90% 

 

10. Executive Compensation 

10.1 Summary Compensation Table 

The following table sets forth information concerning the total compensation paid to the Chief Executive Officer and 

Secretary-Treasurer and the Chief Financial Officer of 1421526 Ltd. for the 2020 fiscal year and for the years ended 

December 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and  December 31, 2017 (the "Named Executive Officers").  1421526 Ltd. 

has no other paid executive officers or employees. 

Table of Compensation excluding Compensation Securities 

Name and Position Year Salary, 

consulting fee, 

retainer or 

commission ($) 

Bonus 

($) 

Committee 

or Meeting 

Fees ($) 

Value of 

Perquisites 

($) 

Value of all 

Other 

Compensation 

($) 

Total 

Compensation 

($) 

Ben Lui 

Chief Executive Officer, 

President and Secretary 

Treasurer 

2020 50,000 (2) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

2019 380,000 (1) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

2018 340,000 (1) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

2017 240,000 (1) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Evan Chan (3) 

Chief Financial Officer 
2020 30,000 (2) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 
Notes: 

(1) Management fees were paid to Lui Holdings, a company of which Ben Lui is indirectly the majority shareholder. 

(2) This is the proposed compensation for the Resulting Issuer on a pro forma basis annually. 

(3) Evan Chan commenced his position as Chief Financial Officer in March, 2020. 

 

10.2 Long-Term Incentive Plans 

1421526 Ltd. has no long-term incentive plans. 

10.3 Option Grants 

There were no individual grants of options to purchase or acquire securities of 1421526 Ltd. or any of its subsidiaries 

by any Named Executive Officers during the period ended December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2019.  

10.4 Termination of Employment, Change in Responsibilities and Employment Contracts 

There are no employment contracts between 1421526 Ltd. and any Named Executive Officer and there are no 

compensatory plans, contracts or arrangements with any Named Executive Officer in the event of resignation, 

retirement or any other termination of employment of such Named Executive Officer  
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10.5 Management Contracts 

There are no written agreements for the performance of management functions by persons other than the directors or 

officers of 1421526 Ltd. 

11. Non-Arm's Length Party Transactions 

Since incorporation, 1421526 Ltd. has not completed any acquisitions of assets or services or provisions of assets or 

services from (i) any director, officer or promoter of the company, (ii) a principal securityholder of 1421526 Ltd., 

either before or after giving effect to the Acquisition; or (iii) an Associate or Affiliate of any Person described in (i) or 

(ii) other than as follows: 

 

1. Property Management Contract with Lui International Group Inc. operating as Yorkton Management with 

respect to property repairs, collecting rent, accounting, bookkeeping for common area maintenance, annual 

budgeting and leasing.  Ben Lui, the sole director and officer of 1421526 Ltd. is a Non-Arm’s Length Party of 

Lui International Group Inc. of which he is indirectly the majority shareholder and a director.  Under the 

management contract, Yorkton Management will collect rent, engage in the proper running of the building, 

advise and negotiate leases with the management of 1421526 Ltd. and ensure the upkeep of the mall for quiet 

enjoyment of the 1421526 Property. 

 

12. Legal Proceedings 

1421526 Ltd. has not been and nor is it presently involved in any legal proceedings material to it and no such 

proceedings are, to the best of its knowledge, contemplated. 

13. Material Contracts 

1421526 Ltd. has not entered into any material contracts outside of the ordinary course of business prior to the date 

hereof, other than: 

1. Property Management Contract with Lui International Group Inc. operating as Yorkton Management; and 

2. The Share Purchase Agreement. 

Copies of these material contracts will be available for inspection without charge at the registered office of the 

Resulting Issuer at Suite 1700, 10175 – 101 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta T5J 0H3 during ordinary business hours 

from the date hereof until the Closing of the Acquisition and for a period of 30 days thereafter. 

INFORMATION CONCERNING THE RESULTING ISSUER 

1. The Acquisition 

On June 19, 2020, the Company entered into the Share Purchase Agreement with 1421526 Ltd. pursuant to which the 

parties agreed to complete the Proposed Qualifying Transaction on the terms set out therein. Pursuant to the Share 

Purchase Agreement, upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the Company will acquire all of 1421526 

Shareholders’ right, title, equity and interest in and to the Shareholder Interest for a total purchase price equal to the 

aggregate of the fair market value of  the Shareholder Interest for the following consideration: 

 The issuance of 36,862,905 Resulting Issuer Common Shares with a fair market value of $0.20 per Resulting 

Issuer Common Share for consideration of $7,372,581.03; and 

 The assumption of 1421526’s commitment pursuant to the Shareholder Loans, being the shareholder loans 

with each of 991799 Ltd. and Lui Holdings in the amount of $498,635.00 and $3,457,206.68, respectively. 

The Shareholder Loans in the aggregate amount of $3,955,841.68 will be converted into a total of 19,779,208 
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Resulting Issuer Common Shares with 17,801,287 and 1,977,921 being issued to Lui Holdings and 991799 

Ltd. respectively.  

As at April 30, 2020, 1421526 Ltd. has, and will continue to have upon Completion of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction, a bank loan in the form of a first mortgage registered on the 1421526 Property from Canada Western 

Bank in the aggregate amount of $2,571,730.92.   

At or prior to the closing of the Acquisition, there shall be a private placement (the “Private Placement”) of up to 

5,000,000 units (“Units”) of the Company, at an offering price of $0.20 per Unit, for gross proceeds of up to 

$1,000,000. Each Unit shall be comprised of one (1) Company Share and one (1) Company Share purchase warrant 

(“Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one (1) additional Company Share at a price of $0.30 per 

Company Share for a period of three (3) years following the date of closing (the “Term”). In the event the Company 

Shares close at a price of equal to or greater than $0.50 per Company Share for a period of greater than twenty (20) 

consecutive trading days, then the Term of the Warrants shall be automatically accelerated and shortened from three (3) 

years to thirty (30) calendar days following the date a press release is issued by the Company announcing the reduced 

Term, and the issuance of the press release shall be deemed sufficient notice to all Warrant holders of the shortened 

Term as a result of the acceleration.  The proceeds from the Private Placement will be used for general working capital. 

There are currently one hundred (100) 1421526 Shares issued and outstanding. As there are currently a total of 

3,962,900 Company Shares issued and outstanding and 396,290 Company Shares reserved for issuance pursuant to 

the exercise of Company Options, after giving effect to the Acquisition there will be a total of 3,962,900 Resulting 

Issuer Common Shares and 396,290 Resulting Issuer Options held by former holders of Company Shares and 

Company Options. The aggregate consideration to be paid by the Company pursuant to the Acquisition will, subject to 

the approval of the Exchange, consist of the issuance of 56,642,113 Resulting Issuer Common Shares.  Upon Closing 

of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction (after giving effect to the Acquisition and the Private Placement), there will be 

65,605,013 Resulting Issuer Common Shares and 4,452,580 Resulting Issuer Options issued and outstanding.  

The consideration payable for the 1421526 Shares was determined in arm's length negotiations between the Company 

and 1421526 Ltd. based on certain factors such as: (i) the expertise of the management of 1421526 Ltd.; and (ii) the 

anticipated future profits of 1421526 Ltd.  The Share Purchase Agreement was presented and approved by the 

shareholders of 1421526 Ltd. on June 19, 2020. 

The 1421526 Shareholders will be advised about the filing of this Filing Statement and encouraged to review a copy 

via the Company's corporate profile at www.sedar.com. In addition to usual conditions in respect of due diligence and 

corporate authority, the closing of the Share Purchase Agreement is conditional on all of the current directors and 

officers of the Company being replaced by the proposed directors and officers of the Resulting Issuer. See 

"Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Directors, Officers and Promoters" for a complete list of the proposed 

directors and officers.  

The Share Purchase Agreement sets forth certain conditions to the Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, 

including: 

(a) the closing of the Private Placement; 

(b) all necessary shareholder and Board approvals and requisite approval of the Exchange and all other 

regulatory authorities and third parties to the Proposed Qualifying Transaction; and 

(c) no adverse material change shall have occurred in the business, affairs, financial condition assets or 

operations of the Company or 1421526 Ltd. prior to Closing of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction. 

The Proposed Qualifying Transaction is not a Non-Arm's Length Qualifying Transaction. 

http://www.sedar.com/
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2. Corporate Structure 

2.1 Name and Incorporation 

Following the Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the Resulting Issuer (being the continuing corporate 

entity that is the Company) will continue to exist under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta). The Resulting Issuer 

intends to manage 1421526 Ltd.'s assets and continue to operate 1421526 Ltd.'s business. Upon Closing of the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the Resulting Issuer will file articles of amendment for the purposes of changing the 

name of the Resulting Issuer to "Yorkton Equity Group Inc."  

It is expected that the head and registered office of the Resulting Issuer will be re-located following the Completion of 

the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, with the head office being changed to 3165, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, T5J 

3S4 Alberta and the registered office being changed to Suite 1700, 10175 – 101 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta T5J 

0H3. 

2.2 Intercorporate Relationships 

Following Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the Resulting Issuer will hold 100% of the issued and 

outstanding shares of 1421526 Ltd., which will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Resulting Issuer governed by the 

Business Corporations Act (Alberta). See "Information Concerning 1421526 Ltd. – Corporate Structure – 

Intercorporate Relationships". 

3. Narrative Description of the Business 

3.1 The Business 

Following Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the Resulting Issuer will carry on the business of 

1421526 Ltd. except as otherwise indicated. See "Information Concerning 1421526 Ltd. – Narrative Description of 

the Business". 

3.2 Stated Business Objectives  

The Resulting Issuer will continue to focus on 1421526 Ltd.'s business. In particular, the Resulting Issuer's immediate 

short-term objectives will be to the existing operation, repair, general maintenance and management of the 1421526 

Property including a $500,000 facade renovation.  The Resulting Issuer intends to continue with the renovations to the 

1421526 Property which were started during the last three years with the replacement of the heating and air condition 

systems.  The renovation to the facade is nearly half complete and is expected to be fully completed during the summer 

of 2020.  In addition to the continued operation of the 1421526 Property, the Resulting Issuer will focus on 

strategically acquiring additional real estate properties. 

The primary objective for the immediate future going out 18 months is to ensure the Resulting Issuer remains 

profitable and generating positive revenue and that all tenants are paying rent and thriving.  The next priority is to 

continue to scope out opportunities for acquisitions within the real estate sector subject to the then economic 

conditions.  As of the date of this Filing Statement, no acquisitions have been identified at this time.  The Resulting 

Issuer will look to acquiring additional commercial properties which are accretive to its balance sheet.  The Resulting 

Issuer will also review accessing the capital market for fund raising purposes during this period.  In the meantime, 

during the Covid-19 pandemic, the Resulting Issuer will review, assure and adopt best practices to enhance the safety 

of the property for all tenants, workers, visitors and invitees to the mall. 

The timeframe for achieving the business objectives of the Resulting Issuer will be dependent upon opportunities 

available to the Resulting Issuer to acquire and finance the acquisition of additional properties. 
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4. Description of the Securities 

The securities of the Resulting Issuer are as set out under “Information Concerning the Company – Description of the 

Securities” which will not change following closing of the Transaction.  

5. Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization 

5.1 Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization 

The following table sets forth the pro forma share and loan capital of the Resulting Issuer as at March 31, 2020 on a 

consolidated basis, based on the Pro Forma Financial Statements contained in this Filing Statement at Appendix “E”, 

after giving effect to the Private Placement, the Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction and all matters 

ancillary thereto. 

Designation of Security 

Amount authorized or to be 

authorized 

Amount outstanding after giving effect to 

the Proposed Qualifying Transaction and 

Private Placement 

(# and $) 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares (1) Unlimited 65,605,013/[$13,121,002.60] 

Resulting Issuer Options - 4,452,580/[$890,516] 

Resulting Issuer Warrants  - 5,000,000/[$1,500,000] 

Long-Term Liabilities NIL $2,258,969 

Retained Earnings (Deficit) (506,110) $3,817,429 

 

Note: 

(1) 19,779,208 of the Resulting Issuer Common Shares are issued in settlement of the Shareholder Loans as per the Share 

Purchase Agreement. 

 

5.2 Fully Diluted Share Capital 

The following table summarizes the securities of the Company currently issued and outstanding and the securities of 

the Resulting Issuer to be issued and outstanding following completion of the Private Placement, the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction and all matters ancillary thereto. 
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Number of 

Securities 

Percentage of Total Number of 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares to be 

Issued and Outstanding Following 

Completion of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction and Private Placement on 

a Fully Diluted Basis 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares held by current shareholders of 

the Company 

3,962,900 
5.28% 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares issued to holders of 1421526 

Shares  

56,642,113 

75.47% 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares issued under Private Placement 5,000,000 6.66% 

Total Resulting Issuer Common Shares  65,605,013 87.41% 

   

Resulting Issuer Common Shares issuable upon exercise of 

Resulting Issuer Options 

4,452,580 5.93% 

Resulting Issue Common Shares issuable on exercise of Resulting 

Issuer Warrants 
5,000,000 6.66% 

Total Resulting Issuer Common Shares (fully diluted) 75,057,593 100% 

 

 

6. Available Funds and Principal Purposes 

6.1 Funds Available 

The following table sets forth the estimated minimum working capital (total current assets less total current liabilities) 

plus the amounts and sources of other funds available to the Company and 1421526 Ltd., including proceeds received 

from the Private Placement, prior to, or concurrently with, the Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, 

after giving effect to the Proposed Qualifying Transaction. 

Funds Available  Amount ($) 

Pro Forma Working Capital as at July 30, 2020  
486,266 

Expected revenues for 18 months  
1,610,676 

Net proceeds from $1,000,000 concurrent financing  
1,000,000 

Total Available Funds 
3,096,942 

 

While management currently intends to use the available funds as set forth in this Filing Statement, the Resulting 

Issuer may reallocate the available funds for sound business reasons. 

 

6.2 Dividends 

There are no restrictions in the Company's articles or elsewhere which could prevent the Resulting Issuer from paying 

dividends subsequent to the Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction. The Company does not contemplate 

paying any dividends on any shares of the Company in the immediate future subsequent to the Completion of the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction, as it anticipates investing all available funds to finance the growth of the Resulting 

Issuer's business. The directors of the Resulting Issuer will determine if, and when, to declare and pay dividends in the 

future from funds properly applicable to the payment of dividends based on the Resulting Issuer's financial position at 
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the relevant time. All of the Resulting Issuer Common Shares will be entitled to an equal share in any dividends 

declared and paid on a per share basis. 

6.3 Principal Purpose of Funds 

The following table sets out the estimated available funds as at Closing, after giving effect to the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction and the proposed principal uses for those funds: 

Principal Purposes of Funds Amount ($) 

Estimated expenses of the QT 100,000 

G&A for 18 months  434,556 

Operating and finance cost  587,616 

New hires of employees for anticipated growth  150,000 

Unallocated funds  1,824,770 

Total Use of Available Funds $ 3,096,942 

 

As of the date of this Filing Statement, no acquisitions have been identified at this time. 

The above uses of available funds are estimates only. Notwithstanding the proposed uses of available funds as 

discussed above, there may be circumstances where, for sound business reasons, a reallocation of funds may be 

necessary. It is difficult at this time to definitively project the total funds necessary to execute the planned 

undertakings of the Resulting Issuer. For these reasons, management considers it to be in the best interests of the 

Resulting Issuer and its shareholders to permit management a reasonable degree of flexibility as to how the Resulting 

Issuer's funds are employed among the above uses or for other purposes, as the need may arise. 

7. Principal Securityholders 

To the best of the knowledge of management of the Company and 1421526 Ltd., the Persons who will beneficially 

own, directly or indirectly, or exercise control or direction over, more than 10% of the voting rights attached to all of 

the outstanding shares of the Resulting Issuer after Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction are as follows: 

Shareholder and Municipality of 

Residence 

Number of Resulting Issuer 

Common Shares Beneficially 

Owned After Completion of 

Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction 

Percentage of Resulting Issuer Common 

Shares Beneficially Owned After 

Completion of Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction 

Non Diluted  Fully Diluted 

Lui Holdings Corporation (1) 

Edmonton, Alberta, Canada 

50,977,902 77.70% 67.92% 

Note: 

(1)   The principal shareholder of Lui Holdings Corporation is Ben Lui. 

All of the shares set forth in the above table are owned both beneficially and of record by the shareholder identified in 

the table, except as otherwise indicated in the notes. 
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8. Directors, Officers and Promoters 

8.1 Name, Municipality of Residence, Occupation and Security Holdings 

Effective upon the Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the individuals disclosed in the table below will be 

the directors and officers of the Resulting Issuer, with the term of office of the directors to expire on the date of the 

next annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Resulting Issuer. 

 

Name, Municipality of 

Residence and Position 

with Resulting Issuer Principal Occupation for Past Five Years(1) 

Director or Officer of 

the Company or 

1421526 Ltd. Since 

Number and 

Percentage of 

Shares of Resulting 

Issuer to be owned 

directly and 

indirectly after 

Completion of 

Proposed 

Qualifying 

Transaction(2) 

Ben Lui (4) 

Edmonton, Alberta, 

Canada 

President, Chief 

Executive Officer and 

Director 

President and Chief Executive Office of the various 

Yorkton Group of companies and strata corporations 

starting from 2002.  Yorkton Group owns and 

develops properties in Edmonton, Alberta, and 

Surrey, British Columbia with a focus on real estate 

developments and investments. Director and Chief 

Executive Officer of Lui Holdings since January 1, 

2018; In addition, Mr. Lui manages and leads a team 

of property management professionals in managing a 

large portfolio of residential and commercial 

properties in Western Canada. 

President and 

Secretary-Treasurer 

of 1421526 Ltd. 

since August 2008 

50,977,902 

(77.70%) 

Evan Chan (4) 

Edmonton, Alberta, 

Canada 

Chief Financial Officer, 

Director 

Chief Financial Officer of J&D Food Services Ltd., a 

private Alberta corporation that is a distributor of 

Asian food products, frozen seafood, fresh meats, 

produce and canned goods in Edmonton and Calgary. 

Chief Financial 

Officer of 1421526 

Ltd. since March 

2020 

Nil 
 

Kevin Saskiw  

Edmonton, Alberta, 

Canada 

Corporate Secretary 

Chief Financial Officer of Trusted Brand since 

February 2016 and Corporate Finance Associate at 

Emerging Equities, Inc.  from May 2016 to June 2019 

and Pro Link Mortgage from February 2008 to May 

2016. 

Chief Financial 

Officer of the 

Company since 

February 2016 

40,000 

(0.06%) 

Bill Smith (3)(4) 

Edmonton, Alberta, 

Canada 

Director 

Advisor to the President and CEO of BioNeutra 

Global Corporation, a publicly trading company listed 

on the TSX Venture Exchange.  Previously he was 

Chairman and Senior VP of BioNeutra Global 

Corporation, a publicly listed company on the TSX 

Venture Exchange, and Director and Senior VP of 

BioNeutra North America Inc., a private Alberta 

corporation.  BioNeutra Global Corporation is in the 

business of research and development, production and 

commercialization of ingredients for nutraceutical, 

functional and mainstream foods and beverages, with 

a focus on VitaFiber™ IMOs. 

N/A Nil 
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Name, Municipality of 

Residence and Position 

with Resulting Issuer Principal Occupation for Past Five Years(1) 

Director or Officer of 

the Company or 

1421526 Ltd. Since 

Number and 

Percentage of 

Shares of Resulting 

Issuer to be owned 

directly and 

indirectly after 

Completion of 

Proposed 

Qualifying 

Transaction(2) 

Mark Wilbert (3) 

Edmonton, Alberta, 

Canada 

Director 

Real Estate Brokerage Partner with Coldwell Banker 

Venture Realty 

N/A Nil 

Jason Theiss (3) 

Edmonton, Alberta, 

Canada 

Director, Audit 

Committee Chair 

A Chartered Professional Accountant and Chief 

Financial Officer of Bri-Chem Corp., a publicly 

trading company listed on the TSX.  Bri-Chem Corp. 

is an industry leader for the wholesale distribution and 

blending of oilfield drilling, completion, stimulation 

and production chemical fluids. Bri-Chem Corp. sells, 

blends and packages and distributes a full range of 

drilling fluid products from 26 strategically located 

warehouses throughout Canada and the United States. 

N/A Nil 

 
Notes: 

(1) For a complete description of the proposed directors of the Resulting Issuer, see "Information Concerning the Resulting 

Issuer – Directors, Officers and Promoters – Management".  

(2) Non diluted.  

(3) Member of the Audit Committee. 

(4) Member of the Corporate Governance Committee. 

 

Following the Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, the board of directors of the Resulting Issuer will 

establish an audit committee and such other committees of the board as it determines to be appropriate.  Following the 

Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, it is anticipated that the Audit Committee will be comprised of 

Jason Theiss (Chair), Bill Smith and Mark Wilbert. 

As of the date of this Filing Statement, the Company Shares beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by all 

promoters, directors, officers and Control Persons of the Company, as a group, is 40,000 Company Shares or 

approximately 1.0% of the 3,962,900 currently issued and outstanding Company Shares. As of the date of this Filing 

Statement, the 1421526 Shares beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by all promoters, directors, officers and 

Control Persons of 1421526 Ltd., as a group, is ninety (90) 1421526 Shares, or approximately 90% of the 100 

currently issued and outstanding 1421526 Shares. Upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, including 

the Private Placement, the Resulting Issuer Common Shares beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by all 

promoters, directors, officers and Control Persons of the Resulting Issuer, as a group, will be 51,017,902 Resulting 

Issuer Common Shares or approximately 77.77% of the 65,605,013 Resulting Issuer Common Shares then to be issued 

and outstanding. Upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction as described herein, the Resulting Issuer 

Common Shares beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by the public, as a group, will be 14,587,111 Resulting 

Issuer Common Shares or approximately 22.23% of the 65,605,013 Resulting Issuer Common Shares then to be issued 

and outstanding.  

 

8.2 Management 

The following are summaries of the proposed directors and principal management of the Resulting Issuer, including 

their respective proposed positions with the Resulting Issuer and relevant work and educational background. None of 

these parties have entered into non-competition or non-disclosure agreements with 1421526 Ltd. or the Company at 
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this time, although it is intended that such agreements will be entered into prior to Closing of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction. 

Ben Lui, 62, is the proposed President and Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Resulting Issuer. Mr. Lui 

graduated from the University of Toronto with a Bachelor of Science degree majoring in Computer Science and 

Commerce.  Mr. Lui has since gained diverse professional experience in Information Systems and Business 

Management consulting, as well as business owner and operator in property management, manufacturing, import and 

distribution, media publication and hospitality industries.  In late 1980’s, Mr. Lui has started his real estate business 

encompassing investment, development and asset management, and has achieved the Award of Excellence in Multi 

Family Residential development from the Alberta Masonry Council in 2019. 

Mr. Lui primarily focuses on business and real estate acquisitions, strategic planning and development, real estate 

development and construction. 

Mr. Lui is a strong advocate of conservative investment approach providing sustainable growth, transparent 

communication, accountability, and well-executed business plans with attention to details. Mr. Lui brings to the 

resulting issuer his visionary leadership which has allowed him to grow his real estate business to over 30 real estate 

projects comprising of hotel, condominium and land developments, constructions, property management of income 

producing real estate portfolio, as well as large land parcels for future development.  

Mr. Lui will be a consultant of the Resulting Issuer and will devote about 80% of his business time to the affairs of the 

Resulting Issuer.  

Evan Chan, 65, is the proposed Chief Financial Officer and a director of the Resulting Issuer.  Mr. Chan attained his 

CPA, CA in 1982 and CISA (Certified Information Systems Auditor) in 1989. He was admitted to Partnership at 

Gardiner Karbani Audy & Partners CAs in 1986 (now BDO LLP). He has diverse experience in various industries, and 

he possesses special insight into the betterment of internal control systems and procedures in businesses. He had been 

a partner-in-charge of audits on public companies. He also has written a computer program used by the legal 

communities across Canada in 1997. In 2000 he took the position as the Chief Financial Officer and part owner of 

J&D Food Services – Edmonton & Calgary. He helped grow the bottom-line and sales of J&D. The company grew 

from $10 million to $50 million in annual revenue over the period 2001 - 2017. The company was eventually sold in 

2017 and he stayed on until 2018 to help the new management. He has a passion of flying small planes and playing 

Scottish bagpipes.  

Mr. Chan will be a consultant of the Resulting Issuer and will devote about 80% of his business time to the affairs of 

the Resulting Issuer.  

Kevin Saskiw, 45, is the proposed Corporate Secretary of the Resulting Issuer.  Mr. Saskiw is the Chief Financial 

Officer at Trusted Brand and former Corporate Finance Associate Research Analyst at Emerging Equities, Inc.  He has 

many years of experience in corporate finance, commercial banking and research analyst with valuations experience 

and expertise in financial modeling, lending, negotiating mergers and acquisitions, joint ventures, and asset/company 

sales.  Mr. Saskiw received an undergraduate degree from the University of Alberta and holds the Chartered Financial 

Analyst designation. 

Mr. Saskiw will be a consultant of the Resulting Issuer and will devote less than 5% of his business time to the affairs 

of the Resulting Issuer.  

Bill Smith, 85, is a proposed Director of the Resulting Issuer. Mr. Smith was previously the Chairman and Senior VP 

of BioNeutra Global Corporation, a publicly trading company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, and Director and 

Senior VP of BioNeutra North America Inc., a private Alberta corporation.  Mr. Smith continues to be employed as an 

advisor to the President and CEO of BioNeutra Global Corporation. 

Mr. Smith has completed many business courses over the years and studied for his Business Administration certificate.    

His career includes that of a professional athlete (Edmonton Eskimos), a businessman (a Tire operation, a technology 
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company – Alberta Supernet, and a consulting company - Bill Smith & Associates Inc. ), and the Mayor for the City of 

Edmonton, for three terms.  He has also served on a number of public and private boards as director and Chairman. 

Mr. Smith will be a consultant of the Resulting Issuer and will devote less than 5% of his business time to the affairs of 

the Resulting Issuer. 

Mark Wilbert, 37, is a proposed director of the Resulting Issuer.  Mr. Mark Wilbert is a Partner at Coldwell Banker 

Commercial Venture Realty and has over 10 years of experience in both Commercial and Residential transactions 

focusing on investment properties from distressed assets to apartment buildings.  He has received many accolades in 

the real estate market. 

 

His background includes Real Estate Investment, Commercial Banking, International Logistics and International Law.  

Mr. Wilbert holds a Bachelor of Commerce Degree from the University of Alberta and graduated from the Department 

of International Relations at Fudan University in Shanghai. 

 

Mr. Wilbert was born and raised in Edmonton, and has assisted in making Edmonton home for several international 

clients, as well as businesses looking to expand into the Edmonton and surrounding markets.  

Mr. Wilbert will be a consultant of the Resulting Issuer and will devote less than 5% of his business time to the affairs 

of the Resulting Issuer.  

Jason Theiss, 44, is a proposed director of the Resulting Issuer. Mr. Theiss is a Chartered Professional Accountant 

who has over 12 years post designation accounting experience in managing finance and accounting personnel. Since 

June 2007, Mr. Theiss has been the Chief Financial Officer of Bri-Chem Corp., a publicly trading company listed on 

the TSX.  Mr. Theiss has been involved in an executive management role for several public and private corporations.  

He has a Chartered Professional Accountant designation and a Bachelor of Business Administration degree. 

Mr. Theiss will be a consultant of the Resulting Issuer and will devote less than 5% of his business time to the affairs 

of the Resulting Issuer.  

The following table sets out the proposed members of the three director committees of the Resulting Issuer upon the 

Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction: 

Committee Members 

Audit Committee Jason Theiss (Chair) 

Bill Smith 

Mark Wilbert  

Corporate Governance Committee Bill Smith (Chair) 

Ben Lui 

Evan Chan 

 

8.3 Promoter Consideration 

The sole promoter of 1421526 Ltd. is Ben Lui. 

Mr. Lui will, directly and indirectly, own or control 50,977,902 common shares of the Resulting Issuer which represents 77.70% 

of the issued and outstanding shares of the Resulting Issuer on a non-diluted basis. See "Information Concerning The Resulting 

Issuer – Directors, Officers and Promoters – Name, Municipality of Residence, Occupation and Security Holdings". 
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8.4 Cease Trade Orders or Bankruptcies 

Within the past ten years none of the individuals proposed for appointment as a director, officer, promoter or other 

member of management of the Resulting Issuer upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, nor any 

promoter of the Resulting Issuer or security holder anticipated to hold a sufficient number of securities the Resulting 

Issuer to affect materially the control of the Resulting Issuer, has been a director, officer or promoter of any other 

issuer that, while he was acting in that capacity has been a director, officer or promoter of any other issuer that: 

(a) was the subject of a cease trade or similar order or an order that denied the issuer access to any 

exemptions under applicable securities law for a period of more than thirty (30) consecutive days; or 

(b) was declared bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency 

or been subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors or had a 

receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets. 

8.5 Penalties or Sanctions 

No individual proposed for appointment as a director or officer of the Resulting Issuer, nor any promoter of the 

Resulting Issuer or any shareholder anticipated to hold a sufficient number of securities of the Resulting Issuer to 

affect materially the control of the Company upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, has: 

(a) been subject to any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court relating to securities legislation or by a 

securities regulatory authority or has entered into a settlement agreement with a securities regulatory 

authority; or 

(b) been subject to any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would 

likely be considered important to a reasonable investor making a decision about the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction. 

8.6 Personal Bankruptcies 

Except as otherwise set forth herein, no individual proposed for appointment as a director or officer of the Resulting 

Issuer upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, nor any promoter of the Resulting Issuer or any 

shareholder anticipated to hold a sufficient number of securities of the Resulting Issuer to affect materially the control 

of the Resulting Issuer upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, nor any personal holding company of 

any such person, has, within the ten years before the date of this Filing Statement, become bankrupt, made a proposal 

under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or been subject to or instituted any proceedings, 

arrangements or compromise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold the assets 

of that person. 

8.7 Conflicts of Interest  

Some of the individuals proposed for appointment as directors or officers or promoters of the Resulting Issuer upon 

Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction are also directors, officers and/or promoters of other reporting and 

non-reporting issuers. Conflicts of interest may arise which could influence these persons in evaluating possible 

acquisitions or in generally acting on behalf of the Resulting Issuer, notwithstanding that they will be bound by the 

provisions of the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) to act at all times in good faith in the interest of the Resulting 

Issuer and to disclose such conflicts to the Resulting Issuer if and when they arise and to abstain from voting on any 

matters where a conflict of interest may arise. Except as otherwise provided herein, to the best of its knowledge, the 

Company is not aware of the existence of any conflicts of interest between the Company and any of its directors and 

officers as of the date of this Filing Statement. Except as otherwise provided herein, to the best of its knowledge, 

1421526 Ltd. is not aware of the existence of any conflicts of interest between 1421526 Ltd. and any of its directors 

and officers as of the date of this Filing Statement. The shareholders of the Company must appreciate that they will be 

required to rely on the judgment and good faith of its directors and officers, as well as on the judgment and good faith 

of the directors and officers of 1421526 Ltd., in resolving any conflicts of interest that may arise. 
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8.8 Other Reporting Issuer Experience 

The following table sets out the proposed directors, officers and promoter of the Resulting Issuer that are, or have been 

within the last five years, directors, officers or promoters of other reporting issuers:  

Name Name of Reporting Issuer Position Exchange From To 

Bill Smith BioNeutra Global Corporation Chairman TSXV April 1, 2017 August 6, 2019 

    December 31, 2019 April 2, 2020 

    October 29, 2014 October 27, 2016 

  Senior Vice Chair TSXV October 29, 2014 August 6, 2019 

    December 19, 2019 April 2, 2020 

  Vice Chairman TSXV October 27, 2016 April 15, 2017 

  Director TSXV October 29, 2014 April 2, 2020 

      

Jason Theiss Bri-Chem Corp. Chief Financial Officer TSX July 3, 2007 Present 

 BioNeutra Global Corporation Director TSXV August 6, 2019 Present 

 

9. Indebtedness of Directors and Officers 

Upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, none of the directors or officers of either 1421526 Ltd. or the 

Company, nor any other individual who at any time since incorporation of 1421526 Ltd. was a director or officer of 

either 1421526 Ltd. or the Company, nor any of their Associates, will be indebted to either 1421526 Ltd. or the 

Company, and neither will any indebtedness of any of these individuals or Associates to another entity be the subject 

of a guarantee, support agreement, letter of credit or other similar arrangement or understanding provided by either 

1421526 Ltd. or the Company.  

10. Investor Relations Arrangements 

Neither the Company nor 1421526 Ltd. has entered into any written or oral agreement or understanding with any 

person to provide promotional or investor relations services to either of them, or to engage in activities for the 

purposes of stabilizing the market, either now or in the future. 

11. Options to Purchase Securities 

As at the date hereof, there are 396,290 Company Options issued and outstanding. The Resulting Issuer will have 

1,146,290 Resulting Issuer Options outstanding immediately following the Closing of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction (assuming no prior exercises). The following table illustrates the number of Resulting Issuer Options that 

will be held by the proposed officers of the Resulting Issuer, the proposed directors of the Resulting Issuer that are not 

also officers of the Resulting Issuer, the employees of the Resulting Issuer and the former directors of the Company.  

Name and Principal 

Position 

Number of 

Holders 

Resulting Issuer 

Options 

(#) 

Exercise or Base 

Price 

(Cdn$/Resulting 

Issuer Share) Expiration Date 

Officers of the Resulting 

Issuer, as a group 

2 350,000 0.20 5 years from Completion of the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction 

Proposed Directors of the 

Resulting Issuer who are 

not officers, as a group 

3 150,000 0.20 5 years from Completion of the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction 

Employees of the 

Resulting Issuer, as a group 

(1) 250,000 0.20 5 years from Completion of the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction 

Former directors of the 

Company (as a group) 

4  396,290  0.20 12 months from Completion of the Proposed 

Qualifying Transaction 

Note: 

(1) A number of various employees. 
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In connection with the Qualifying Transaction, the Resulting Issuer will assume the Company Option Plan and all of 

the foregoing options of the Resulting Issuer will be governed by the Option Plan of the Company. 

12. Stock Option Plan  

The Resulting Issuer intends to adopt the Option Plan of the Company (the “Resulting Issuer Option Plan”).  The 

Resulting Issuer Option Plan provides that the board of directors may, from time to time, in its discretion and in 

accordance with the Exchange Requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the 

Resulting Issuer, non-transferable options to purchase Resulting Issuer Common Shares, provided that the number of 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 4,192,580 Resulting Issuer Common Shares, 

being 20% of the outstanding Resulting Issuer Common Shares following Completion of the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction.  Such Resulting Issuer Options will be exercisable for a period of up to ten (10) years from the date of 

grant. The number of Resulting Issuer Common Shares reserved for issuance to any individual director or officer will 

not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding Resulting Issuer Common Shares and the number of Resulting Issuer 

Common Shares reserved for issuance to all technical consultants will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding 

Resulting Issuer Common Shares. The Resulting Issuer Option Plan provides that options may be exercised the greater 

of 12 months after the completion of the Qualifying Transaction (as such term is defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX 

Venture) and 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Resulting Issuer, provided that if the 

cessation of office, directorship, or technical consulting arrangement was by reason of death, the option may be 

exercised with a maximum period of one year after such death, subject to the expiry date of such option.  

For further information regarding the Resulting Issuer Option Plan, see "Information Concerning the Company – 

Stock Option Plan".  

13. Escrowed Securities 

As at the date hereof, there are 1,680,000 Company Shares that are held by the current officers and directors of the 

Company that are subject to escrow and have been deposited with the escrow agent (Computershare Trust Company of 

Canada) pursuant to the CPC Escrow Agreement. An additional 120,200 Company Shares that are held by certain 

current directors of the Company are also subject to Exchange imposed escrow.  While the Company Shares are held 

in escrow pursuant to the CPC Escrow Agreement, there will be no transfer of the escrowed shares amongst any 

parties. 

To the best of the knowledge of the managements of the Company and 1421526 Ltd., as of the date of this , Filing 

Statement, the following table discloses the names and municipalities of residence of the securityholders, the number 

of Company Shares currently held in escrow and the number of Resulting Issuer Common Shares anticipated to be 

held in escrow upon Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, and the percentage that those numbers 

represent of the outstanding Company Shares or the Resulting Issuer Common Shares, as applicable: 

Name and Municipality 

of Residence of 

Securityholder 

Designation of 

Class 

Prior to Giving Effect to the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction 

After Giving Effect to the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction 

No. of Company 

Shares held in 

escrow 

Percentage of 

class 

No. of Resulting 

Issuer Common 

Shares to be held 

in escrow 

Percentage of 

class(2) 

Theodore Geier 

Calgary, Alberta 

Company Shares 1,096,200(1) 27.66% 1,096,200(1) 1.67% 

Perla Woo 

Calgary, Alberta 

Company Shares 243,000(1) 6.13% 243,000(1) 0.37% 

Robert Libin 

Calgary, Alberta 

Company Shares 120,000(1) 3.03% 120,000(1) 0.18% 
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Name and Municipality 

of Residence of 

Securityholder 

Designation of 

Class 

Prior to Giving Effect to the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction 

After Giving Effect to the 

Proposed Qualifying Transaction 

No. of Company 

Shares held in 

escrow 

Percentage of 

class 

No. of Resulting 

Issuer Common 

Shares to be held 

in escrow 

Percentage of 

class(2) 

Karen Stewart 

Calgary, Alberta 

Company Shares 104,000(1) 2.62% 104,000(1) 0.16% 

Jim Pletcher 

Edmonton, Alberta 

Company Shares 80,000(1) 2.02% 80,000(1) 0.12% 

Elly Pletcher 

Edmonton, Alberta 

Company Shares 80,000(1) 2.02% 80,000(1) 0.12% 

Kevin Saskiw 

Edmonton, Alberta 

Company Shares 40,000(1) 1.01% 40,000(1) 0.06% 

David Mackenzie 

Calgary, Alberta 

Company Shares 40,000(1) 1.01% 40,000(1) 0.06% 

Lui Holdings 

Edmonton, Alberta 

Resulting Issuer 

Common Shares 

Nil Nil 50,977,902(3) 77.70% 

991799 Ltd. 

Edmonton, Alberta 

Resulting Issuer 

Common Shares 

Nil Nil 5,664,211(3) 8.63% 

 Note: 

(1) Subject to the CPC Escrow Agreement (among the Company, Computershare Trust Company of Canada and the founding 

shareholders of the Company) whereby 10% of such securities shall be released from escrow on the issuance of the Final 

Exchange Bulletin (the "Initial Release") and an additional 15% shall be released on the dates that are 6 months, 12 months, 

18 months, 24 months, 30 months and 36 months following the Initial Release.    

(2) Non-diluted. 

(3) To be deposited upon Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction under the Tier 2 Value Security Escrow 

Agreement (to be entered into concurrent with the Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction between the Resulting 

Issuer, certain Insiders of the Resulting Issuer and Computershare Trust Company of Canada) whereby 10% of such 

securities shall be released from escrow on the issuance of the Final Exchange Bulletin and an additional 15% shall be 

released on the dates that are 6 months, 12 months, 18 months, 24 months, 30 months and 36 months following the Initial 

Release.  

14. Auditors, Transfer Agent and Registrar 

14.1 Auditor 

The Resulting Issuer's auditors will be RSM Alberta LLP, whose principal office is located at 2500 Bell Tower, 10104 

– 103 Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 0H8. 

14.2 Transfer Agent and Registrar 

It is anticipated that the registrar and transfer agent for the Resulting Issuer Common Shares subsequent to the 

Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction will continue to be Computershare Trust Company of Canada 

with an office located at 600, 530 – 8
th

 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 3S8. 
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15. Risk Factors  

15.1 Risks Related to the Business 

COVID-19 

The COVID-19 pandemic has, and likely will continue to, adversely affect the business of 1421526 Ltd., its financial 

condition and results of operations.  In March 2020, the World Health Organization characterized a novel strain of the 

coronavirus, known as COVID-19, as a pandemic.  Concerns related to the spread of COVID-19 and the related 

containment measures intended to mitigate its impact have created substantial disruption and uncertainty in the global 

economy. The COVID-19 pandemic and related containment measures have already caused a global economic 

downturn and it is likely that the current outbreak and continued spread of COVID-19 will cause a global recession. 

We are unable to predict the extent and duration of any such downturn or recession or the ultimate impact of the 

pandemic on the business of 1421526 Ltd. and the Resulting Issuer due to various uncertainties, such as the duration 

and severity of the outbreak, actions that may be taken by governmental authorities, businesses and individuals in 

response to the pandemic, and the effect on our customers.  While COVID-19 and related containment measures had 

limited impact on 1421526 Ltd.’s business as at the date hereof, the impact of the pandemic on its business and the 

business of the Resulting Issuer in the future could be material. While 1421526 Ltd. has implemented measures and 

plans designed to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, these efforts may prove to be inadequate. 

The business of 1421526 Ltd. depends and the business of the Resulting Issuer will depend on the financial health and 

strength of its customers, which in turn is primarily dependent on the general economy in Alberta, and secondarily on 

the general economy in Canada. Cost-cutting, reduced spending or reduced activity by its customers could adversely 

affect 1421526 Ltd.’s and the Resulting Issuer’s financial results by reducing its revenues. 

Business Risk 

The Resulting Issuer’s proposed business is dependent on numerous factors that are specific to its business, including 

but not limited to, risks pertaining to permits and licensing and intellectual property infringement. Property 

investments are affected by various factors including general economic conditions and local market circumstances. 

Local business conditions such as oversupply of space or reduction of demand particularly affect property investments. 

Economic performance, the value of real estate assets and, therefore, the value of shareholders’ investments are 

subject to the risks normally associated with the ownership and operation of real estate properties, including but not 

limited to: downturns and trends in the local economic conditions; the cyclical nature of the real estate industry; local 

conditions such as an oversupply of office properties, including space available by sublease, or a reduction in demand 

for high rise and other office properties; changes in interest rates and the availability of financing; competition from 

other properties; changes in market rental rates and our ability to rent space on favorable terms; the bankruptcy, 

insolvency, credit deterioration or other default of tenants; the need to periodically renovate, repair and re-lease space 

and the costs thereof; increases in maintenance, insurance and operating costs; civil disturbances, earthquakes and 

other natural disasters, or terrorist acts or acts of war which may result in uninsured or underinsured losses; the 

attractiveness of our properties to tenants; and certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, maintenance 

costs, mortgage payments, insurance costs and related charges that must be made regardless of whether or not a 

property is producing sufficient income to service these expenses. 

Interest Rate Financing Risk and Refinancing Risk 

Indebtedness in the future may be incurred that bears interest at a variable rate or properties may be required to be 

refinanced at higher rates. Accordingly, increases in interest rates above that which has been anticipated based upon 

historical trends could adversely affect the Resulting Issuer’s cash flows. To mitigate the fluctuation in interest rates, 

management can attempt to lock in cash returns on assets for the longest period consistent with exposure to debt 

maturing and leases expiring in any given year. The current debt market is improving for long-term mortgage 

financing and interest rate spreads are returning to historic norms. 
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Credit Risk 

Credit risk arises from the possibility that tenants may be unable to fulfill their lease commitments. Global market and 

economic conditions over the past few years have been unprecedented and challenging with tighter credit conditions 

and slower growth. Continued concerns about the systemic impact of inflation, the availability and cost of credit, the 

declining real estate market, energy cost, geopolitical issues and increased market uncertainty have contributed to 

increased market volatility and diminished expectations for the global economy. These conditions, combined with 

declining business activity levels and consumer confidence, increased unemployment and volatile oil prices, have 

contributed to unprecedented levels of volatility in the capital and credit markets. If the global market and economic 

crisis intensifies or continues for a long period, disruptions in the capital and credit markets may adversely affect the 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

As a result of these market conditions, the cost and availability of credit have been and may continue to be adversely 

affected by illiquid credit markets and wider credit spreads. Concern about the stability of the markets generally and 

the strength of counterparties specifically has led many lenders and institutional investors to reduce and, in some cases, 

cease to provide funding to businesses and consumers. There can be no assurance that the markets will stabilize in the 

near future. 

Lease Renewals, Rental Increases, Lease Termination Rights and Other Lease Matters 

Expiries of leases for the 1421526 Property and other properties that the Resulting Issuer may acquire will occur from 

time to time over the short and long-term.  No assurance can be provided that the Resulting Issuer will be able to renew 

any or all of the leases upon their expiration or that rental rate increases will occur or be achieved upon any such 

renewals. The failure to renew leases or achieve rental rate increases may adversely impact the Resulting Issuer’s 

financial condition and results of operations.  Although certain, but not all, leases contain a provision requiring tenants 

to maintain continuous occupancy of leased premises, there can be no assurance that such tenants will continue to 

occupy such premises. There can be no assurance that tenants will continue their activities and continue occupancy of 

the premises. Any cessation of occupancy by tenants may have an adverse effect on the Resulting Issuer and could 

adversely impact the Resulting Issuer’s financial condition and results of operations and decrease the amount of cash 

available for distribution. In addition, certain leases contain a provision which gives tenants the right to terminate their 

leases upon payment of a penalty. 

Tenant Defaults, Bankruptcies or Insolvencies 

A tenant may experience a downturn in its business, which could cause the loss of that tenant or weaken its financial 

condition and result in the tenant’s inability to make rental payments when due. If a tenant defaults, there may be a 

delay in receipt of payment and possibly an incurment of additional costs through court proceedings. In such a case, a 

claim against a tenant for unpaid, future rent may be less than the remaining rent owed under the lease. In any event, it 

is unlikely that a bankrupt tenant will pay the full amount it owes under a lease. The loss of rental payments from 

tenants and costs of re-leasing could adversely affect the cash flows and results of operations. 

Joint Venture Investments 

The Resulting Issuer may, in the future, co-invest in properties through joint ventures or other joint equity structures. 

In any such joint venture, the Resulting Issuer would not be in a position to exercise sole decision-making authority 

regarding the properties owned through joint ventures. Investments in joint ventures may, under certain circumstances, 

involve risks not present when a third party is not involved, including the possibility that joint venture partners might 

become bankrupt or fail to fund their share of required capital contributions. Joint venture partners may have business 

interests or goals that are inconsistent with the Resulting Issuer’s business interests or goals and may be in a position to 

take actions contrary to the Resulting Issuer’s policies or objectives. Such investments also have the potential risk of 

impasse on strategic decisions, such as a sale, because neither the Resulting Issuer nor the joint venture partner would 

have full control over the joint venture. Any disputes that may arise between the Resulting Issuer and its joint venture 

partners could result in litigation or arbitration that could increase the Resulting Issuer’s expenses and distract its 

officers and/or directors from focusing their time and effort on the Resulting Issuer’s business. In addition, the 

Resulting Issuer might in certain circumstances be liable for the actions of its joint venture partners. 
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Capital Expenditures and Other Fixed Costs 

Certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, maintenance costs, mortgage and leasehold payments, 

insurance costs and related charges, must be made throughout the period of ownership of real property, regardless of 

whether the property is producing sufficient income to pay such expenses.  In order to retain desirable rentable space 

and to generate adequate revenue over the long term, the Resulting Issuer must maintain or, in some cases, improve the 

1421526 Property’s condition (and the condition of other properties that the Resulting Issuer may acquire) to meet 

market demand. Maintaining a rental property in accordance with market standards can entail significant costs, which 

the Resulting Issuer may not be able to pass on to its tenants.  Numerous factors, including the age of the relevant 

building structure, the material and substances used at the time of construction or currently unknown building code 

violations, could result in substantial unbudgeted costs for refurbishment or modernization. 

If the actual costs of maintaining or upgrading the 1421526 Property and other properties that the Resulting Issuer may 

acquire exceed estimates of the Resulting Issuer, or if hidden defects are discovered during maintenance or upgrading, 

which are not covered by insurance or contractual warranties, or if the Resulting Issuer is not permitted to raise the 

rents due to legal constraints, the Resulting Issuer will incur additional and unexpected costs. If competing properties 

of a similar type are built in the area where the 1421526 Property or other properties that the Resulting Issuer may 

acquire are located or similar properties located in the vicinity of the Resulting Issuer’s properties are substantially 

refurbished, the net operating income derived from and the value of, the Resulting Issuer’s properties could be 

reduced. 

Reliance on Key Personnel 

The Resulting Issuer will depend on the services of certain key personnel, including in particular Ben Lui, as Chief 

Executive Officer, and Evan Chan, as Chief Financial Officer.  There can be no assurance that the Resulting Issuer will 

be able to retain its existing key personnel, attract qualified executives or adequately fill new or replace existing senior 

management positions or vacancies created by expansion, turnover or otherwise. The loss of the services of any one or 

more of the Resulting Issuer’s key personnel or the inability to retain, attract or fill any such personnel or positions or 

vacancies could have an adverse effect on the Resulting Issuer. 

Liquidity 

Real estate investments tend to be relatively illiquid, with the degree of liquidity generally fluctuating in relation to 

demand for and the perceived desirability of such investments. Such illiquidity may tend to limit the Resulting Issuer’s 

ability to vary its portfolio promptly in response to changing economic or investment conditions. 

Acquisition and Integration of Additional Properties 

The Resulting Issuer intends to acquire additional properties in the future and the Resulting Issuer’s future growth will 

be dependent upon its ability to successfully acquire new properties on favorable terms.  Future acquisition 

opportunities may not be available to the Resulting Issuer on terms that meet its investment criteria or it may be 

unsuccessful in capitalizing on such opportunities.  The Resulting Issuer’s ability to capitalize on such acquisition 

opportunities will be significantly dependent upon external sources of capital that may not be available to it on 

favorable terms or at all.   

The Resulting Issuer’s ability to acquire properties on favorable terms and successfully operate them involves the 

following risks: 

 competition from other real estate investors in acquiring desired properties that may prevent the Resulting 

Issuer from acquiring desired properties or significantly increase the purchase price and decrease expected 

yields for acquired properties; 

 the Resulting Issuer may be unable to finance an acquisition on favorable terms or at all; 
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 the Resulting Issuer may have to incur significant unexpected capital expenditures to improve or renovate 

acquired properties; 

 the Resulting Issuer may be unable to quickly and efficiently integrate new acquisitions, particularly 

acquisitions of portfolios of properties, into its existing operations; 

 requiring the Resulting Issuer to use a substantial portion of its cash flow from operations to pay principal and 

interest, which will reduce the amount of cash available for other purposes; 

 market conditions may result in higher than expected costs and vacancy rates and lower than expected rental 

rates; and 

 the Resulting Issuer may acquire properties subject to liabilities but without any recourse, or with only 

limited recourse, to the sellers, or with liabilities that are unknown to it, such as liabilities for clean-up of 

undisclosed environmental contamination, claims by tenants, vendors or other persons dealing with the 

former owners of its properties and claims for indemnification by members, directors, officers and others 

indemnified by the former owners of its properties. 

Newly developed and recently acquired properties may not perform as expected and may have characteristics or 

deficiencies unknown to us at the time of acquisition. The Resulting Issuer cannot assure security holders that it will be 

able to successfully integrate acquired properties without operating disruptions or unanticipated costs. As the 

Resulting Issuer acquires additional properties, the Resulting Issuer will be subject to risks associated with integrating 

and managing new properties, including tenant lease-up and retention and mortgage default.  In addition, acquisitions 

may cause disruptions in the Resulting Issuer’s operations and divert management’s attention away from day-to-day 

operations. 

Litigation 

The Resulting Issuer may become subject to disputes with tenants, or other commercial parties with whom it maintains 

relationships or other parties with whom it does business.  Any such dispute could result in litigation between the 

Resulting Issuer and the other parties.  Whether or not any dispute actually proceeds to litigation, the Resulting Issuer 

may be required to devote significant resources, including management time and attention, to its successful resolution 

(through litigation, settlement or otherwise), which would detract from management’s ability to focus on the Resulting 

Issuer’s business.  Any such resolution could involve the payment of damages or expenses by the Resulting Issuer, 

which may be significant. In addition, any such resolution could involve the Resulting Issuer’s agreement to certain 

settlement terms that restrict the operation of its business. 

15.2 Risks Related to the Proposed Qualifying Transaction 

Exchange Approval 

The Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction is subject to the final approval of Exchange, which approval may 

not be obtained. 

Price Volatility of Publicly Traded Securities 

In recent years, the securities markets in Canada has experienced a high level of price and volume volatility, and the 

market prices of securities of many junior companies have experienced wide fluctuations in price which have not 

necessarily been related to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. There 

can be no assurance that continual fluctuations in price will not occur or increase in scope. It may be anticipated that 

any quoted market for the shares of the Resulting Issuer will be subject to market trends generally, notwithstanding 

any potential success of the Resulting Issuer in creating revenues, cash flows or earnings. 
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GENERAL MATTERS 

1. Sponsorship and Agent Relationship 

Sponsor 

No Sponsor has been retained in connection with the Proposed Qualifying Transaction as the Exchange has granted 

the Company a waiver from sponsorship requirements.  

2. Experts 

2.1 Opinions 

There are no persons or companies whose professional business gives authority to a statement made by the person or 

company who is named as having prepared or certified a part of this Filing Statement or prepared or certified a report 

or valuation described in this Filing Statement, other than the reports of the auditors of the Company and 1421526 Ltd., 

respectively, whose reports accompany the audited financial statements of the Company and 1421526 Ltd. set forth in 

Appendices "A" and "C" hereto, respectively. 

2.2 Interests of Experts 

As at the date hereof, partners and associates of MNP LLP, the Company's current auditors, who were directly 

involved in services provided to the Company own, respectively, directly or indirectly, in the aggregate, none of the 

securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd.  No partner or associate of MNP LLP is or is expected to be elected, 

appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of any associate or affiliate of the 

Resulting Issuer. 

As at the date hereof, partners and associates of RSM Alberta LLP, the current auditors of 1421526 Ltd., who are 

directly involved in services provided to 1421526 Ltd. or the Company own, respectively, directly or indirectly, in the 

aggregate, none of the securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd. No partner or associate of RSM Alberta LLP 

is or is expected to be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of 

any associate or affiliate of the Resulting Issuer. 

At the date hereof, lawyers with DLA Piper (Canada) LLP, counsel to the Company, own, directly or indirectly, in the 

aggregate, none of the securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd. No lawyer with DLA Piper is or is expected to 

be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of any associate or 

affiliate of the Resulting Issuer. 

At the date hereof, lawyers with Parlee McLaws LLP, counsel to 1421526 Ltd., own, directly or indirectly, in the 

aggregate, none of the securities of either the Company or 1421526 Ltd. No lawyer with Parlee McLaws LLP is or is 

expected to be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Resulting Issuer or of any 

associate or affiliate of the Resulting Issuer. 

3. Other Material Facts 

There are no other material facts about the Company, 1421526 Ltd., the Resulting Issuer or the Proposed Qualifying 

Transaction that are not elsewhere disclosed herein and which are necessary in order for this Filing Statement to 

contain full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the Company, 1421526 Ltd. and the Resulting 

Issuer, assuming Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction. 

4. Board Approval 

The contents and the filing of this Filing Statement have been approved by the board of directors of each of the 

Company and 1421526 Ltd. Where information contained in this Filing Statement rests particularly within the 

knowledge of a person other than the Company, the Company has relied upon information furnished by such person. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Financial statements and MD&A for each of Trusted Brand, 1421526 Ltd. and the Resulting Issuer, as applicable, may 

be found attached hereto at Appendices “A” through “E”, respectively: 

 

a. APPENDIX "A" – audited annual financial statements of Trusted Brand for the years ended December 31, 

2019, December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and the auditor’s reports thereon and unaudited interim 

financial statements of Trusted Brand for the period ended March 31, 2020; 

 

b. APPENDIX "B" – MD&A in connection with those financial statements attached as Appendix “A”; 

 
c. APPENDIX "C" – audited annual financial statements of 1421526 Ltd. for the years ended December 31, 

2019, December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the auditor’s report thereon and unaudited interim 

financial statements of 1421526 Ltd. for the period ended March 31, 2020; 

 

d. APPENDIX "D" – MD&A in connection with those financial statements attached as Appendix “C”; 

 

e. APPENDIX "E" – unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Resulting Issuer as at March 31, 2020. 
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CERTIFICATE OF TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC. 

Dated: August 28, 2020 

The foregoing constitutes full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities of Trusted Brand 

2016 Inc. assuming Completion of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction. 

 

 

(signed) “Ted Geier”  (signed) “Kevin Saskiw” 

Ted Geier 

Chief Executive Officer 

 
Kevin Saskiw 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

(signed) “Karen Stewart”  (signed) “Perla Woo” 

Karen Stewart 

Director 

 
Perla Woo 

Director 
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CERTIFICATE OF 1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 

Dated: August 28, 2020 

The foregoing, as it relates to 1421526 Alberta Ltd., constitutes full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts 

relating to the securities of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 

 

 

(signed) “Ben Lui”  (signed) “Evan Chan” 

Ben Lui 

Chief Executive Officer 

 
Evan Chan 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

(signed) “Ben Lui” 

Ben Lui 

Director 
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Audited annual financial statements of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. for the years ended December 31, 2019, 

December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and the auditor’s reports thereon and unaudited interim financial 

statements for the period ended March 31, 2020 
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (the "Corporation"), which comprise the statements of financial
position as at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in
shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Corporation as
at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
independent of the Corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in
Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion
thereon. 

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's
report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern,
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related

disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the

Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However,

future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the

financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brad Frampton.

Calgary, Alberta
March 11, 2020 Chartered Professional Accountants
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
Statements of Financial Position 

As at December 31,  

 

  
2019 

 
2018 

Assets     

Current     

Cash $ 218,904 $ 344,837 

 $ 218,904 $ 344,837 

Liabilities 
Current   

 

  

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 19,000 $ 21,608 

Shareholders' Equity      

Share capital (Note 5) $ 557,986 $  557,986 

Contributed surplus  $ 118,557 $ 118,557 

Deficit $ (476,639) $  (353,314) 

 $ 199,904 $ 
 

323,229 

   $ 218,904 $ 344,837 

Nature of operations (Note 1) 

Letters of intent (Note 10) 

 

 

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors 

“signed”  “signed” 

Director  Director 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

For the years ended December 31,  

 

   2019  2018 
      

Expenses      

Professional fees  $ 114,533 $ 64,478 

Finance costs  $ 159 $ 128 

General and administrative expenses  $ 3,173 $ 82 

Regulatory and filing fees (Note 10)  $ 5,460 $ (14,920) 

Total expenses  $ 123,325 $ 49,768 

Loss and comprehensive loss  $ (123,325) $ (49,768) 

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.06) $ (0.02) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted (Note 5)   2,143,700  2,143,700 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 

 

Common 
Shares     

(#) 
 

Share 
Capital      

($) 

Contributed 
Surplus 

($) 

Deficit 

($) 

Shareholders’ 
Equity        

 ($) 

As at December 31, 2017 3,962,900  557,986 118,557 (303,546) 372,997 

Loss and comprehensive loss -  - - (49,768) (49,768) 

As at December 31, 2018 3,962,900  557,986 118,557 (353,314) 323,229 

Loss and comprehensive loss -  - - (123,325) (123,325) 

As at December 31, 2019 3,962,900  557,986  118,557 (476,639) 199,904 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Statements of Cash Flows 

For the years ended December 31, 

  2019  2018 

Cash used in the following activities:     

Operating activities     

Loss and comprehensive loss $ (123,325) $ (49,768) 

Net change in non-cash operating activities:     

Other receivables (Note 10) $ - $ 25,000 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ (2,608) $ 3,682 

Cash used in operating activities $ (125,933) $ (21,086) 

Change in cash resources $ (125,933) $ (21,086) 

Cash resources, beginning of year $ 344,837 $ 365,923 

Cash resources, end of year $ 218,904 $ 344,837 



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
 Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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1. Nature of operations: 

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (the "Corporation") was incorporated under the laws of Alberta on March 4, 2016. The 
Corporation is classified as a Capital Pool Corporation (“CPC”) as defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture 
Exchange (the "Exchange"). The principal business of the Corporation is to identify and evaluate assets or 
businesses with a view to potentially acquire them or an interest therein by completing a purchase transaction, 
by exercising of an option or by any concomitant transaction. The purpose of such an acquisition is to satisfy the 
related conditions of a Qualifying Transaction under the Exchange policies.  

Where an acquisition or participation is warranted, additional funding may be required. The ability of the 
Corporation to fund its potential future operations and commitments is dependent upon the ability of the 
Corporation to obtain additional financing.  

There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that warrants acquisition or 
participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the Exchange, at which time the 
Exchange may suspend or de-list the Corporation's shares from trading. 

The Corporation issued 1,680,000 common shares (“Seed Shares”) for an amount of $210,000, and on 
September 12, 2016, the Corporation’s prospectus for an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) of the Corporation’s 
common shares was accepted by the regulatory authorities.  The IPO closed on November 30, 2016 and a total 
of 2,282,900 common shares were issued at a price of $0.25 per common share. The Corporation’s shares 
trade under the symbol HAH.P. 

2. Basis of preparation: 

Statement of compliance 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) in effect on January 1, 2019.  

The financial statements of the Corporation were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the 
directors on March 11, 2020. 

Basis of measurement 

These financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, except 
for financial instruments and share-based compensation. 

Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these 
estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately 
may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed 
in Note 3. 

Functional and presentation currency 

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation’s functional currency. 
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 Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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3. Significant accounting policies  

Cash 

Cash consists of the proceeds generated on the issuance of common shares. 

Share-based payments 

The Corporation applies a fair value based method of accounting to all share-based payments. Employee and 
director stock options are measured at their fair value of each tranche on the grant date and recognized over its 
respective vesting period. Non-employee stock options are measured based on the service provided to the 
reporting date and at their then-current fair values. The cost of stock options is presented as share-based 
payment expense when applicable. On the exercise of stock options share capital is credited for consideration 
received and for fair value amounts previously credited to contributed surplus. The Corporation uses the Black-
Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of share-based payments. 

Taxes 

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive 
loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity. 

Current tax 

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not 
deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at 
the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with 
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established 
where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the 
computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets 
are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary 
difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business 
combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 

Financial Instruments 

Classification and measurement of financial instruments 

The Corporation measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value on initial recognition, which is 
typically the transaction price unless a financial instrument contains a significant financing component. Subsequent 
measurement is dependent on the financial instrument’s classification which in the case of financial assets, is 
determined by the context of the Corporation’s business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the 
financial asset. Financial assets are classified into two categories: (1) measured at amortized cost and (2) fair value 
through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost, other than 
financial liabilities that are measured at FVTPL or designated as FVTPL where any change in fair value resulting 
from an entity’s own credit risk is recorded as other comprehensive income (“OCI”).  
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 Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Amortized cost 

The Corporation classifies its cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities as measured at amortized 
cost. The contractual cash flows received from the financial assets are solely payments of principal and interest 
and are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows. These financial 
assets and financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  

Impairment of financial assets 

The Corporation’s financial assets are not considered to have a significant financing component and a lifetime 
expected credit loss (“ECL”) is measured at the date of initial recognition of the financial asset. 

Equity instruments 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting 
all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Corporation are recorded at the proceeds received, net of 
direct issue costs. 

Earnings/loss per share 

Basic earnings or loss per share is calculated by dividing net earnings (loss) by the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of common shares outstanding is 
calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back or 
issued during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor. 

Diluted earnings or loss per share is calculated by adjusting the number of common shares for the effects of 
dilutive options and other dilutive potential units. Shares held in escrow that are only released upon contingent 
events are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares 
 
Estimates  
The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the 
amounts recognized in the financial statements are: 

Fair value of financial instruments 

The estimated fair value of financial assets and liabilities, by their very nature, are subject to measurement 
uncertainty. 

Stock options 

The Corporation records stock-based payments based on management’s judgement of the expected exercise 
date of options which is impacted by the timing of completion of the Qualifying Transaction. 

Taxes 

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative 
assessment of all relevant factors. The Corporation reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the 
reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits 
by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that 
were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is 
made. 

Judgements 

The key areas of judgment that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts 
recognized in the financial statements are: 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Taxes 

The Corporation recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 
available to utilize the Corporation’s deductible temporary differences which are based on management’s 
judgement on the degree of future taxable profits. To the extent that future taxable profits differ significantly from 
the estimates impacts the amount of the deferred tax assets management judges is probable. 

 
4. New accounting pronouncements 

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 “Leases”., which replaces IAS 17 “Leases”. For lessees applying 
IFRS 16, a single recognition and measurement model for leases would apply, with required recognition of 
assets and liabilities for most leases. The standard will come into effect for annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted if the entity is also applying IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts 
with Customers”. The Corporation has adopted this standard on January 1, 2019 and adoption did not have an 
impact on the financial statements as the Corporation has not entered into any lease agreements. 
 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates 
and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual 
outcomes can differ from these estimates.  

 
5. Share capital: 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of Common Shares and Preferred Shares  

Issued common shares Number of shares $ 

Balance as at December 31, 2018, and December 31, 2019 3,962,900 557,986 

 

Escrow 

The Corporation has issued 1,819,200 Common Shares (December 31, 2018 - 1,819,200) subject to an escrow 
agreement whereby 10% of the shares will be released upon completion and approval by the Exchange of the 
Corporation’s Qualifying Transaction. An additional 15% of the escrowed Common Shares will be released on 
each six-month anniversary thereafter unless otherwise permitted by the Exchange. Common Shares issued 
upon the exercise of options held by officers and directors are subject to the same escrow conditions. Common 
Shares issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of the issued shares on 
exercise of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction. These 
common shares which are considered contingently issuable until the Corporation completes a Qualifying 
Transaction are not considered to be outstanding for the purposes of the loss per share calculation.  
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5. Share capital (continued) 

Stock options 

The Corporation has adopted an incentive stock option plan which provides that the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to 
directors, officers, employees and consultants to the Corporation, non-transferable options to purchase Common 
Shares, provided that the number of Common Shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued 
and outstanding Common Shares. However, other than in connection with a Qualifying Transaction, during the 
time that the Corporation is a CPC, the aggregate number of Common Shares issuable upon exercise of all 
options granted under the Option Plan shall not exceed 10% of the Common Shares of the Corporation issued 
and outstanding at the closing of the Corporation's initial public offering. Such options will be exercisable for a 
period of up to ten years from the date of grant.  

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding:  

 
Number of options 

(#) 

Weighted average 
remaining contractual 

life (years) 

Weighted average 
exercise price  

($) 

As at December 31, 2017 523,380 5.16 0.25 

Expired (228,290) - 0.25 
Balance at December 31, 2018 295,090 7.65 0.25 

Expired - - 0.25 

As at December 31, 2019 295,090 6.65 0.25 

(i) As part of the IPO, the Corporation granted 396,290 options at $0.25 per share to the directors and officers 
of the Corporation exercisable for a period of ten years. The fair value of the directors and officer options 
was $88,659. During 2018, 228,290 options expired.  

6. Capital disclosures 

The Corporation’s capital consists of share capital. The Corporation’s objective for managing capital is to 
maintain sufficient capital to identify, evaluate and complete an acquisition or other transaction as disclosed in 
Note 1. 

The Corporation sets the amount of capital in relation to risk and manages the capital structure and makes 
adjustments to it in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  
The Corporation’s objectives when managing capital are:  

i. to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable risk; and, 
ii. to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence in order to sustain the future development of the business.  

The Corporation is not subject to any externally or internally imposed capital requirements at year end. 
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7. Financial instruments  

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash and accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities.  It is management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant credit, 
interest, or currency risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed. 

Fair value 

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly market, in an 
arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. The 
Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on 
the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.  

Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active market for 
identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices). 

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset 
or liability that are not based on observable market data.  

The carrying amount of cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair value due to 
the short-term maturities of these items. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The 
Corporation’s credit risk is primarily attributed to cash. Cash balances are held with the Corporation’s major 
Canadian financial institution, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. 

Liquidity risk 

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2019, the Corporation had a cash balance of $218,904 (December 31, 
2018 - $344,837) to settle future obligations of $19,000 (December 31, 2018 - $21,608). All the Corporation’s 
financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days and are due on demand.   

Market risk  

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Corporation is not 
materially exposed to any market risks. 
 

8. Taxes 

The net income tax provision differs from that expected by applying the Canadian corporate rate due to the 

following: 

 2019 2018 

Loss before income tax (123,325) (49,768) 

Statutory tax rate 26.5% 27.0% 

Expected tax recovery (32,681) (13,437) 

Tax benefit not recognized 32,681 13,437 

Income tax expense - - 

The combined federal and provincial tax rate decreased to 26.5 percent from 27.0 percent due to the Alberta 

corporate tax rate decreasing from 12.0 percent to 11.0 percent effective July 1, 2019.  



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
 Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
- 11 - 

 
8. Taxes (continued) 

The Corporation has gross temporary differences of the following: 

 2019 2018 

Share issuance costs 33,160 77,708 

Loss carry-forwards 547,500 379,627 

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences         580,660 457,335 

As at December 31, 2019, the Corporation’s non-capital loss carry-forward balance is available to reduce future 
years' income for tax purposes. These losses, if not fully utilized, will begin to expire in 2040. 

 
9. Related party transactions 

Key management include all officers and directors of the Corporation and did not earn compensation for their 
services. At year end, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $nil (December 31, 2018 - $nil) 
related to key management compensation. 

 
10. Letters of intent 

On January 30, 2017, the Corporation signed a letter of intent that would have served as the Corporation’s 
Qualifying Transaction. On December 20, 2017, the letter of intent was terminated, and the Corporation received 
a termination fee of $25,000 from the target company. During the year ended December 31, 2018, subsequent to 
the termination, the Corporation recovered an overpayment of filing fees previously remitted to the Exchange. 

On May 30, 2018 the Corporation entered into a non-binding letter of intent (the “LOI”) with TheraCann 
International Benchmark Corporation, an arm's length private corporation ("TheraCann"). TheraCann is focused 
in the business of developing and implementing proprietary solutions for production, quality and traceability in 
regulated cannabis operations. Pursuant to the terms of the LOI, the Corporation, subject to entering into a 
definitive agreement (the "Transaction Agreement"), has agreed to combine with TheraCann by way of share 
exchange, merger, amalgamation, arrangement, or other similar form of transaction (the "Transaction"). During 
the year ended December 31, 2019 this letter of intent was terminated. 

On January 31, 2020, the Corporation signed a binding letter of intent with 1421526 Alberta Ltd, an arm’s length 
private corporation (the “Transaction”). 1421526 Alberta Ltd. is focused on real estate development in Edmonton, 
Alberta. Pursuant to the terms of the Transaction, the Corporation will acquire from the shareholders of 1421526 
Alberta Ltd. all of the issued and outstanding shares of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. in exchange for 17,000,000 
Common Shares of the Corporation at $0.20 per Common Share. The resulting issuer will issue a further 
21,000,000 preferred shares to $0.20 per preferred share. The preferred shares will be convertible into one 
common share of the resulting issuer.   
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial
position as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the statements of loss and other comprehensive loss, changes in
shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in
Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion
thereon. 

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's
report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern,
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.



As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related

disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However,

future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the

financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Sid Rieger.

Calgary, Alberta
April 16, 2019 Chartered Professional Accountants



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

- 1 

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
Statements of Financial Position 

As at December 31,  

2018 2017

Assets
Current  

Cash $ 344,837 $ 365,923

Other receivables $ - $ 25,000

$ 344,837 $ 390,923

Liabilities 
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 21,608 $ 17,926

Shareholders' Equity 
Share capital (Note 5) $ 557,986 $  557,986

Contributed surplus (Note 5) $ 118,557 $ 118,557

Deficit $ (353,314) $  (303,546)

$ 323,229 $ 372,997

$ 344,837 $ 390,923

Nature of operations (Note 1) 

Subsequent events (Note 10) 

Letter of intent (Note 11) 

Approved on behalf of the Board

“signed” “signed”

Director Director



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

- 2 - 

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

For the years ended December 31,  

2018 2017
Termination fee (note 11) $ - $ 25,000 

Expenses

Professional fees  $ 64,478 $ 71,149

Finance costs  $ 128 $ 23

General and administrative expenses  $ 82 $ 14,724

Regulatory and filing fees (note 11)  $ (14,920) $ 40,647

Total expenses $ (49,768) $ 126,543

Loss and comprehensive loss $ (49,768) $ (101,543)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.02) $ (0.03)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted (Note 5) 2,143,700 2,143,700
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 

Common 
Shares     

(#)

Share 
Capital

($)

Contributed 
Surplus

($)

Deficit

($)

Shareholders’
Equity

($)

As at January 1, 2017 3,962,900 557,986 118,557 (202,003) 474,540

Net loss and comprehensive loss - - - (101,543) (101,543)

As at December 31, 2017 3,962,900 557,986 118,557 (303,546) 372,997

Net loss and comprehensive loss - - - (49,768) (49,768)

As at December 31, 2018 3,962,900 557,986 118,557 (353,314) 323,229
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Statements of Cash Flows 

For the years ended December 31, 

2018 2017

Cash used in the following activities:

Operating activities

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (49,768) $ (101,543) 

Net change in non-cash operating activities: 

Other receivables $ 25,000 $ (25,000) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,682 $ (21,824) 

Cash used in operating activities $ (21,086) $ (148,367)

Change in cash resources $ (21,086) $ (148,367) 

Cash resources, beginning of year $ 365,923 $ 514,290 

Cash resources, end of year $ 344,837 $ 365,923
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1. Nature of operations: 

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (the "Corporation") was incorporated under the laws of Alberta on March 4, 2016. The 
Corporation is classified as a Capital Pool Corporation (“CPC”) as defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture 
Exchange (the "Exchange"). The principal business of the Corporation is to identify and evaluate assets or 
businesses with a view to potentially acquire them or an interest therein by completing a purchase transaction, 
by exercising of an option or by any concomitant transaction. The purpose of such an acquisition is to satisfy the 
related conditions of a Qualifying Transaction under the Exchange policies.  

The audited financial statements of the Corporation for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 were 
authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on April 15, 2019. 

Where an acquisition or participation is warranted, additional funding may be required. The ability of the 
Corporation to fund its potential future operations and commitments is dependent upon the ability of the 
Corporation to obtain additional financing.  

There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that warrants acquisition or 
participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the Exchange, at which time the 
Exchange may suspend or de-list the Corporation's shares from trading. 

2. Basis of preparation: 

Statement of compliance 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) in effect on January 1, 2018.  

Basis of measurement 

These financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars and were prepared on a going concern basis, under 
the historical cost convention, except for financial instruments and share-based compensation. 

3. Significant accounting policies 

Cash 

Cash consists of the proceeds generated on the issuance of common shares. 

Share-based payments 

The Corporation applies a fair value based method of accounting to all share-based payments. Employee and 
director stock options are measured at their fair value of each tranche on the grant date and recognized over its 
respective vesting period. Non-employee stock options are measured based on the service provided to the 
reporting date and at their then-current fair values. The cost of stock options is presented as share-based 
payment expense when applicable. On the exercise of stock options share capital is credited for consideration 
received and for fair value amounts previously credited to contributed surplus. The Corporation uses the Black-
Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of share-based payments. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Taxes 

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive 
loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity. 

Current tax 

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not 
deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at 
the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with 
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established 
where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the 
computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets 
are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary 
difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business 
combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9")

Effective January 1, 2018, the Corporation retrospectively adopted IFRS 9, as well as consequential 
amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The standard supersedes earlier versions of IFRS 9 
and completes the IASB’s project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. 

Classification and measurement of financial instruments 

The Corporation measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value on initial recognition, which 
is typically the transaction price unless a financial instrument contains a significant financing component. 
Subsequent measurement is dependent on the financial instrument’s classification which in the case of 
financial assets, is determined by the context of the Corporation’s business model and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial asset. Financial assets are classified into two categories: (1) measured at 
amortized cost and (2) fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). Financial liabilities are subsequently 
measured at amortized cost, other than financial liabilities that are measured at FVTPL or designated as 
FVTPL where any change in fair value resulting from an entity’s own credit risk is recorded as other 
comprehensive income (“OCI”). The Corporation does not employ hedge accounting for its risk management 
contracts currently in place. 

Amortized cost 

The Corporation classifies its cash, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
measured at amortized cost. The contractual cash flows received from the financial assets are solely 
payments of principal and interest and are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the 
contractual cash flows. These financial assets and financial liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash Loans and receivables Amortized cost 

Other receivables Loans and receivables  Amortized cost 

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Other liabilities Amortized cost 

Impairment of financial assets 

IFRS 9 also introduces a new model for the measurement of impairment of financial assets based on 
expected credit losses which replaces the incurred losses impairment model applied under IAS 39. Under 
this new model, the Corporation’s accounts receivable are considered collectible within one year or less; 
therefore, these financial assets are not considered to have a significant financing component and a 
lifetime expected credit loss (“ECL”) is measured at the date of initial recognition of the receivable.  

The Corporation’s other receivables are subject to the expected credit loss model under IFRS 9. The 
Corporation applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by IFRS 9, 
which requires the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. In estimating the 
lifetime expected loss provision, the Corporation considered historical industry default rates as well as 
credit ratings of major customers.  There were no material adjustments to the carrying value of any of the 
Corporation’s financial instruments following the adoption of IFRS 9.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Corporation are recorded at the proceeds 
received, net of direct issue costs. 

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date in order to determine whether objective evidence exists 
that the assets are impaired as a result of one or more events which have had a negative effect on the 
estimated future cash flows of the asset. If there is objective evidence that a financial asset has become 
impaired, the amount of the impairment loss is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows from the asset discounted at its original effective interest rate. 
Impairment losses are recorded in earnings. If the amount of the impairment loss decreases in a subsequent 
period and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, 
the impairment loss is reversed up to the original carrying value of the asset. Any reversal is recognized in 
earnings. 

Earnings/loss per share 

Basic earnings or loss per share is calculated by dividing net earnings (loss) by the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of common shares outstanding is 
calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back or 
issued during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor. 

Diluted earnings or loss per share is calculated by adjusting the number of common shares for the effects of 
dilutive options and other dilutive potential units. Shares held in escrow that are only released upon contingent 
events are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares
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4. Future accounting pronouncements 

The Corporation has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not 
yet effective:

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 “Leases”., which replaces IAS 17 “Leases”. For lessees applying 
IFRS 16, a single recognition and measurement model for leases would apply, with required recognition of 
assets and liabilities for most leases. The standard will come into effect for annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted if the entity is also applying IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts 
with Customers”. The Corporation has assessed the standard and determined that it will not have an impact on 
the financial statements.  

5. Share capital: 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of Common Shares and Preferred Shares  

Issued common shares
Number of 

shares $

Balance as at January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017, and December 31, 2018 3,962,900 557,986

Escrow 

The Corporation has issued 1,819,200 Common Shares (December 31, 2017 - 1,819,200) subject to an escrow 
agreement whereby 10% of the shares will be released upon completion and approval by the Exchange of the 
Corporation’s Qualifying Transaction. An additional 15% of the escrowed Common Shares will be released on 
each six month anniversary thereafter unless otherwise permitted by the Exchange. Common Shares issued 
upon the exercise of options held by officers and directors are subject to the same escrow conditions. Common 
Shares issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of the issued shares on 
exercise of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction. These 
common shares which are considered contingently issuable until the Corporation completes a Qualifying 
Transaction are not considered to be outstanding for the purposes of the loss per share calculation.  

Stock options 

The Corporation has adopted an incentive stock option plan which provides that the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to 
directors, officers, employees and consultants to the Corporation, non-transferable options to purchase Common 
Shares, provided that the number of Common Shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued 
and outstanding Common Shares. However, other than in connection with a Qualifying Transaction, during the 
time that the Corporation is a CPC, the aggregate number of Common Shares issuable upon exercise of all 
options granted under the Option Plan shall not exceed 10% of the Common Shares of the Corporation issued 
and outstanding at the closing of the Corporation's initial public offering. Such options will be exercisable for a 
period of up to ten years from the date of grant. 
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5. Share capital (continued)

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding:  

Number of options
(#)

Weighted average 
remaining contractual 

life (years)

Weighted average 
exercise price 

($)

At January 1, 2017 624,580 7.00 0.25

Expired (101,200) - 0.25
Balance at December 31, 2017 523,380 5.16 0.25

Expired (228,290) - 0.25

As at December 31, 2018 295,090 7.65 0.25

(i) As part of the IPO, the Corporation granted 396,290 options at $0.25 per share to the directors and officers 
of the Corporation exercisable for a period of ten years. The fair value of the directors and officer options 
was $88,659. During 2017, 101,200 options expired.  

(ii) The Corporation also granted 228,290 options to the agent at $0.25 per share exercisable for a period of 
two years. The fair value of the agent options was $29,898 and has been included in share issuance costs.  
All these agents options have expired.  

6. Capital disclosures 

The Corporation’s capital consists of share capital. The Corporation’s objective for managing capital is to 
maintain sufficient capital to identify, evaluate and complete an acquisition or other transaction as disclosed in 
Note 1. 

The Corporation sets the amount of capital in relation to risk and manages the capital structure and makes 
adjustments to it in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  
The Corporation’s objectives when managing capital are:  

i. to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable risk; and, 
ii. to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence in order to sustain the future development of the business.  

The Corporation is not subject to any externally or internally imposed capital requirements at year end. 

7. Financial instruments  

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash, other receivables, 
and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  It is management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to 
significant credit, interest, or currency risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise 
disclosed. 

Fair value 

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly market, in an 
arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. The 
Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on 
the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.  

Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active market for 
identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices). 

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset 
or liability that are not based on observable market data.  
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7. Financial instruments (continued)

The carrying amount of cash, other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their 
fair value due to the short-term maturities of these items. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The 
Corporation’s credit risk is primarily attributed to cash. Cash balances are held with the Corporation’s major 
Canadian financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. 

Liquidity risk 

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2018, the Corporation had a cash balance of $344,837 (December 31, 
2017 - $365,923) to settle future obligations of $21,608 (December 31, 2017 - $17,926). All the Corporation’s 
financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days and are due on demand and are subject to normal 
track terms.   

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. As at December 31, 2018, the Corporation is not materially 
exposed to any market risks. 

8. Taxes 

The net income tax provision differs from that expected by applying the Canadian corporate rate due to the 

following: 

2018 2017 

Loss before income tax (49,768) (101,543) 

Statutory tax rate 27% 27% 

Expected tax recovery (13,437) (27,417) 

Tax benefit not recognized 13,437 27,417 

Income tax expense - - 

The Corporation has gross temporary differences of the following: 

2018 2017 

Share issuance costs 77,708 122,256 

Loss carry-forwards 379,627 285,311 

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences 457,335 407,567 

As at December 31, 2018, the Corporation has non-capital loss carry-forwards of $379,627 available to reduce 
future years' income for tax purposes. These losses, if not fully utilized, will begin to expire in 2036. 
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9. Related party transactions 

Key management include all officers and directors of the Corporation and did not earn compensation for their 
services. At year end, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $nil (December 31, 2017 - $nil) 
related to key management compensation. 

10. Subsequent events 

The Board of Directors has approved the grant of 101,200 options that have as exercise price of $0.40 per 
Common Share.  The Corporation has determined that exemptions from the various requirements of the TSX 
Venture Exchange Policy 5.9 are available for the grant of these Options. The Options are subject to TSX Venture 
Exchange acceptance and are expected to be granted at a future date when the Corporation is out of black out. 

On December 10, 2018, the Corporation received notice from the Exchange that if it must satisfy certain 
conditions by March 11, 2019, or it will be delisted from trading on the Exchange. The conditions require the 
Corporation to either: 

(i) complete its Qualifying Transaction by March 11, 2019; or 
(ii) receive shareholder approval to transfer the listing of its common shares to the NEX trading board of the 

Exchange and cancel up to 1,680,000 common shares held by the current directors and officers of the 
Corporation 

On March 11, 2019, the Corporation received approval from its shareholders to transfer the listing of its common 
shares to the NEX trading board and cancel the common shares held by current directors and officers. The 
approval was granted subject to any extensions to the condition date set by the Exchange. On March 18, 2019, 
the Exchange provided an extension to the condition date from March 11, 2019 to April 1, 2019. Future 
extensions are subject to the discretion of the Exchange. As of the date of these financial statements, the 
Corporation has not yet received notice from the Exchange regarding an additional extension to the condition 
date nor transfer of its listing to the NEX trading board.  

11. Letter of intent 

On January 30, 2017, the Corporation signed a letter of intent that would have served as the Corporation’s 
Qualifying Transaction. On December 20, 2017, the letter of intent was terminated, and the Corporation received 
a termination fee of $25,000 from the target company. Subsequent to the termination, the Corporation recovered 
an overpayment of filing fees previously remitted to the Exchange. 

On May 30, 2018 the Corporation has entered into a non-binding letter of intent (the “LOI”) with TheraCann 
International Benchmark Corporation, an arm's length private corporation (the "TheraCann"). TheraCann is 
focused in the business of developing and implementing proprietary solutions for production, quality and 
traceability in regulated cannabis operations. Pursuant to the terms of the LOI, the Corporation, subject to 
entering into a definitive agreement (the "Transaction Agreement"), has agreed to combine with TheraCann 
byway of share exchange, merger, amalgamation, arrangement, or other similar form of transaction (the 
"Transaction"). The Transaction is an arm's length transaction and, when completed, may be considered to be the 
Qualifying Transaction for the purposes of the Exchange. The Corporation has requested its common shares 
("Shares") to be halted by the Exchange pending review of the materials for the Transaction. 
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CGHE_KDXHMPKHNENHLHXFHMEMH_HRMEDREFGHEJPM]FDKN{E|PMâ HRFbE]RXLPM]RaEFGHEJNNHNN̂ HRFEDOEFGHEK]N}NEDOÊJFHK]JLÊ]NNFJFĤ HRFEDOE
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��� ���
����	
��	����
��
�����������

Â²¿Ã¶

yJNGEXDRN]NFNEDOEFGHE_KDXHHMNEaHRHKJFHMEDREFGHE]NNPJRXHEDOEXD̂ D̂RENGJKHNYE

ÄÀµ¹±¼·µ²»¶²µÅ¶ºÁ³¿³µ±²±¼·µ¶¹ÀÁÁ³µ¹Æ¶

CGHNHEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNEJKHE_KHNHRFHME]REyJRJM]JREMDLLJKNbEcG]XGE]NEFGHEyD̂ _JR̀{NEOPRXF]DRJLEXPKKHRX̀YE

°Ã²Á³ÇÈ²¿³Å¶º²Ǽ ³µ±¿¶

CGHEyD̂ _JR̀EJ__L]HNEJEOJ]KE\JLPHEeJNHMÊ HFGDMEDOEJXXDPRF]RaEFDEJLLENGJKH�eJNHME_J̀^HRFNYE­̂ _LD̀HHEJRME
M]KHXFDKENFDX}ED_F]DRNEJKHÊHJNPKHMEJFEFGH]KEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOEHJXGEFKJRXGHEDREFGHEaKJRFEMJFHEJRMEKHXDaR]̄HMED\HKE]FNE
KHN_HXF]\HE\HNF]RaE_HK]DMYE£DR�Ĥ _LD̀HHENFDX}ED_F]DRNEJKHÊ HJNPKHMEeJNHMEDREFGHENHK\]XHE_KD\]MHMEFDEFGHE
KH_DKF]RaEMJFHEJRMEJFEFGH]KEFGHR�XPKKHRFEOJ]KE\JLPHNYECGHEXDNFEDOENFDX}ED_F]DRNE]NE_KHNHRFHMEJNENGJKH�eJNHME
_J̀^HRFEHn_HRNHEcGHREJ__L]XJeLHYExREFGHEHnHKX]NHEDOENFDX}ED_F]DRNENGJKHEXJ_]FJLE]NEXKHM]FHMEODKEXDRN]MHKJF]DRE
KHXH]\HMEJRMEODKEOJ]KE\JLPHEĴ DPRFNE_KH\]DPNL̀EXKHM]FHMEFDEXDRFK]ePFHMENPK_LPNYECGHEyD̂ _JR̀EPNHNEFGHEQLJX}�
IXGDLHNED_F]DRE_K]X]RaÊDMHLEFDEHNF]̂JFHEFGHEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOENGJKH�eJNHME_J̀^HRFNYE
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É²Ê³¿¶

CJnEHn_HRNHEXD̂ _K]NHNEXPKKHRFEJRMEMHOHKKHMEFJnYECJnE]NEKHXDaR]̄HME]REFGHENFJFĤ HRFEDOELDNNEJRMEXD̂ _KHGHRN]\HE
LDNNEHnXH_FEFDEFGHEHnFHRFE]FEKHLJFHNEFDE]FĤ NEKHXDaR]̄HME]REDFGHKEXD̂ _KHGHRN]\HELDNNEDKEM]KHXFL̀E]REHiP]F̀YE

ÂÀÁÁ³µ±¶±²Ê¶

yPKKHRFEFJnEHn_HRNHE]NEeJNHMEDREFGHEKHNPLFNEODKEFGHE_HK]DMEJNEJM|PNFHMEODKE]FĤ NEFGJFEJKHERDFEFJnJeLHEDKERDFE
MHMPXF]eLHYEyPKKHRFEFJnE]NEXJLXPLJFHMEPN]RaEFJnEKJFHNEJRMELJcNEFGJFEcHKHEHRJXFHMEDKENPeNFJRF]\HL̀EHRJXFHMEJFE
FGHEHRMEDOEFGHEKH_DKF]RaE_HK]DMYEkJRJaĤ HRFE_HK]DM]XJLL̀EH\JLPJFHNE_DN]F]DRNEFJ}HRE]REFJnEKHFPKRNEc]FGE
KHN_HXFEFDEN]FPJF]DRNE]REcG]XGEJ__L]XJeLHEFJnEKHaPLJF]DRE]NENPe|HXFEFDE]RFHK_KHFJF]DRYE�KD\]N]DRNEJKHEHNFJeL]NGHME
cGHKHEJ__KD_K]JFHEDREFGHEeJN]NEDOEĴ DPRFNEHn_HXFHMEFDEeHE_J]MEFDEFGHEFJnEJPFGDK]F]HNYE

Ë³̧³ÁÁ³Å¶±²Ê¶

dHOHKKHMEFJnHNEJKHEFGHEFJnHNEHn_HXFHMEFDEeHE_J̀JeLHEDKEKHXD\HKJeLHEDREM]OOHKHRXHNEeHFcHHREFGHEXJKK̀]RaE
Ĵ DPRFNEDOEJNNHFNE]REFGHENFJFĤ HRFEDOEO]RJRX]JLE_DN]F]DREJRMEFGH]KEXDKKHN_DRM]RaEFJnEeJNHNEPNHME]REFGHE
XD̂ _PFJF]DREDOEFJnJeLHE_KDO]FYEdHOHKKHMEFJnEL]Je]L]F]HNEJKHEaHRHKJLL̀EKHXDaR]̄HMEODKEJLLEFJnJeLHEFĤ _DKJK̀E
M]OOHKHRXHNEeHFcHHREFGHEXJKK̀]RaEĴ DPRFNEDOEJNNHFNEJRMEFGH]KEXDKKHN_DRM]RaEFJnEeJNHNYEdHOHKKHMEFJnEJNNHFNE
JKHEKHXDaR]̄HMEFDEFGHEHnFHRFEFGJFE]FE]NE_KDeJeLHEFGJFEFJnJeLHE_KDO]FNEc]LLEeHEJ\J]LJeLHEJaJ]RNFEcG]XGEMHMPXF]eLHE
FĤ _DKJK̀EM]OOHKHRXHNEXJREeHEPF]L]̄HMYEIPXGEJNNHFNEJRMEL]Je]L]F]HNEJKHERDFEKHXDaR]̄HME]OEFGHEFĤ _DKJK̀E
M]OOHKHRXHEJK]NHNEOKD̂ EFGHE]R]F]JLEKHXDaR]F]DREDOEaDDMc]LLEDKEOKD̂ EFGHE]R]F]JLEKHXDaR]F]DREjDFGHKEFGJRE]REJEePN]RHNNE
XD̂ e]RJF]DRmEDOEDFGHKEJNNHFNE]REJEFKJRNJXF]DREFGJFEJOOHXFNERH]FGHKEFGHEFJnJeLHE_KDO]FERDKEFGHEJXXDPRF]RaE_KDO]FYE

Ì·µÇÅ³Á¼Í²±¼Í³¶̧¼µ²µ¹¼²»¶¼µ¿±ÁÀ́ ³µ±¿¶

£DR�MHK]\JF]\HEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEJKHEKHXDaR]̄HMEcGHREFGHEyD̂ _JR̀EeHXD̂ HNEJE_JKF̀EFDEFGHEXDRFKJXFPJLE
_KD\]N]DRNEDOEFGHE]RNFKP̂ HRFYEs]RJRX]JLEJNNHFNEJKHEMHKHXDaR]̄HMEcGHREFGHEK]aGFNEFDEKHXH]\HEXJNGEOLDcNEOKD̂ EFGHE
JNNHFNEGJ\HEHn_]KHMEDKEGJ\HEeHHREFKJRNOHKKHMEJRMEFGHEyD̂ _JR̀EGJNEFKJRNOHKKHMENPeNFJRF]JLL̀EJLLEK]N}NEJRME
KHcJKMNEDOEDcRHKNG]_YE£DR�MHK]\JF]\HEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEJKHEKHXDaR]̄HME]R]F]JLL̀EJFEOJ]KE\JLPHE_LPNbEODKE
]RNFKP̂ HRFNERDFEJFEOJ]KE\JLPHEFGKDPaGE_KDO]FEDKELDNNbEJR̀EM]KHXFL̀EJFFK]ePFJeLHEFKJRNJXF]DREXDNFNYE
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IPeNHiPHRFEFDE]R]F]JLEKHXDaR]F]DRbERDR�MHK]\JF]\HEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEJKHÊHJNPKHMEJNEMHNXK]eHMEeHLDcZE

Î·²µ¿¶²µÅ¶Á³¹³¼Í²È»³¿

ÏDJRNEJRMEKHXH]\JeLHNEJKHERDR�MHK]\JF]\HEO]RJRX]JLEJNNHFNEc]FGEO]nHMEDKEMHFHK̂]RJeLHE_J̀^HRFNEFGJFEJKHERDFE
iPDFHME]REJREJXF]\HÊJK}HFYECGH̀EJKHE]RXLPMHME]REXPKKHRFEJNNHFNbEHnXH_FEODKÊJFPK]F]HNEaKHJFHKEFGJREUSÊDRFGNE
JOFHKEFGHEHRMEDOEFGHEKH_DKF]RaE_HK]DMYECGHNHEJKHEXLJNN]O]HMEJNERDR�XPKKHRFEJNNHFNYEÏDJRNEJRMEKHXH]\JeLHNEJKHE
]R]F]JLL̀EKHXDaR]̄HMEJFEOJ]KE\JLPHE_LPNEFKJRNJXF]DREXDNFNEJRMENPeNHiPHRFL̀EXJKK]HMEJFEĴ DKF]̄HMEXDNFEPN]RaEFGHE
HOOHXF]\HE]RFHKHNFÊHFGDMYECKJMHEJRMEDFGHKEKHXH]\JeLHNEJKHE]RXLPMHME]REFG]NEXJFHaDK̀Y

Ä¼µ²µ¹¼²»¶²¿¿³±¿¶²±¶̧²¼Á¶Í²»À³¶±ÃÁ·ÀÐÃ¶ºÁ·̧¼±¶·Á¶»·¿¿

zRE]RNFKP̂ HRFE]NEXLJNN]O]HMEJNEOJ]KE\JLPHEFGKDPaGE_KDO]FEDKELDNNE]OE]FE]NEGHLM�ODK�FKJM]RaEDKE]NEMHN]aRJFHMEJNENPXGE
P_DRE]R]F]JLEKHXDaR]F]DRYEEs]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEJKHEMHN]aRJFHMEJFEOJ]KE\JLPHEFGKDPaGE_KDO]FEDKELDNNE]OEFGHE
yD̂ _JR̀ÊJRJaHNENPXGE]R\HNF̂HRFNEJRMÊJ}HNE_PKXGJNHEJRMENJLHEMHX]N]DRNEeJNHMEDREFGH]KEOJ]KE\JLPHE]RE
JXXDKMJRXHEc]FGEFGHEyD̂ _JR̀hNEMDXP̂ HRFHMEK]N}Ê JRJaĤ HRFEDKE]R\HNF̂HRFENFKJFHàYEEÑ_DRE]R]F]JLE
KHXDaR]F]DRbEJFFK]ePFJeLHEFKJRNJXF]DREXDNFNEJKHEKHXDaR]̄HME]RE_KDO]FEDKELDNNEcGHRE]RXPKKHMYEEs]RJRX]JLE
]RNFKP̂ HRFNEJFEOJ]KE\JLPHEFGKDPaGE_KDO]FEDKELDNNEJKHÊ HJNPKHMEJFEOJ]KE\JLPHbEJRMEXGJRaHNEFGHKH]REJKHE
KHXDaR]̄HME]RE_KDO]FEDKELDNNYEyJNGE]NE]RXLPMHME]REFG]NEXJFHaDK̀Y

Ò±Ã³Á¶̧¼µ²µ¹¼²»¶»¼²È¼»¼±¼³¿

xFGHKEO]RJRX]JLEL]Je]L]F]HNEJKHE]R]F]JLL̀ÊHJNPKHMEJFEOJ]KE\JLPHbERHFEDOEFKJRNJXF]DREXDNFNbEJRMEJKHENPeNHiPHRFL̀E
^HJNPKHMEJFEĴ DKF]̄HMEXDNFEPN]RaEFGHEHOOHXF]\HE]RFHKHNFÊ HFGDMbEc]FGE]RFHKHNFEHn_HRNHEKHXDaR]̄HMEDREJRE
HOOHXF]\HÈ]HLMEeJN]NYECGHEyD̂ _JR̀ÓNEDFGHKEO]RJRX]JLEL]Je]L]F]HNEJKHEXD̂ _K]NHMEDOEJXXDPRFNE_J̀JeLHEJRME
JXXKPHMEL]Je]L]F]HNYE

ÔÕÀ¼±Æ¶¼µ¿±ÁÀ́ ³µ±¿

zREHiP]F̀E]RNFKP̂ HRFE]NEJR̀EXDRFKJXFEFGJFEH\]MHRXHNEJEKHN]MPJLE]RFHKHNFE]REFGHEJNNHFNEDOEJREHRF]F̀EJOFHKE
MHMPXF]RaEJLLEDOE]FNEL]Je]L]F]HNYE­iP]F̀E]RNFKP̂ HRFNE]NNPHMEèEFGHEyD̂ _JR̀EJKHEKHXDKMHMEJFEFGHE_KDXHHMNE
KHXH]\HMbERHFEDOEM]KHXFE]NNPHEXDNFNYE

Ö́º²¼Á́ ³µ±¶·̧¶̧¼µ²µ¹¼²»¶²¿¿³±¿

s]RJRX]JLEJNNHFNEJKHEJNNHNNHMEJFEHJXGEKH_DKF]RaEMJFHE]REDKMHKEFDEMHFHK̂]RHEcGHFGHKEDe|HXF]\HEH\]MHRXHEHn]NFNE
FGJFEFGHEJNNHFNEJKHE]̂_J]KHMEJNEJEKHNPLFEDOEDRHEDKÊ DKHEH\HRFNEcG]XGEGJ\HEGJMEJERHaJF]\HEHOOHXFEDREFGHE
HNF]̂JFHMEOPFPKHEXJNGEOLDcNEDOEFGHEJNNHFYE

WOEFGHKHE]NEDe|HXF]\HEH\]MHRXHEFGJFEJEO]RJRX]JLEJNNHFEGJNEeHXD̂ HE]̂_J]KHMbEFGHEĴ DPRFEDOEFGHE]̂_J]K̂HRFELDNNE]NE
XJLXPLJFHMEJNEFGHEM]OOHKHRXHEeHFcHHRE]FNEXJKK̀]RaEĴ DPRFEJRMEFGHE_KHNHRFE\JLPHEDOEFGHEHNF]̂JFHMEOPFPKHEXJNGE
OLDcNEOKD̂ EFGHEJNNHFEM]NXDPRFHMEJFE]FNEDK]a]RJLEHOOHXF]\HE]RFHKHNFEKJFHYEŴ_J]K̂HRFELDNNHNEJKHEKHXDKMHME]REHJKR]RaNYE
WOEFGHEĴ DPRFEDOEFGHE]̂_J]K̂HRFELDNNEMHXKHJNHNE]REJENPeNHiPHRFE_HK]DMEJRMEFGHEMHXKHJNHEXJREeHEDe|HXF]\HL̀E
KHLJFHMEFDEJREH\HRFEDXXPKK]RaEJOFHKEFGHE]̂_J]K̂HRFEcJNEKHXDaR]̄HMbEFGHE]̂_J]K̂HRFELDNNE]NEKH\HKNHMEP_EFDEFGHE
DK]a]RJLEXJKK̀]RaE\JLPHEDOEFGHEJNNHFYEzR̀EKH\HKNJLE]NEKHXDaR]̄HME]REHJKR]RaNYE



����������	
����
���
���
���������������
	
��	����	����
���

� !"#$%"&%'!"%()%)"*%+%,-%!"./0"12/3"'()"4! ,"6(+ !5 !'#6 ("78'!+$"90"12/:;"# "*%+%,-%!"./0"12/:"

�E�E�E

��� ���
����	
��	����
��
�����������jXDRF]RPHMm

Ô²Áµ¼µÐ¿×»·¿¿¶º³Á¶¿Ã²Á³¶

QJN]XEHJKR]RaNEDKELDNNE_HKENGJKHE]NEXJLXPLJFHMEèEM]\]M]RaERHFEHJKR]RaNEjLDNNmEèEFGHEcH]aGFHMEJ\HKJaHERP̂ eHKEDOE
XD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEDPFNFJRM]RaEMPK]RaEFGHE_HK]DMYECGHEcH]aGFHMEJ\HKJaHERP̂ eHKEDOEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEDPFNFJRM]RaE]NE
XJLXPLJFHMEèEJM|PNF]RaEFGHENGJKHNE]NNPHMEJFEFGHEeHa]RR]RaEDOEFGHE_HK]DMEèEFGHERP̂ eHKEDOENGJKHNEeDPaGFEeJX}EDKE
]NNPHMEMPK]RaEFGHE_HK]DMbÊPLF]_L]HMEèEJEF]̂H�cH]aGF]RaEOJXFDKYE

d]LPFHMEHJKR]RaNEDKELDNNE_HKENGJKHE]NEXJLXPLJFHMEèEJM|PNF]RaEFGHERP̂ eHKEDOEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEODKEFGHEHOOHXFNEDOE
M]LPF]\HED_F]DRNEJRMEDFGHKEM]LPF]\HE_DFHRF]JLEPR]FNYE

IGJKHNEGHLME]REHNXKDcEFGJFEJKHEDRL̀EKHLHJNHMEP_DREXDRF]RaHRFEH\HRFNEJKHERDFE]RXLPMHME]REFGHEXJLXPLJF]DREDOEFGHE
cH]aGFHMEJ\HKJaHERP̂ eHKEDOEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNYE

Ø³¹³µ±¶²¹¹·Àµ±¼µÐ¶¿±²µÅ²ÁÅ¿

CGHEyDK_DKJF]DREGJNEKH\]HcHMERHcEJRMEKH\]NHMEJXXDPRF]RaE_KDRDPRXĤ HRFNEFGJFEGJ\HEeHHRE]NNPHMEePFEJKHERDFE
H̀FEHOOHXF]\HEJRMEMHFHK̂]RHMEFGJFEFGHEODLLDc]RaÊJ̀EGJ\HEJRE]̂_JXFEDREFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRY

ÙE CGHEWzIQEGJNEPRMHKFJ}HREJEFGKHH�_GJNHE_KD|HXFEFDEKH_LJXHEWzIEf�Ës]RJRX]JLEWRNFKP̂ HRFNZEtHXDaR]F]DREJRME
kHJNPKĤ HRF̈Ec]FGEWstIE�Ës]RJRX]JLEWRNFKP̂ HRFNŸEWRE£D\Ĥ eHKESTT�bEFGHEWzIQE]NNPHMEFGHEO]KNFE_GJNHEDOE
WstIE�bEcG]XGEMHFJ]LNEFGHEXLJNN]O]XJF]DREJRMÊHJNPKĤ HRFEKHiP]KĤ HRFNEODKEO]RJRX]JLEJNNHFNYEtHiP]KĤ HRFNE
ODKEO]RJRX]JLEL]Je]L]F]HNEcHKHEJMMHMEFDEFGHENFJRMJKME]RExXFDeHKESTUTYECGHERHcENFJRMJKMEKH_LJXHNEFGHEXPKKHRFE
^PLF]_LHEXLJNN]O]XJF]DREJRMÊHJNPKĤ HRFÊDMHLNEODKEO]RJRX]JLEJNNHFNEJRMEL]Je]L]F]HNEc]FGEJEN]RaLHÊDMHLEFGJFE
GJNEDRL̀EFcDEXLJNN]O]XJF]DREXJFHaDK]HNZEĴ DKF]̄HMEXDNFEJRMEOJ]KE\JLPHYECGHNHEĴ HRM̂ HRFNEc]LLEeHEJ__L]HMEèE
FGHEyDK_DKJF]DREDRE½JRPJK̀EUbESTU�YECGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NEXPKKHRFL̀EJNNHNN]RaEJRMEiPJRF]Ò]RaEFGHEHOOHXFEDRE
]FNEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNYE

ÙE WstIEU�bE©tH\HRPHEOKD̂ EyDRFKJXFNEc]FGEyPNFD̂ HKNªYEWREkJ̀ESTUlbEFGHEWzIQE]NNPHMEWstIEU�bEcG]XGEXD\HKNE
_K]RX]_LHNEODKEKH_DKF]RaEJeDPFEFGHERJFPKHbEĴ DPRFbEF]̂]RaEJRMEPRXHKFJ]RF̀EDOEKH\HRPHEJRMEXJNGEOLDcNEJK]N]RaE
OKD̂ EXDRFKJXFNEc]FGEXPNFD̂ HKNYEWstIEU�E]NEHOOHXF]\HEODKEJRRPJLE_HK]DMNEeHa]RR]RaEDREDKEJOFHKE½JRPJK̀EUbE
STU�YECGHEyDK_DKJF]DREGJNEJNNHNNHMEFGJFEFGHKHEc]LLEeHERDEN]aR]O]XJRFE]̂_JXFEDRE]FNEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNE
OKD̂ EFGHE]̂_LĤ HRFJF]DREDOEFG]NENFJRMJKMYE

ÙE WstIEUVbE©ÏHJNHNªYEWRE½JRPJK̀ESTUVbEFGHEWzIQE]NNPHMEWstIEUVbEcG]XGEKH_LJXHNEWzIEUgE©ÏHJNHNªYEsDKE
LHNNHHNEJ__L̀]RaEWstIEUVbEJEN]RaLHEKHXDaR]F]DREJRMÊ HJNPKĤ HRFÊ DMHLEODKELHJNHNEcDPLMEJ__L̀bEc]FGE
KHiP]KHMEKHXDaR]F]DREDOEJNNHFNEJRMEL]Je]L]F]HNEODKÊDNFELHJNHNYECGHENFJRMJKMEc]LLEXD̂ HE]RFDEHOOHXFEODKEJRRPJLE
_HK]DMNEeHa]RR]RaEDREDKEJOFHKE½JRPJK̀EUbESTU�bEc]FGEHJKL]HKEJMD_F]DRE_HK̂]FFHME]OEFGHEHRF]F̀E]NEJLNDEJ__L̀]RaE
WstIEU�E©tH\HRPHEOKD̂ EyDRFKJXFNEc]FGEyPNFD̂ HKNªYECGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NEXPKKHRFL̀EJNNHNN]RaEJRMEiPJRF]Ò]RaE
FGHEHOOHXFEDRE]FNEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNYE
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CGHE_KH_JKJF]DREDOEFGHEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNE]REXDRODK̂]F̀Ec]FGEWstIEKHiP]KHNÊJRJaĤ HRFEFDÊJ}HEHNF]̂JFHNE
JRMEJNNP̂ _F]DRNEFGJFEJOOHXFEFGHEKH_DKFHMEĴ DPRFNEDOEJNNHFNbEL]Je]L]F]HNEJRMEXDRF]RaHRFEL]Je]L]F]HNEJFEFGHEMJFHEDOEFGHE
O]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNEJRMEKH_DKFHMEĴ DPRFNEDOEKH\HRPHNEJRMEHn_HRNHNEMPK]RaEFGHEKH_DKF]RaE_HK]DMYE­NF]̂JFHNE
JRME|PMâ HRFNEJKHEXDRF]RPDPNL̀EH\JLPJFHMEJRMEJKHEeJNHMEDRÊ JRJaĤ HRF{NEHn_HK]HRXHEJRMEDFGHKEOJXFDKNbE
]RXLPM]RaEHn_HXFJF]DRNEDOEOPFPKHEH\HRFNEFGJFEJKHEeHL]H\HMEFDEeHEKHJNDRJeLHEPRMHKEFGHEX]KXP̂ NFJRXHNYEzXFPJLE
DPFXD̂ HNEXJREM]OOHKEOKD̂ EFGHNHEHNF]̂JFHNYEE

Ô¿±¼́²±³¿¶¶

CGHE}H̀ENDPKXHNEDOEHNF]̂JF]DREPRXHKFJ]RF̀EFGJFEGJ\HEJEN]aR]O]XJRFEK]N}EDOEXJPN]RaÊ JFHK]JLEJM|PNF̂HRFEFDEFGHE
Ĵ DPRFNEKHXDaR]̄HME]REFGHEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNEJKHZE

�'6!"Ú'@v%" 4"46('(+6'@"6(>#!v,%(#>"

CGHEHNF]̂JFHMEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOEO]RJRX]JLEJNNHFNEJRMEL]Je]L]F]HNbEèEFGH]KE\HK̀ERJFPKHbEJKHENPe|HXFEFDÊHJNPKĤ HRFE
PRXHKFJ]RF̀YE

�'=%>"

�KD\]N]DRNEODKEFJnHNEJKHÊJMHEPN]RaEFGHEeHNFEHNF]̂JFHEDOEFGHEĴ DPRFEHn_HXFHMEFDEeHE_J]MEeJNHMEDREJEiPJL]FJF]\HE
JNNHNN̂ HRFEDOEJLLEKHLH\JRFEOJXFDKNYECGHEyD̂ _JR̀EKH\]HcNEFGHEJMHiPJX̀EDOEFGHNHE_KD\]N]DRNEJFEFGHEHRMEDOEFGHE
KH_DKF]RaE_HK]DMYEÛDcH\HKbE]FE]NE_DNN]eLHEFGJFEJFEND̂ HEOPFPKHEMJFHEJREJMM]F]DRJLEL]Je]L]F̀EXDPLMEKHNPLFEOKD̂ EJPM]FNEèE
FJn]RaEJPFGDK]F]HNYE[GHKHEFGHEO]RJLEDPFXD̂ HEDOEFGHNHEFJn�KHLJFHMÊJFFHKNE]NEM]OOHKHRFEOKD̂ EFGHEĴ DPRFNEFGJFEcHKHE
]R]F]JLL̀EKHXDKMHMbENPXGEM]OOHKHRXHNEc]LLEJOOHXFEFGHEFJnE_KD\]N]DRNE]REFGHE_HK]DME]REcG]XGENPXGEMHFHK̂]RJF]DRE]NE
^JMHYE

ÜÀÅÐ³́ ³µ±¿¶

CGHE}H̀EJKHJNEDOE|PMâ HRFEFGJFEGJ\HEJEN]aR]O]XJRFEK]N}EDOEXJPN]RaÊJFHK]JLEJM|PNF̂HRFEFDEFGHEĴ DPRFNEKHXDaR]̄HME
]REFGHEO]RJRX]JLENFJFĤ HRFNEJKHZE

�'=%>"

CGHEyD̂ _JR̀EKHXDaR]̄HNEMHOHKKHMEFJnEJNNHFNEFDEFGHEHnFHRFEFGJFE]FE]NE_KDeJeLHEFGJFEOPFPKHEFJnJeLHE_KDO]FNEc]LLEeHE
J\J]LJeLHEFDEPF]L]̄HEFGHEyD̂ _JR̀{NEMHMPXF]eLHEFĤ _DKJK̀EM]OOHKHRXHNEcG]XGEJKHEeJNHMEDRÊ JRJaĤ HRF{NE
|PMaĤ HRFEDREFGHEMHaKHHEDOEOPFPKHEFJnJeLHE_KDO]FNYECDEFGHEHnFHRFEFGJFEOPFPKHEFJnJeLHE_KDO]FNEM]OOHKEN]aR]O]XJRFL̀EOKD̂ E
FGHEHNF]̂JFHNE]̂_JXFNEFGHEĴ DPRFEDOEFGHEMHOHKKHMEFJnEJNNHFNÊJRJaĤ HRFE|PMaHNE]NE_KDeJeLHE

�6('(+6'@"6(>#!v,%(#>"

CGHEyD̂ _JR̀E]NEKHiP]KHMEFDEXLJNN]ÒE]FNE\JK]DPNEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNE]RFDEXHKFJ]REXJFHaDK]HNEODKEFGHEO]RJRX]JLE
]RNFKP̂ HRFN{E]R]F]JLEJRMENPeNHiPHRFÊHJNPKĤ HRFYEECG]NEXLJNN]O]XJF]DRE]NEeJNHMEDRÊJRJaĤ HRF{NE|PMaĤ HRFEJNE
FDEFGHE_PK_DNHEDOEFGHEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFEJRMEFDEcG]XGEXJFHaDK̀E]NÊDNFEJ__L]XJeLHYE

��� �	���

CGHE_KDXHHMNEKJ]NHMEOKD̂ EFGHE]NNPJRXHEDOENGJKHEXJ_]FJLÊ J̀EDRL̀EeHEPNHMEFDE]MHRF]ÒEJRMEH\JLPJFHEJNNHFNEDKE
ePN]RHNNHNEODKEOPFPKHE]R\HNF̂HRFbEc]FGEFGHEHnXH_F]DREFGJFERDFÊDKHEFGJREFGHELHNNHKEDOEfTÝEDOEFGHEaKDNNE_KDXHHMNE
^J̀EeHEPNHMEFDEXD\HKE_KHNXK]eHMEXDNFNEDOE]NNP]RaEFGHEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEDKEJM̂ ]R]NFKJF]\HEJRMEaHRHKJLEHn_HRNHNEDOE
FGHEyDK_DKJF]DRYECGHNHEKHNFK]XF]DRNÊJ̀EJ__L̀EPRF]LEXD̂ _LHF]DREDOEJE®PJL]Ò]RaECKJRNJXF]DREèEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DREJNE
MHO]RHMEPRMHKEFGHE_DL]X]HNEDOEFGHE­nXGJRaHYEE
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ÑRL]̂]FHMERP̂ eHKEDOEyD̂ D̂REIGJKHNEJRME�KHOHKKHMEIGJKHNEE
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zFE]RXDK_DKJF]DREßEkJKXGElbESTUVEE § §

WNNPJRXHEDOEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEj]mE 
��¡����� �
�����

WNNPJRXHEDOEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEj]]mE ���¡����� �������

IGJKHE]NNPJRXHEXDNFNEj]]mE § ���������

�	�	
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����
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]mExREkJKXGElbESTUVbEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NNPHMEUbV�TbTTTEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNEDOEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DREJFEJE_K]XHEDOE
�TYUS�E_HKENGJKHEODKEaKDNNE_KDXHHMNEDOE�SUTbTTTYEzLLEUbV�TbTTTEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNEJKHENPe|HXFEFDEJREHNXKDcE
JaKHĤ HRFYEE

]]mExRE£D\Ĥ eHKEfTbESTUVbEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NNPHMESbS�Sb�TTEXD̂ ^DRENGJKHNEJFEJE_K]XHEDOE�TYS�E_HKEXD̂ ^DRE
NGJKHEODKEaKDNNE_KDXHHMNEDOE��gTbgS�EKHLJFHMEFDEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DR{NEWR]F]JLE�PeL]XExOOHK]RaEj©W�xªmYECGHE
yDK_DKJF]DRE]RXPKKHMENGJKHE]NNPJRXHEXDNFNEDOE�U�Sb�lUE_LPNE�S�b���EDOEJaHRFED_F]DRNEcG]XGEGJ\HEeHHRE
J__L]HMEJaJ]RNFENGJKHEXJ_]FJLYExOEFGHENGJKHNE]NNPHMbEUf�bSTTEJMM]F]DRJLEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNEJKHENPe|HXFEFDEJRE
HNXKDcEJaKHĤ HRFYE

�����¤�

CGHEyDK_DKJF]DREGJNE]NNPHMEUb�U�bSTTEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNEjdHXĤ eHKEfUbESTUVE�EUbV�TbTTTmENPe|HXFEFDEJREHNXKDcE
JaKHĤ HRFEcGHKHèEUTÝEDOEFGHENGJKHNEc]LLEeHEKHLHJNHMEP_DREXD̂ _LHF]DREJRMEJ__KD\JLEèEFGHE­nXGJRaHEDOEFGHE
yDK_DKJF]DR{NE®PJL]Ò]RaECKJRNJXF]DRYEzREJMM]F]DRJLEU�ÝEDOEFGHEHNXKDcHMEyD̂ D̂REIGJKHNEc]LLEeHEKHLHJNHMEDRE
HJXGEN]nÊ DRFGEJRR]\HKNJK̀EFGHKHJOFHKEPRLHNNEDFGHKc]NHE_HK̂]FFHMEèEFGHE­nXGJRaHYEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNE]NNPHME
P_DREFGHEHnHKX]NHEDOED_F]DRNEGHLMEèEDOO]XHKNEJRMEM]KHXFDKNEJKHENPe|HXFEFDEFGHENĴ HEHNXKDcEXDRM]F]DRNYEyD̂ ^DRE
IGJKHNE]NNPHMEP_DREFGHEHnHKX]NHEDOEFGHEzaHRF{NED_F]DRNEJKHEKHNFK]XFHMENPXGEFGJFEDRL̀E�TÝEDOEFGHE]NNPHMENGJKHNE
DREHnHKX]NHEDOENPXGED_F]DRNÊJ̀EeHENDLME_K]DKEFDEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DREXD̂ _LHF]RaEJE®PJL]Ò]RaECKJRNJXF]DRYE

CGHNHEXD̂ D̂RENGJKHNbEcG]XGEJKHEXDRN]MHKHMEXDRF]RaHRFL̀E]NNPJeLHEc]FGEFGHEXD̂ _LHF]DREDOEJEiPJL]Ò]RaE
FKJRNJXF]DRbEJKHERDFEXDRN]MHKHMEFDEeHEDPFNFJRM]RaEODKE_PK_DNHEDOEFGHELDNNE_HKENGJKHEXJLXPLJF]DRYEE
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CGHEyDK_DKJF]DREGJNEJMD_FHMEJRE]RXHRF]\HENFDX}ED_F]DRE_LJREcG]XGE_KD\]MHNEFGJFEFGHEQDJKMEDOEd]KHXFDKNEDOEFGHE
yDK_DKJF]DRÊJ̀EOKD̂ EF]̂HEFDEF]̂HbE]RE]FNEM]NXKHF]DRbEJRME]REJXXDKMJRXHEc]FGEFGHE­nXGJRaHEKHiP]KĤ HRFNbEaKJRFEFDE
M]KHXFDKNbEDOO]XHKNbEĤ _LD̀HHNEJRMEXDRNPLFJRFNEFDEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRbERDR�FKJRNOHKJeLHED_F]DRNEFDE_PKXGJNHE
yD̂ ^DREIGJKHNbE_KD\]MHMEFGJFEFGHERP̂ eHKEDOEyD̂ D̂REIGJKHNEKHNHK\HMEODKE]NNPJRXHEc]LLERDFEHnXHHMEUTÝEDOE
FGHE]NNPHMEJRMEDPFNFJRM]RaEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNYEÛDcH\HKbEDFGHKEFGJRE]REXDRRHXF]DREc]FGEJE®PJL]Ò]RaECKJRNJXF]DRbE
MPK]RaEFGHEF]̂HEFGJFEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NEJEy�ybEFGHEJaaKHaJFHERP̂ eHKEDOEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNE]NNPJeLHEP_DRE
HnHKX]NHEDOEJLLED_F]DRNEaKJRFHMEPRMHKEFGHEx_F]DRE�LJRENGJLLERDFEHnXHHMEUTÝEDOEFGHEyD̂ ^DREIGJKHNEDOEFGHE
yDK_DKJF]DRE]NNPHMEJRMEDPFNFJRM]RaEJFEFGHEXLDN]RaEDOEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRhNE]R]F]JLE_PeL]XEDOOHK]RaYEIPXGED_F]DRNEc]LLEeHE
HnHKX]NJeLHEODKEJE_HK]DMEDOEP_EFDEFHRÈHJKNEOKD̂ EFGHEMJFHEDOEaKJRFYEE

CGHEODLLDc]RaEFJeLHENP̂ ^JK]̄HNE]RODK̂JF]DREJeDPFENFDX}ED_F]DRNEDPFNFJRM]RaZEE
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zFE]RXDK_DKJF]DRE § §

WNNPHMEFDEM]KHXFDKNEJRMEDOO]XHKNEj]mE S��bT�TE �YV�E TYS�E

WNNPHMEFDEJaHRFEj]mE SS�bS�TE TYV�E TYS�E

���	������������
����
� �����¡� ��
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]mE zNE_JKFEDOEFGHEW�xbEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DREaKJRFHMEf�VbS�TED_F]DRNEJFE�TYS�E_HKENGJKHEFDEFGHEM]KHXFDKNEJRMEDOO]XHKNE
DOEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DREHnHKX]NJeLHEODKEJE_HK]DMEDOEFHRÈHJKNYECGHEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOEFGHEM]KHXFDKNEJRMEDOO]XHKED_F]DRNE]NE
���bV��YEdPK]RaESTUgbEUTUbSTTED_F]DRNEGJ\HEHn_]KHMYEE

]]mECGHEyDK_DKJF]DREJLNDEaKJRFHMESS�bS�TED_F]DRNEFDEFGHEJaHRFEJFE�TYS�E_HKENGJKHEHnHKX]NJeLHEODKEJE_HK]DMEDOE
FcDÈHJKNYECGHEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOEFGHEJaHRFED_F]DRNE]NE�S�b���EJRMEGJNEeHHRE]RXLPMHME]RENGJKHE]NNPJRXHEXDNFNYEzFE
dHXĤ eHKEfUbESTUgbE�Sfbf�TEjdHXĤ eHKEfUbESTUVEßEVSlb��TmED_F]DRNEJKHEDPFNFJRM]RaEJRMEHnHKX]NJeLHYE

CGHEQLJX}�IXGDLHNED_F]DRE_K]X]RaÊDMHLEcJNEPNHMEFDEHNF]̂JFHEFGHEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOED_F]DRNEDREFGHEMJFHEDOEaKJRFEPN]RaE
FGHEODLLDc]RaEJNNP̂ _F]DRNZ
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CGHEyDK_DKJF]DR{NEXJ_]FJLEXDRN]NFNEDOENGJKHEXJ_]FJLYECGHEyDK_DKJF]DR{NEDe|HXF]\HEODKÊ JRJa]RaEXJ_]FJLE]NEFDE
^J]RFJ]RENPOO]X]HRFEXJ_]FJLEFDE]MHRF]ÒbEH\JLPJFHEJRMEXD̂ _LHFHEJREJXiP]N]F]DREDKEDFGHKEFKJRNJXF]DREJNEM]NXLDNHME]RE
£DFHEUYE

CGHEyDK_DKJF]DRENHFNEFGHEĴ DPRFEDOEXJ_]FJLE]REKHLJF]DREFDEK]N}EJRMÊ JRJaHNEFGHEXJ_]FJLENFKPXFPKHEJRMÊ J}HNE
JM|PNF̂HRFNEFDE]FE]REL]aGFEDOEXGJRaHNEFDEHXDRD̂ ]XEXDRM]F]DRNEJRMEFGHEK]N}EXGJKJXFHK]NF]XNEDOEFGHEPRMHKL̀]RaEJNNHFNYEE

CGHEyDK_DKJF]DR{NEDe|HXF]\HNEcGHRÊJRJa]RaEXJ_]FJLEJKHZEE

]mE FDÊJ]RFJ]REJEOLHn]eLHEXJ_]FJLENFKPXFPKHbEcG]XGED_F]̂]̄HNEFGHEXDNFEDOEXJ_]FJLEJFEJXXH_FJeLHEK]N}æEJRMbE

]]mEFDÊ J]RFJ]RE]R\HNFDKbEXKHM]FDKEJRMÊ JK}HFEXDRO]MHRXHE]REDKMHKEFDENPNFJ]REFGHEOPFPKHEMH\HLD_̂ HRFEDOEFGHE
ePN]RHNNYEE

CGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NERDFENPe|HXFEFDEJR̀EHnFHKRJLL̀EDKE]RFHKRJLL̀E]̂_DNHMEXJ_]FJLEKHiP]KĤ HRFNEJFE_HK]DMEHRMYE
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CGHEyDK_DKJF]DRbEJNE_JKFEDOE]FNED_HKJF]DRNbEXJKK]HNEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEXDRN]NF]RaEDOEXJNGEFKJMHEJRMEDFGHKE
KHXH]\JeLHNEJRMEJXXDPRFNE_J̀JeLHEJRMEJXXKPHMEL]Je]L]F]HNYEEWFE]NÊJRJaĤ HRFhNED_]R]DREFGJFEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NERDFE
Hn_DNHMEFDEN]aR]O]XJRFEXKHM]FbE]RFHKHNFbEDKEXPKKHRX̀EK]N}NEJK]N]RaEOKD̂ EFGHNHEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEHnXH_FEJNE
DFGHKc]NHEM]NXLDNHMYE

�	����	����

sJ]KE\JLPHEKH_KHNHRFNEFGHE_K]XHEJFEcG]XGEJEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFEXDPLMEeHEHnXGJRaHME]REJREDKMHKL̀ÊJK}HFbE]REJRE
JK̂hNELHRaFGEFKJRNJXF]DREeHFcHHRE}RDcLHMaHJeLHEJRMEc]LL]RaE_JKF]HNEcGDEJKHEPRMHKERDEXD̂ _PLN]DREFDEJXFYECGHE
yDK_DKJF]DREXLJNN]O]HNEFGHEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOEFGHEO]RJRX]JLE]RNFKP̂ HRFNEJXXDKM]RaEFDEFGHEODLLDc]RaEG]HKJKXG̀EeJNHMEDRE
FGHEĴ DPRFEDOEDeNHK\JeLHE]R_PFNEPNHMEFDE\JLPHEFGHE]RNFKP̂ HRFYEE

ÏH\HLEUZEsJ]KE\JLPHÊHJNPKĤ HRFNEJKHEFGDNHEMHK]\HMEOKD̂ EiPDFHME_K]XHNEjPRJM|PNFHMmE]REFGHEJXF]\HÊJK}HFEODKE
]MHRF]XJLEJNNHFNEDKEL]Je]L]F]HNYE

ÏH\HLESZEsJ]KE\JLPHÊHJNPKĤ HRFNEJKHEFGDNHEMHK]\HMEOKD̂ E]R_PFNEDFGHKEFGJREiPDFHME_K]XHNEFGJFEJKHEDeNHK\JeLHE
ODKEFGHEJNNHFEDKEL]Je]L]F̀bEH]FGHKEM]KHXFL̀Ej]YHYEJNE_K]XHNmEDKE]RM]KHXFL̀EjMHK]\HMEOKD̂ E_K]XHNmYE

ÏH\HLEfZEsJ]KE\JLPHÊ HJNPKĤ HRFNEJKHEFGDNHEMHK]\HMEOKD̂ E\JLPJF]DREFHXGR]iPHNEFGJFE]RXLPMHE]R_PFNEODKEFGHE
JNNHFEDKEL]Je]L]F̀EFGJFEJKHERDFEeJNHMEDREDeNHK\JeLHÊJK}HFEMJFJYEE

CGHEOJ]KE\JLPHEDOEXJNGE]NEMHFHK̂]RHMEDRELH\HLEUE]R_PFNYECGHEXJKK̀]RaEĴ DPRFEDOEXJNGbEFKJMHEJRMEDFGHKEKHXH]\JeLHNE
JRMEJXXDPRFNE_J̀JeLHEJRMEJXXKPHMEL]Je]L]F]HNEJ__KDn]̂JFHNEFGH]KEOJ]KE\JLPHEMPHEFDEFGHENGDKF�FHK̂ ÊJFPK]F]HNEDOE
FGHNHE]FĤ NYE
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yKHM]FEt]N}E

yKHM]FEK]N}E]NEFGHEK]N}EDOELDNNEJNNDX]JFHMEc]FGEFGHEXDPRFHK_JKF̀hNE]RJe]L]F̀EFDEOPLO]LLE]FNE_J̀^HRFEDeL]aJF]DRNYECGHE
yDK_DKJF]DR{NEXKHM]FEK]N}E]NE_K]̂JK]L̀EJFFK]ePFHMEFDEXJNGEJRMEFKJMHEJRMEDFGHKEKHXH]\JeLHNYEyJNGEeJLJRXHNEJKHEGHLME
c]FGEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DR{NELJc̀HKNEDKELJKaHEyJRJM]JREO]RJRX]JLE]RNF]FPF]DRNbEOKD̂ EcG]XGÊJRJaĤ HRFEeHL]H\HNEFGHEK]N}E
DOELDNNEFDEeHEKĤ DFHYECKJMHEJRMEDFGHKEKHXH]\JeLHNEKH_KHNHRFNEJEFHK̂]RJF]DREOHHEKHXH]\JeLHEOKD̂ E_KD_DNHME
iPJL]Ò]RaEFKJRNJXF]DREFGJFEcJNEFHK̂]RJFHMYECG]NEĴ DPRFEGJNEeHHREKHXH]\HMENPeNHiPHRFEFDEFGHÈHJKEHRMYEE

Ï]iP]M]F̀Et]N}E

CGHEyDK_DKJF]DRhNEJ__KDJXGEFDÊ JRJa]RaEL]iP]M]F̀EK]N}E]NEFDEHRNPKHEFGJFE]FEc]LLEGJ\HENPOO]X]HRFEL]iP]M]F̀EFDÊ HHFE
L]Je]L]F]HNEcGHREMPHYEzNEJFEdHXĤ eHKEfUbESTUgbEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DREGJMEXJNGEeJLJRXHEDOE�fV�b�SfEjdHXĤ eHKEfUbE
STUVE�E��UlbS�TmEFDENHFFLHEOPFPKHEDeL]aJF]DRNEDOE�Ugb�SVEjdHXĤ eHKEfUbESTUVE�E�f�bg�TmYEzLLEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DR{NE
O]RJRX]JLEL]Je]L]F]HNEGJ\HEXDRFKJXFPJLÊJFPK]F]HNEDOEfTEMJ̀NEJRMEJKHEMPHEDREMĤ JRMEJRMEJKHENPe|HXFEFDERDK̂JLEFKJX}E
FHK̂NYEEE

kJK}HFEt]N}EE

kJK}HFEK]N}E]NEFGHEK]N}EDOELDNNEFGJFÊ J̀EJK]NHEOKD̂ EXGJRaHNE]RÊ JK}HFEOJXFDKNENPXGEJNE]RFHKHNFEKJFHNbEODKH]aRE
HnXGJRaHEKJFHNbEJRMEXD̂ ^DM]F̀EJRMEHiP]F̀E_K]XHNYEzNEJFEdHXĤ eHKEfUbESTUgbEFGHEyDK_DKJF]DRE]NERDFÊJFHK]JLL̀E
Hn_DNHMEFDEJR̀ÊJK}HFEK]N}NYE

��� �	����

CGHERHFE]RXD̂ HEFJnE_KD\]N]DREM]OOHKNEOKD̂ EFGJFEHn_HXFHMEèEJ__L̀]RaEFGHEyJRJM]JREXDK_DKJFHEKJFHEMPHEFDEFGHE

ODLLDc]RaZE

��
� ��
�

ÏDNNEeHODKHE]RXD̂ HEFJnE �
�
������ ����������

IFJFPFDK̀EFJnEKJFHE ��ç ��ç

­n_HXFHMEFJnEKHXD\HK̀E �����
��� ������
��

IGJKH�eJNHME_J̀^HRFNE § �����¡

CJnEeHRHO]FERDFEKHXDaR]̄HME ����
� ������

WRXD̂ HEFJnEHn_HRNHE § §

CGHEyD̂ _JR̀EGJNEaKDNNEFĤ _DKJK̀EM]OOHKHRXHNEDOEFGHEODLLDc]RaZE

��
� ��
�

IGJKHE]NNPJRXHEXDNFNE 
������� 
�������

ÏDNNEXJKK̀�ODKcJKMNE �¡���

 
������
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position 

As at,  

 

 March 31, 
2020 

(Unaudited) 

 December 31, 
2019 

(Audited) 

Assets     

Current     

Cash $ 167,933 $ 218,904 

Deposit $ 6,522 $ - 

 Total Assets $ 174,455 $ 218,904 

Liabilities 
Current   

 

  

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 4,022 $ 19,000 

Total Liabilities $ 4,022 $ 19,000 

Shareholders' Equity      

Share capital (Note 3) $ 557,986 $  557,986 

Contributed surplus  $ 118,557 $ 118,557 

Deficit $ (506,110) $  (476,639) 

Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 170,433 $ 
 

199,904 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 174,455 $ 218,904 

Nature of operations (Note 1) 

Share purchase agreement (Note 7) 

 

 

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors 

“signed”  “signed” 

Director  Director 

 

 

 

 
 
  



 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019  
 

 

 

March 31, 
2020 

(Unaudited)  

March 31, 
2019 

(Unaudited) 
     

Expenses     

Professional fees $ 22,989 $ 17,551 

Finance costs $ 67 $ 59 

General and administrative expenses $ - $ 9,179 

Regulatory and filing fees  $ 6,415 $ 5,460 

Total expenses $ 29,471 $ 32,249 

Loss and comprehensive loss $ (29,471) $ (32,249) 

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.02) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted (Note 3)  2,143,700  2,143,700 

 
  



 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020  
(Unaudited) 

 

Common 
Shares     

(#) 
 

Share 
Capital      

($) 

Contributed 
Surplus 

($) 

Deficit 

($) 

Shareholders’ 
Equity        

 ($) 

As at December 31, 2018 3,962,900  557,986 118,557 (353,314) 323,229 

Loss and comprehensive loss -  - - (32,249 (32,249) 

As at March 31, 2019 3,962,900  557,986 118,557 (385,583) 290,980 

As at December 31, 2019 3,962,900  557,986 118,557 (476,639) 199,904 

Loss and comprehensive loss -  - - (29,471) (29,471) 

As at March 31, 2020 3,962,900  557,986  118,557 (506,110) 170,433 



 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 

 

 March 31,   
2020  

(Unaudited)  

March 31, 
2019 

(Unaudited) 

Cash used in the following activities:     

Operating activities     

Loss and comprehensive loss $ (29,471) $ (32,249) 

Net change in non-cash operating activities:     

   Deposit $ (6,522) $ - 

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ (14,978) $ 3,951 

Cash used in operating activities $ (50,971) $ (28,298) 

Change in cash resources $ (50,971) $ (28,298) 

Cash resources, beginning of period $ 218,904 $ 344,837 

Cash resources, end of period $ 167,933 $ 316,539 
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 Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
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1. Nature of operations 

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (the "Corporation") was incorporated under the laws of Alberta on March 4, 2016. The 
Corporation is classified as a Capital Pool Company (“CPC”) as defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange 
(the "Exchange"). The principal business of the Corporation is to identify and evaluate assets or businesses with 
a view to potentially acquire them or an interest therein by completing a purchase transaction, by exercising of an 
option or by any concomitant transaction. The purpose of such an acquisition is to satisfy the related conditions 
of a Qualifying Transaction under the Exchange policies.  

Where an acquisition or participation is warranted, additional funding may be required. The ability of the 
Corporation to fund its potential future operations and commitments is dependent upon the ability of the 
Corporation to obtain additional financing.  

There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that warrants acquisition or 
participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the Exchange, at which time the Exchange 
may suspend or de-list the Corporation's shares from trading. 

The Corporation issued 1,680,000 common shares (“Seed Shares”) for an amount of $210,000, and on September 
12, 2016, the Corporation’s prospectus for an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) of the Corporation’s common shares 
was accepted by the regulatory authorities.  The IPO closed on November 30, 2016 and a total of 2,282,900 
common shares were issued at a price of $0.25 per common share. The Corporation’s shares trade under the 
symbol HAH.P. 

2. Basis of preparation 

Statement of compliance 

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standards (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting and follow the same accounting policies and methods of 
computation as the most recent annual financial statements.  

Certain information and disclosures normally required to be included in the notes to the financial statements have 
been condensed or omitted. Accordingly, the condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the annual financial statements for the year-ended December 31, 2019, which were prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  

The condensed interim financial statements of the Corporation were authorized for issue in accordance with a 
resolution of the Directors on July 28, 2020. 

Basis of measurement 

These condensed interim financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost 
convention, except for financial instruments and share-based compensation. 

Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
condensed interim financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, 
actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. 

Functional and presentation currency 

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation’s 
functional currency. 

  



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
 Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
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3. Share capital 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of Common Shares and Preferred Shares  

Issued common shares Number of shares $ 

Balance as at December 31, 2019, and March 31, 2020 3,962,900 557,986 

Escrow 

The Corporation has issued 1,819,200 Common Shares (December 31, 2019 - 1,819,200) subject to an escrow 
agreement whereby 10% of the shares will be released upon completion and approval by the Exchange of the 
Corporation’s Qualifying Transaction. An additional 15% of the escrowed Common Shares will be released on each 
six-month anniversary thereafter unless otherwise permitted by the Exchange. Common Shares issued upon the 
exercise of options held by officers and directors are subject to the same escrow conditions. Common Shares 
issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of the issued shares on exercise 
of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction. These common shares 
which are considered contingently issuable until the Corporation completes a Qualifying Transaction are not 
considered to be outstanding for the purposes of the loss per share calculation.  

 
4. Capital disclosures 

The Corporation’s capital consists of share capital. The Corporation’s objective for managing capital is to maintain 
sufficient capital to identify, evaluate and complete an acquisition or other transaction as disclosed in Note 1. 

The Corporation sets the amount of capital in relation to risk and manages the capital structure and makes 
adjustments to it in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  
The Corporation’s objectives when managing capital are:  

i. to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable risk; and, 
ii. to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence in order to sustain the future development of the business.  

The Corporation is not subject to any externally or internally imposed capital requirements at period end. 

The novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization on 
March 11, 2020. This has resulted in significant economic uncertainty and governments worldwide are enacting 
emergency measures to contain the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of 
travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses 
globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global financial markets have experienced significant volatility and 
weakness as a consequence of this economic uncertainty. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is 
unknown as this time, as is the effectiveness of interventions by governments and central banks. The full extent 
of the impact on the Corporation’s future financial results is uncertain given the length and severity of these 
developments cannot be reliably estimated. The current challenging economic climate relating to the effect of 
COVID-19 may lead to challenges in managing cash flows and the ability to raise capital. These items may have 
a direct adverse impact on the Corporation’s ability to close its proposed Qualifying Transaction (note 7). 
 

5. Financial instruments  

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash and accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities.  It is management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant credit, interest, 
or currency risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed. 

Fair value 

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly market, in an 
arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. The 
Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the 
amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.  



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
 Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
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Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active market for 
identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices). 

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset 
or liability that are not based on observable market data.  

The carrying amount of cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair value due to the 
short-term maturities of these items. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The 
Corporation’s credit risk is primarily attributed to cash. Cash balances are held with the Corporation’s major 
Canadian financial institution, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. 

Liquidity risk 

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when due. As at March 31, 2020, the Corporation had a cash balance of $167,933 (December 31, 2019 
- $218,904) to settle future obligations of $4,022 (December 31, 2019 - $19,000). All the Corporation’s financial 
liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days and are due on demand.   

Market risk  

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. As at March 31, 2020, the Corporation is not materially 
exposed to any market risks.  

 
6.  Related party transactions 

Key management include all officers and directors of the Corporation and did not earn compensation for their 
services. At period end, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $nil (December 31, 2019 - $nil) 
related to key management compensation. 
 

7. Share purchase agreement  

On June 19, 2020, the Corporation entered into a Share Purchase Agreement with 1421526 Alberta Ltd. (“1421526 
Ltd.”), Lui Holdings Corporation (“Lui Holdings”) and 991799 Alberta Ltd. (“991799 Ltd.”), all private Alberta 
corporations, pursuant to which the parties agreed to complete the Proposed Qualifying Transaction on the terms 
set out therein. Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement, upon closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, 
the Corporation will acquire all of the issued and outstanding Class “A” common voting shares in the capital of 
1421526 Ltd. together with all of the shareholder loans on a converted to equity basis (collectively the “Shareholder 
Interest”) for a total purchase price equal to the aggregate of the fair market value of the Shareholder Interest for 
the following consideration: 

 The issuance of 15,800,000 Common Shares with a fair market value of $0.20 per Common Share for an 
aggregate purchase price of $3,160,000; 

 The issuance of 21,062,905 Series I Preferred Shares with a fair market value of $0.20 per Series I 
Preferred Share for an aggregate purchase price of $4,212,581. The Series I Preferred Shares are 
exchangeable on a one-to-one basis into Common Shares of the Corporation, subject to approval of the 
Exchange based on appropriate share distribution being satisfied; and, 

 The assumption of 1421526 Ltd.’s commitment pursuant to its shareholder loans with each of 991799 Ltd. 
and Lui Holdings in the amount of $498,635 and $3,457,207, respectively. The shareholder loans in the 
aggregate amount of $3,955,842 will be converted into a total of 1 9,779,209 Series II Preferred Shares 
with 17,286,033 and 2,493,175 being issued to Lui Holdings and 991799 Ltd., respectively. 
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For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
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In addition, the Corporation has assumed a bank loan of 1421526 Ltd. in the form of a first mortgage registered on 
1421526 Ltd.’s property from Canada Western Bank in the aggregate amount of $2,571,731 as at April 30, 2020. 

There are currently one hundred (100) 1421526 Ltd. Common Shares issued and outstanding. As there are 
currently a total of 3,962,900 of the Corporation’s Common Shares issued and outstanding and 396,290 of the 
Corporation’s Common Shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the exercise of the Corporation’s Options, after 
giving effect to the Share Purchase Agreement, there will be a total of 3,962,900 Resulting Issuer Common Shares 
and 396,290 Resulting Issuer Options held by former holders of the Corporation’s Common Shares and 
Corporation’s Options. Upon Closing of the Proposed Qualifying Transaction, there will be 63,105,013 Resulting 
Issuer Shares and 4,452,580 Resulting Issuer Options issued and outstanding.  

The consideration payable for the 1421526 Shares was determined in arm's length negotiations between the 
Corporation and 1421526 Ltd. based on certain factors such as: (i) the expertise of the management of 1421526 
Ltd.; and (ii) the anticipated future profits of 1421526 Ltd. The Share Purchase Agreement was presented and 
approved by the shareholders of 1421526 Ltd. on June 19, 2020. 1421526 Ltd. is the legal and beneficial owner of 
certain property municipally located at 9700 – 105th Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta. 

At or prior to the closing of the Share Purchase Agreement, there shall be a private placement (the “Private 
Placement”) of up to 2,500,000 units (“Units”) of the Corporation, at an offering price of $0.20 per Unit, for gross 
proceeds of up to $500,000. Each Unit shall be comprised of one (1) Common Share and one (1) Common Share 
Purchase Warrant (“Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one (1) additional Common Share at 
a price of $0.30 per Common Share for a period of three (3) years following the date of closing (the “Term”). In the 
event the Corporation’s Common Shares close at a price of equal to or greater than $0.50 per Common Share for 
a period of greater than twenty (20) consecutive trading days, then the Term of the Warrants shall be automatically 
accelerated and shortened from three (3) years to thirty (30) calendar days following the date a press release is 
issued by the Corporation announcing the reduced Term, and the issuance of the press release shall be deemed 
sufficient notice to all Warrant holders of the shortened Term as a result of the acceleration. The proceeds from the 
Private Placement will be used for general working capital. 

 

 



 

 

 

APPENDIX "B"  
 

Management’s Discussion & Analysis (MD&A) of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. in connection with the years 

ended December 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and unaudited interim financial 

statements for the period ended March 31, 2020 

 



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD ENDED December 31, 2019

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 2019 audited
Financial Statements and the December 31, 2018 audited financial statements prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (``IFRS``).  Additional information regarding the 
Corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The financial statements and financial data 
contained in this discussion and analysis is presented in accordance with IFRS.

All dollar figures included therein and in the following discussion analysis are quoted in Canadian dollars 
unless otherwise noted.

DATE

This MD&A is dated March 11, 2020 and is in respect of the period ended December 31, 2019. The 
discussion in this management's discussion and analysis focuses on this period.

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

The following discussion and analysis provides information that management believes is relevant to the 
assessment and understanding of the Corporation statements herein contain forward-looking statements 
relating to the operations or to the environment in which we operate, which are based on our operations, 
forecasts, and projections. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They 
involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, and actual results may differ materially from those 
anticipated in these forward-looking statements. The risks include those outlined under the ``Risk Factors 
and Uncertainties`` section of this MD&A and elsewhere in the Corporation`s public disclosure 
documents.

DESCRIPTION OF TRUSTED BUSINESS AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted” or the “Corporation”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of 
the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 4, 2016. The Corporation is a Capital Pool Company 
(``CPC``) as defined pursuant to Policy 2.4 of The TSX Venture Exchange (the ``Exchange``).  The 
Corporation proposes to identify and evaluate corporations, business or assets for acquisition and once 
identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation subject to receipt of shareholder and 
regulatory approval. There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that 
warrants acquisition or participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the 
Exchange, at which time the Exchange may suspend or de-list the Corporation`s shares from trading. The 
Corporation has been evaluating various business opportunities that could become its Qualifying 
Transaction (as such term is defined in Exchange policies).

The Board of Directors has approved the grant of 101,200 options that have as exercise price of $0.40 

per Common Share.  The Corporation has determined that exemptions from the various requirements 

of the TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.9 are available for the grant of these Options. The Options are 

subject to TSX Venture Exchange acceptance and are expected to be granted at a future date when 

the Corporation is out of black out.

On December 10, 2018, the Corporation received notice from the Exchange that it must satisfy certain 

conditions by March 11, 2019, or it will be delisted from trading on the Exchange. The conditions 

require the Corporation to either:

(i) complete its Qualifying Transaction by March 11, 2019; or
(ii) receive shareholder approval to transfer the listing of its common shares to the NEX trading 

board of the Exchange and cancel up to 1,680,000 common shares held by the current 
directors and officers of the Corporation



On March 11, 2019, the Corporation received approval from its shareholders to transfer the listing of 

its common shares to the NEX trading board and cancel the common shares held by current directors 

and officers. The approval was granted subject to any extensions to the condition date set by the 

Exchange. On March 18, 2019, the Exchange provided an extension to the condition date from March 

11, 2019 to April 1, 2019. Future extensions are subject to the discretion of the Exchange. As of the 

date of these condensed interim financial statements, the Corporation has not yet received notice 

from the Exchange regarding an additional extension to the condition date nor transfer of its listing to 

the NEX trading board. 

On May 31, 2019, the Corporation entered into a definitive agreement with TheraCann International 

Benchmark Corporation ("TheraCann"), an arm's length private corporation. Pursuant to the 

agreement, the Corporation and 2172014 Alberta Ltd. a wholly owned subsidiary of TheraCann, 

intend to complete a business combination to form a new company which will continue as a wholly 

owned subsidiary of TheraCann (the “Transaction”). Pursuant to the proposed Transaction, the 

common shares of the Corporation will be consolidated on a basis of one (1) new common share for 

each existing 18.75 common shares of the Corporation. The current shareholders of the Corporation 

will hold approximately 1.32% of the outstanding Resulting Issuer Shares. It is anticipated that the 

completion of the Transaction will constitute the Corporation’s Qualifying Transaction.

Pursuant to the Transaction, the parties intend to use their "commercially reasonable efforts" to cause 

TheraCann to complete a brokered private placement of up to $15,000,000 Subscription Receipts. 

Each Subscription Receipt will entitle the holder thereof to receive one Unit consisting of one 

Resulting Issuer common share and one half (1/2) common share purchase warrant of the Resulting 

Issuer. Each whole Resulting Issuer Warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one (1) Resulting Issuer 

Share at a price equal to a 25% premium to the issue price for a period of 24 months following the 

closing date of the Transaction. 

TheraCann has engaged Laurentian Bank Securities Inc. to act as lead agent in connection with the 

brokered private placement of Subscription Receipts. The agent will receive a cash commission equal 

to 7.0% of the aggregate gross proceeds of the Subscription Receipt Financing as well as an option to 

purchase up to an additional 7.0% of the number of Resulting Issuer Shares issued upon settlement 

and conversion of the Subscription Receipt Units. 

The gross proceeds from the brokered private placement will be held in escrow until satisfaction of the 

escrow release conditions, including the confirmation that all conditions precedent to the Transaction, 

other than the release of the Escrowed Proceeds, have been satisfied. In the event that the Escrow 

Release Conditions are not met by the date which is three months from the closing date of the 

brokered private placement, the escrowed proceeds together with accrued interest thereon, shall be 

returned to the purchasers pro rata and the Subscription Receipts shall be automatically cancelled.

The Transaction is subject to the receipt of all necessary regulatory and shareholder approvals 

required by the Exchange, applicable corporate law, and the Corporation’s shareholder’s agreement, 

as well as, the satisfaction of conditions to closing as set out in the definitive agreement. 

On September 19, 2019 - TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC. (the "Corporation"), a capital pool company 

under Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") announces, that its previously announce 

amalgamation agreement with Theracann International Benchmark Corporation ("Theracann") has 

been terminated by Theracann and the proposed business combination will not proceed. The 

Corporation will resume its process of identifying and evaluating businesses and assets with a view to 

completing a potential qualifying transaction pursuant to the TSXV's CPC Policy. As a capital pool 



company, the Corporation is not permitted to carry on any business other than the identification and 

evaluation of assets or businesses for the purpose of completing a qualifying transaction under the 

TSXV's CPC Policy 

On January 31, 2020, the Corporation signed a binding letter of intent with 1421526 Alberta Ltd, an 

arm’s length private corporation (the “Transaction”). 1421526 Alberta Ltd. is focused on real estate 

development in Edmonton, Alberta. Pursuant to the terms of the Transaction, the Corporation will 

acquire from the shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. all of the issued and outstanding shares of 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. in exchange for 17,000,000 Common Shares of the Corporation at $0.20 per 

Common Share. The resulting issuer will issue a further 21,000,000 preferred shares to $0.20 per 

preferred share. The preferred shares will be convertible into one common share of the resulting 

issuer.  

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Selected Quarterly Statement of Operations Data
December 31,

2019
September,30 

2019
June,30 

2019
March 31, 

2019

Expenses 23,144 $ 13,057 $ 54,875 $ 32,249
Net loss for the period (23,144) $ (13,057) $ (54,875) $ (32,249)
Basic loss per share (0.01) $ (0.00) $ (0.03) $ (0.02)

December 31,
2018

September 30,
2018

June 30,
2018

March 31, 
2018

Expenses $ 22,494 $ 19,403 $ 15,248 $ 13,585
Net loss for the period $ (1,494) $ (19,403) $ (15,248) $ (13,585)
Basic loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

December 31, 
2017

September 30,
2017

June 30,
2017

March 31, 
2017

Expenses $ 24,550 $ 3,496 $ 23,282 $ 77,137
Net loss for the period $ 450 $ (3,4960.00) $ (23,282) $ (77,137)
Basic loss per share $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.04)

December 
31, 2016

September 30, 
2016

June 30, 
2016

March 31, 2016

Expenses $ 193,343 $ 1,770 $ 3,265 $ 3,625
Net loss for the period $ (193,343) $ (1,770) $ (3,265) $ (3,625)
Basic loss per share $ (1.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Variances in net loss by quarter will reflect overall corporate activity and factors which do not recur each 
quarter, such as interest income on fluctuating cash balances, professional and regulatory fees related to 
evaluation of potential Qualifying Transactions.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

During Year ended December 31, 2019 the Corporation incurred a loss of $123,325 (December 31, 2018
- $49,768). The loss primarily relates to professional fees of $114,533 (December 31, 2018 - $64,478) 
incurred during the evaluation of various business opportunities, and general and administrative
expenses.



OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

Common Shares

As at December 31, 2019 and the date of this MD&A, the Corporation had 3,962,900 (December 31, 
2018 – 3,962,900) common shares issued and outstanding.

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated as of May 3, 2016 among the Corporation, Computershare Trust 
Company of Canada and certain shareholders of the Corporation, 1,819,200 common shares, being 
issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the initial public offering, plus shares 
acquired by principals pursuant to the initial public offering, have been deposited in escrow. Upon the 
Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction, as defined in Policy 2.4 of the Exchange, common 
shares held pursuant to the escrow agreement shall be released as to 10% of the total escrowed shares
immediately following the issuance of the bulletin of the Exchange announcing final acceptance of the 
Qualifying Transaction and 15% of the total escrowed shares shall be released every six months 
commencing six months following the initial release.

ARBITRARY SHARE DATA

Common Shares issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of 
the issued shares on exercise of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a 
Qualifying Transaction.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at December 31, 2019, the Corporation had net working capital of $199,904 (December 31, 2018 -
$323,229) comprised of cash less accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which management considers 
being sufficient for the Corporation to meet its ongoing obligations.

OFF-BALANCE SHEETARRANGEMENTS

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash.  It is 
management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant credit, interest, or currency 
risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed.

FAIR VALUE

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly 
market, in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no 
compulsion to act. The Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to 
the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument. 

Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the 
active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly 
(derived from prices).

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include 
inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

The fair value of cash in trust is determined on level 1 inputs. The carrying amount of cash in trust 
approximates their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these items.



CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. 
The Corporation believes it has no significant credit risk. 

LIQUITY RISK

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 
meet liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2019, the Corporation had a cash balance of $218,904
(December 31, 2018 - $344,837) to settle future obligations. 

MARKET RISK 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Corporation has no market risks.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

This MD&A is based on the financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The 
preparation of the financial statements requires that certain estimates and judgments are based on 
historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.

The accounting estimates for share based payments is based on the Black-Scholes option valuation 
model which was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which were fully tradable 
with no vesting restrictions. This option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective 
assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Since the Corporation from those of traded 
options and since changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated fair 
value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty.

RISK FACTORS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The business risk factors applicable to the Corporation have not materially changed since the prospectus 
dated June 13, 2016 and filed on www.sedar.com on September 9, 2016.

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Corporation defines capital as total equity which was $199,904 at December 31, 2019 (December 31
2018 - $323,229). Its principal source of cash is from the issuance of common shares. The Corporations 
capital management objectives are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going-concern and to have 
sufficient capital to be able to identify, evaluate and then acquire an interest in a business or assets.

The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Corporation may attempt to issue new shares.

The proceeds raised from the issuance of common shares may only be used to identify and evaluate 
assets or business for future investment, with the exception that not more than the lesser of 30% of the 
gross proceeds from the issuance of shares may be used to cover prescribed costs of issuing the 
common shares or administrative and general expenses of the Corporation. These restrictions apply until 
the completion of a Qualifying Transaction.



OUTLOOK

The Corporation is currently working towards completing its proposed Qualifying Transaction with the 
targeted private company.

OTHER INFORMATION

The policies of the Exchange prohibit CPC`s from carrying on formal investor relations activities.  
Corporate communications and investor inquiries are handled by the directors and officers of the 
Corporation. Additional information about the corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD ENDED December 31, 2018 

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 2018 and the 
December 31, 2017 audited financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (``IFRS``).  Additional information regarding the Corporation is available on SEDAR 
at www.sedar.com. The financial statements and financial data contained in this discussion and analysis 
is presented in accordance with IFRS. 

All dollar figures included therein and in the following discussion analysis are quoted in Canadian dollars 
unless otherwise noted. 

DATE 

This MD&A is dated April 16, 2018 and is in respect of the period ended December 31, 2018. The 
discussion in this management's discussion and analysis focuses on this period. 

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION 

The following discussion and analysis provides information that management believes is relevant to the 
assessment and understanding of the Corporation statements herein contain forward-looking statements 
relating to the operations or to the environment in which we operate, which are based on our operations, 
forecasts, and projections. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They 
involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, and actual results may differ materially from those 
anticipated in these forward-looking statements. The risks include those outlined under the ``Risk Factors 
and Uncertainties`` section of this MD&A and elsewhere in the Corporation`s public disclosure 
documents. 

DESCRIPTION OF TRUSTED BUSINESS AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE 

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted” or the “Corporation”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of 
the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 4, 2016. The Corporation is a Capital Pool Company 
(``CPC``) as defined pursuant to Policy 2.4 of The TSX Venture Exchange (the ``Exchange``).  The 
Corporation proposes to identify and evaluate corporations, business or assets for acquisition and once 
identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation subject to receipt of shareholder and 
regulatory approval. There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that 
warrants acquisition or participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the 
Exchange, at which time the Exchange may suspend or de-list the Corporation`s shares from trading. The 
Corporation has been evaluating various business opportunities that could become its Qualifying 
Transaction (as such term is defined in Exchange policies). 

The Board of Directors has approved the grant of 101,200 options that have as exercise price of $0.40 
per Common Share.  The Corporation has determined that exemptions from the various requirements of 
the TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.9 are available for the grant of these Options. The Options are 
subject to TSX Venture Exchange acceptance and are expected to be granted at a future date when the 
Corporation is out of black out. 

On May 30, 2018 the Company has entered into a non-binding letter of intent (the “LOI”) with 

TheraCann International Benchmark Corporation, an arm's length private company (the "TheraCann"). 

TheraCann is focused in the business of developing and implementing proprietary solutions for 

production, quality and traceability in regulated cannabis operations. Pursuant to the terms of the LOI, 

the Corporation, subject to entering into a definitive agreement (the "Transaction Agreement"), has 

agreed to combine with TheraCann byway of share exchange, merger, amalgamation, arrangement, 

or other similar form of transaction (the "Transaction"). The Transaction is an arm's length transaction 

and, when completed, may be considered to be the Qualifying Transaction for the purposes of the 



TSX Venture Exchange Inc. (the "Exchange"). The Corporation has requested its common shares 

("Shares") to be halted by the Exchange pending review of the materials for the Transaction. 

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Selected Quarterly Statement of Operations Data 
 December 31, 

2018 
 September 30, 

2018 
June, 30 

2018 
March 31, 

2018 

Expenses $ 22,494 $ 19,403 $ 15,248 $ 13,585 
Net loss for the period $ (1,494) $ (19,403) $ (15,248) $ (13,585) 
Basic loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) 

 December 31, 
2017 

 September 30, 
2017 

June 30, 
2017 

March 31, 
2017 

Expenses $ 24,550 $ 3,496 $ 23,282 $ 77,137 
Net loss for the period $ 450 $ (3,496) $ (23,282) $ (77,137) 
Basic loss per share $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.04) 

 December 
31, 2016 

 September 30, 
2016 

June 30, 
2016 

March 31, 
2016 

Expenses $ 193,343 $ 1,770 $ 3,265 $ 3,625 
Net loss for the period $ (193,343) $ (1,770) $ (3,265) $ (3,625) 
Basic loss per share $ (1.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) 

Variances in net loss by quarter will reflect overall corporate activity and factors which do not recur each 
quarter, such as interest income on fluctuating cash balances, professional and regulatory fees related to 
evaluation of potential Qualifying Transactions. 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

During period ended December 31, 2018 the Corporation incurred a loss of $49-768 (2017 - $101,543). 
The loss primarily relates to professional fees of $64,478 (2017 - $71,149) incurred during the evaluation 
of various business opportunities, and general and administrative expenses. 

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 

Common Shares 

As at December 31, 2018 and the date of this MD&A, the Corporation had 3,962,900 (2018 – 3,962,900) 
common shares issued and outstanding. 

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated as of May 3, 2016 among the Corporation, Computershare Trust 
Company of Canada and certain shareholders of the Corporation, 1,819,200 common shares, being 
issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the initial public offering, plus shares 
acquired by principals pursuant to the initial public offering, have been deposited in escrow. Upon the 
Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction, as defined in Policy 2.4 of the Exchange, common 
shares held pursuant to the escrow agreement shall be released as to 10% of the total escrowed shares 
immediately following the issuance of the bulletin of the Exchange announcing final acceptance of the 
Qualifying Transaction and 15% of the total escrowed shares shall be released every six months 
commencing six months following the initial release. 



ARBITRARY SHARE DATA 

Common Shares issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of 
the issued shares on exercise of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a 
Qualifying Transaction. 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

As at December 31, 2018, the Corporation had net working capital of $323,229 (December 31, 2017 - 
$372,997) comprised of cash less accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which management considers 
being sufficient for the Corporation to meet its ongoing obligations. 

OFF-BALANCE SHEETARRANGEMENTS 

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements. 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash.  It is 
management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant credit, interest, or currency 
risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed. 

FAIR VALUE 

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly 
market, in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no 
compulsion to act. The Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to 
the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.  

Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the 
active market for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly 
(derived from prices). 

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include 
inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.  

The fair value of cash in trust is determined on level 1 inputs. The carrying amount of cash in trust 
approximates their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these items. 

CREDIT RISK 

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. 
The Corporation believes it has no significant credit risk.  

LIQUITY RISK 

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 
meet liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2018, the Corporation had a cash balance of $344,837 
(December 31, 2017 - $365,923) to settle future obligations.  

MARKET RISK  

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Corporation has no market risks. 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

This MD&A is based on the financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The 
preparation of the financial statements requires that certain estimates and judgments are based on 



historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

The accounting estimates for share based payments is based on the Black-Scholes option valuation 
model which was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which were fully tradable 
with no vesting restrictions. This option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective 
assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Since the Corporation from those of traded 
options and since changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated fair 
value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty. 

RISK FACTORS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The business risk factors applicable to the Corporation have not materially changed since the prospectus 
dated June 13, 2016 and filed on www.sedar.com on September 9, 2016. 

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Corporation defines capital as total equity which was $323,229 at December 31, 2018 (December 31 
2017 - $372,997). Its principal source of cash is from the issuance of common shares. The Corporations 
capital management objectives are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going-concern and to have 
sufficient capital to be able to identify, evaluate and then acquire an interest in a business or assets. 

The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Corporation may attempt to issue new shares. 

The proceeds raised from the issuance of common shares may only be used to identify and evaluate 
assets or business for future investment, with the exception that not more than the lesser of 30% of the 
gross proceeds from the issuance of shares may be used to cover prescribed costs of issuing the 
common shares or administrative and general expenses of the Corporation. These restrictions apply until 
the completion of a Qualifying Transaction. 

OUTLOOK 

The Corporation is currently working towards completing its proposed Qualifying Transaction with the 
targeted private company. 

OTHER INFORMATION 

The policies of the Exchange prohibit CPC`s from carrying on formal investor relations activities.  
Corporate communications and investor inquiries are handled by the directors and officers of the 
Corporation. Additional information about the corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 2017 audited
financial statements and the December 31, 2016 audited financial statements prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (``IFRS``).  Additional information regarding the 
Corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The financial statements and financial data 
contained in this discussion and analysis is presented in accordance with IFRS.

All dollar figures included therein and in the following discussion analysis are quoted in Canadian dollars 
unless otherwise noted.

DATE

This MD&A is dated April 27, 2018 and is in respect of the period ended December 31, 2017. The 
discussion in this management's discussion and analysis focuses on this period.

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

The following discussion and analysis provides information that management believes is relevant to the 
assessment and understanding of the Corporation statements herein contain forward-looking statements 
relating to the operations or to the environment in which we operate, which are based on our operations, 
forecasts, and projections. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They 
involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, and actual results may differ materially from those 
anticipated in these forward-looking statements. The risks include those outlined under the ``Risk Factors 
and Uncertainties`` section of this MD&A and elsewhere in the Corporation`s public disclosure 
documents.

DESCRIPTION OF TRUSTED BUSINESS AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted” or the “Corporation”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of 
the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 4, 2016. The Corporation is a Capital Pool Company 
(``CPC``) as defined pursuant to Policy 2.4 of The TSX Venture Exchange (the ``Exchange``).  The 
Corporation proposes to identify and evaluate corporations, business or assets for acquisition and once 
identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation subject to receipt of shareholder and 
regulatory approval. There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that 
warrants acquisition or participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the 
Exchange, at which time the Exchange may suspend or de-list the Corporation`s shares from trading. The 
Corporation has been evaluating various business opportunities that could become its Qualifying 
Transaction (as such term is defined in Exchange policies).

The Board of Directors has approved the grant of 101,200 options that have as exercise price of $0.40 
per Common Share.  The Corporation has determined that exemptions from the various requirements of 
the TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.9 are available for the grant of these Options. The Options are 
subject to TSX Venture Exchange acceptance and are expected to be granted at a future date when the 
Corporation is out of black out. On February 13, 2018 the Company has entered into a non-binding letter 
of intent (the “LOI”) with an arm’s length private company (the “Target”). The Target has offers to 
purchase three ACMRP stage 5 licensees in Ontario and one stage 4 licensee in Alberta for a total of 
372,500 square feet of production space.  These acquisitions are expected to close prior to the 
completion of the Transaction (as defined herein). Pursuant to the LOI, the Corporation, subject to 
entering into a definitive agreement (the “Transaction Agreement”), has agreed to combine with the 
Target by way of share exchange, merger, amalgamation, arrangement, or other similar form of 
transaction (the “Transaction”).



SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Selected Quarterly Statement of Operations Data
December 31, 

2017
September 30,

2017
June 30,

2017
March 31, 

2017

Expenses $ 24,550 $ 3,496 $ 23,282 $ 77,137
Net loss for the period $ 450 $ (3,496) $ (23,282) $ (77,137)
Basic loss per share $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.04)

December 
31, 2016

September 30, 
2016

June 30, 
2016

March 31, 
2016

Expenses $ 193,343 $ 1,770 $ 3,265 $ 3,625
Net loss for the period $ (193,343) $ (1,770) $ (3,265) $ (3,625)
Basic loss per share $ (1.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Variances in net loss by quarter will reflect overall corporate activity and factors which do not recur each 
quarter, such as interest income on fluctuating cash balances, professional and regulatory fees related to 
evaluation of potential Qualifying Transactions.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

During period ended December 31, 2017 the Corporation incurred a loss of $101,543 (2016 - $202,003). 
The loss primarily relates to professional fees of $71,149 (2016 - $94,350) incurred during the evaluation 
of various business opportunities, and general and administrative expenses.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

Common Shares

As at December 31, 2017 and the date of this MD&A, the Corporation had 3,962,900 (2016 – 1,680,000)
common shares issued and outstanding.

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated as of May 3, 2016 among the Corporation, Computershare Trust 
Company of Canada and certain shareholders of the Corporation, 1,819,200 common shares, being 
issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the initial public offering, plus shares 
acquired by principals pursuant to the initial public offering, have been deposited in escrow. Upon the 
Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction, as defined in Policy 2.4 of the Exchange, common 
shares held pursuant to the escrow agreement shall be released as to 10% of the total escrowed shares
immediately following the issuance of the bulletin of the Exchange announcing final acceptance of the 
Qualifying Transaction and 15% of the total escrowed shares shall be released every six months 
commencing six months following the initial release.



ARBITRARY SHARE DATA

Common Shares issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of 
the issued shares on exercise of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a 
Qualifying Transaction.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at December 31, 2017, the Corporation had net working capital of $372,997 (December 31, 2016 -
$474,540) comprised of cash less accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which management considers 
being sufficient for the Corporation to meet its ongoing obligations.

OFF-BALANCE SHEETARRANGEMENTS

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash in trust.  It is 
management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant credit, interest, or currency 
risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed.

FAIR VALUE

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly 
market, in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no 
compulsion to act. The Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to 
the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument. 

Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the 
active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly 
(derived from prices).

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include 
inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

The fair value of cash in trust is determined on level 1 inputs. The carrying amount of cash in trust 
approximates their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these items.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. 
The Corporation believes it has no significant credit risk. 

LIQUITY RISK

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 
meet liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2017, the Corporation had a cash, in trust, balance of 
$365,923 (December 31, 2016 - $514,290) to settle future obligations. 

MARKET RISK 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Corporation has no market risks.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

This MD&A is based on the financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The 
preparation of the financial statements requires that certain estimates and judgments are based on 



historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.

The accounting estimates for share based payments is based on the Black-Scholes option valuation 
model which was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which were fully tradable 
with no vesting restrictions. This option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective 
assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Since the Corporation from those of traded 
options and since changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated fair 
value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty.

RISK FACTORS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The business risk factors applicable to the Corporation have not materially changed since the prospectus 
dated June 13, 2016 and filed on www.sedar.com on September 9, 2016.

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Corporation defines capital as total equity which was $372,997 at December 31, 2017 (December 31
2016 - $474,540). Its principal source of cash is from the issuance of common shares. The Corporations 
capital management objectives are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going-concern and to have 
sufficient capital to be able to identify, evaluate and then acquire an interest in a business or assets.

The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Corporation may attempt to issue new shares.

The proceeds raised from the issuance of common shares may only be used to identify and evaluate 
assets or business for future investment, with the exception that not more than the lesser of 30% of the 
gross proceeds from the issuance of shares may be used to cover prescribed costs of issuing the 
common shares or administrative and general expenses of the Corporation. These restrictions apply until 
the completion of a Qualifying Transaction.

OUTLOOK

The Corporation is currently working towards completing its proposed Qualifying Transaction with the 
targeted private company.

OTHER INFORMATION

The policies of the Exchange prohibit CPC`s from carrying on formal investor relations activities.  
Corporate communications and investor inquiries are handled by the directors and officers of the 
Corporation. Additional information about the corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 



Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD ENDED March 31, 2020

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the March 31, 2020 Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements and the December 31, 2019 audited financial statements prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (``IFRS``).  Additional information regarding 
the Corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The financial statements and financial data 
contained in this discussion and analysis is presented in accordance with IFRS.

All dollar figures included therein and in the following discussion analysis are quoted in Canadian dollars 
unless otherwise noted.

DATE

This MD&A is dated June 1, 2020 and is in respect of the period ended March 31, 2020. The discussion 
in this management's discussion and analysis focuses on this period.

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

The following discussion and analysis provides information that management believes is relevant to the 
assessment and understanding of the Corporation statements herein contain forward-looking statements 
relating to the operations or to the environment in which we operate, which are based on our operations, 
forecasts, and projections. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They 
involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, and actual results may differ materially from those 
anticipated in these forward-looking statements. The risks include those outlined under the ``Risk Factors 
and Uncertainties`` section of this MD&A and elsewhere in the Corporation`s public disclosure 
documents.

DESCRIPTION OF TRUSTED BUSINESS AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted” or the “Corporation”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of 
the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 4, 2016. The Corporation is a Capital Pool Company 
(``CPC``) as defined pursuant to Policy 2.4 of The TSX Venture Exchange (the ``Exchange``).  The 
Corporation proposes to identify and evaluate corporations, business or assets for acquisition and once 
identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation subject to receipt of shareholder and 
regulatory approval. There is no assurance that the Corporation will identify a business or asset that 
warrants acquisition or participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the 
Exchange, at which time the Exchange may suspend or de-list the Corporation`s shares from trading. The 
Corporation has been evaluating various business opportunities that could become its Qualifying 
Transaction (as such term is defined in Exchange policies).

The Board of Directors has approved the grant of 101,200 options that have as exercise price of $0.40 

per Common Share.  The Corporation has determined that exemptions from the various requirements 

of the TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.9 are available for the grant of these Options. The Options are 

subject to TSX Venture Exchange acceptance and are expected to be granted at a future date when 

the Corporation is out of black out.

On January 31, 2020, the Corporation signed a binding letter of intent with 1421526 Alberta Ltd, an 

arm’s length private corporation (the “Transaction”). 1421526 Alberta Ltd. is focused on real estate 

development in Edmonton, Alberta. Pursuant to the terms of the Transaction, the Corporation will 

acquire from the shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. all of the issued and outstanding shares of 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. in exchange for 17,000,000 Common Shares of the Corporation at $0.20 per 

Common Share. The resulting issuer will issue a further 21,000,000 preferred shares to $0.20 per 

preferred share. The preferred shares will be convertible into one common share of the resulting 

issuer.  



SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Selected Quarterly Statement of Operations Data
March 31, 

2020

Expenses $ 29,471
Net loss for the period $ (29,471)
Basic loss per share $ (0.01)

December 31,
2019

September,30 
2019

June,30 
2019

March 31, 
2019

Expenses 23,144 $ 13,057 $ 54,875 $ 32,249
Net loss for the period (23,144) $ (13,057) $ (54,875) $ (32,249)
Basic loss per share (0.01) $ (0.00) $ (0.03) $ (0.02)

December 31,
2018

September 30,
2018

June 30,
2018

March 31, 
2018

Expenses $ 22,494 $ 19,403 $ 15,248 $ 13,585
Net loss for the period $ (1,494) $ (19,403) $ (15,248) $ (13,585)
Basic loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

December 31, 
2017

September 30,
2017

June 30,
2017

March 31, 
2017

Expenses $ 24,550 $ 3,496 $ 23,282 $ 77,137
Net loss for the period $ 450 $ (3,4960.00) $ (23,282) $ (77,137)
Basic loss per share $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.04)

December 
31, 2016

September 30, 
2016

June 30, 
2016

March 31, 2016

Expenses $ 193,343 $ 1,770 $ 3,265 $ 3,625
Net loss for the period $ (193,343) $ (1,770) $ (3,265) $ (3,625)
Basic loss per share $ (1.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Variances in net loss by quarter will reflect overall corporate activity and factors which do not recur each 
quarter, such as interest income on fluctuating cash balances, professional and regulatory fees related to 
evaluation of potential Qualifying Transactions.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

During period ended March 31, 2020 the Corporation incurred a loss of $29,471 (March 31, 2019 -
$32,249). The loss primarily relates to professional fees of $22,989 (March 31, 2019 - $17,551) incurred 
during the evaluation of various business opportunities, and general and administrative expenses.



OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

Common Shares

As at March 31, 2020 and the date of this MD&A, the Corporation had 3,962,900 (December 31, 2019 –
3,962,900) common shares issued and outstanding.

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated as of May 3, 2016 among the Corporation, Computershare Trust 
Company of Canada and certain shareholders of the Corporation, 1,819,200 common shares, being 
issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the initial public offering, plus shares 
acquired by principals pursuant to the initial public offering, have been deposited in escrow. Upon the 
Corporation completing a Qualifying Transaction, as defined in Policy 2.4 of the Exchange, common 
shares held pursuant to the escrow agreement shall be released as to 10% of the total escrowed shares
immediately following the issuance of the bulletin of the Exchange announcing final acceptance of the 
Qualifying Transaction and 15% of the total escrowed shares shall be released every six months 
commencing six months following the initial release.

ARBITRARY SHARE DATA

Common Shares issued upon the exercise of the Agent’s options are restricted such that only 50% of 
the issued shares on exercise of such options may be sold prior to the Corporation completing a 
Qualifying Transaction.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at March 31, 2020, the Corporation had net working capital of $170,433 (December 31, 2019 -
$199,904) comprised of cash less accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which management considers 
being sufficient for the Corporation to meet its ongoing obligations.

OFF-BALANCE SHEETARRANGEMENTS

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Corporation, as part of its operations, carries financial instruments consisting of cash.  It is 
management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant credit, interest, or currency 
risks arising from these financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed.

FAIR VALUE

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly 
market, in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no 
compulsion to act. The Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to 
the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument. 

Level 1: Fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the 
active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly 
(derived from prices).

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include 
inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

The fair value of cash in trust is determined on level 1 inputs. The carrying amount of cash in trust 
approximates their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these items.



CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. 
The Corporation believes it has no significant credit risk. 

LIQUITY RISK

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 
meet liabilities when due. As at March 31, 2019, the Corporation had a cash balance of $167,933
(December 31, 2019 - $218,904) to settle future obligations. 

MARKET RISK 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Corporation has no market risks.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

This MD&A is based on the financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The 
preparation of the financial statements requires that certain estimates and judgments are based on 
historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.

The accounting estimates for share based payments is based on the Black-Scholes option valuation 
model which was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which were fully tradable 
with no vesting restrictions. This option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective 
assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Since the Corporation from those of traded 
options and since changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated fair 
value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty.

RISK FACTORS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The business risk factors applicable to the Corporation have not materially changed since the prospectus 
dated June 13, 2016 and filed on www.sedar.com on September 9, 2016.

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Corporation defines capital as total equity which was $170,433 at March 31, 2020 (December 31
2019 - $199,904). Its principal source of cash is from the issuance of common shares. The Corporations 
capital management objectives are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going-concern and to have 
sufficient capital to be able to identify, evaluate and then acquire an interest in a business or assets.

The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Corporation may attempt to issue new shares.

The proceeds raised from the issuance of common shares may only be used to identify and evaluate 
assets or business for future investment, with the exception that not more than the lesser of 30% of the 
gross proceeds from the issuance of shares may be used to cover prescribed costs of issuing the 
common shares or administrative and general expenses of the Corporation. These restrictions apply until 
the completion of a Qualifying Transaction.



OUTLOOK

The Corporation is currently working towards completing its proposed Qualifying Transaction with the 
targeted private company.

OTHER INFORMATION

The policies of the Exchange prohibit CPC`s from carrying on formal investor relations activities.  
Corporate communications and investor inquiries are handled by the directors and officers of the 
Corporation. Additional information about the corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 



 

 

APPENDIX "C"  

 

Audited annual financial statements of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. for the years ended December 31, 2019, 

December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the auditor’s report thereon and unaudited interim financial 

statements of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. for the period ended March 31, 2020 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD.
Financial Statements
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)



Basis for Opinion

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

8 and 2017

8 and  2017

Opinion



July 23, 2020
Note 18 (b) which is as of 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD.
Statements of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2019 2018 2017

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property (Note 4) $14,065,000 $13,985,000 $ 13,700,000
Equipment (Note 5) 8,105 10,131 12,664
Investment (Note 6) 38,079 --- 36,962

14,111,184 13,995,131 13,749,626

Current assets
Prepaid expenses 664 745 5,871
Investment (Note 6) --- 37,516 ---
Accounts receivable 39,852 10,770 11,988
Goods and services tax receivable 14,508 8,029 15,992
Cash 39,489 134,693 282,736

94,513 191,753 316,587

$14,205,697 $14,186,884 $ 14,066,213

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income taxes (Note 12) $ 2,258,969 $ 2,495,150 $ 2,422,867

Current liabilities
Security deposits 60,853 61,248 62,301
Amount due to related party (Note 7) 209,273 142,329 271,419
Shareholders’ loans (Note 8) 3,955,842 3,915,942 3,905,442
Mortgages payable (Note 9) 2,423,288 2,535,556 2,562,364
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note10) 90,612 38,028 19,471

6,739,868 6,693,103 6,820,997

8,998,837 9,188,253 9,263,864

EQUITY
Share capital (Note 14) 100 100 100
Retained earnings 5,206,760 4,998,531 4,822,249

5,206,860 4,998,631 4,822,349

$14,205,697 $14,186,884 $ 14,066,213

Subsequent events (Note 18)

Approved on behalf of the Board

Director

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

(signed) "Ben Lui"



1421526 ALBERTA LTD.
Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2019 2018 2017

Rental revenue (Note 11) $ 562,693 $ 527,060 $ 486,222
Recovery of operating expenses 470,302 480,186 457,439
Common area costs (494,659) (494,659) (481,762)

Net rental income 538,336 512,587 461,899

Other expenses
Management fees (Note 7) 380,000 340,000 240,000
Interest on mortgages payable 116,782 110,452 83,510
Property taxes 18,148 18,246 18,533
Professional fees 18,032 28,519 36,145
Depreciation 2,026 2,533 2,591
Bank charges 840 1,022 953
Cleaning 762 --- ---
Utilities 455 378 ---
Advertising and Promotion --- 670 ----
Bad debts --- 8,330 32,283

537,045 510,150 414,015

Income before fair value adjustments
on investment property and income taxes 1,291 2,437 47,884

Fair value adjustments on investment property (Note 4) (29,243) 246,128 (41,246)

(Loss) income before income taxes (27,952) 248,565 6,638

Deferred income tax recovery (expense) (Note 12) 236,181 (72,283) 20,710

Net income and comprehensive income $ 208,229 $ 176,282 $ 27,348

Earnings per share – basic and diluted $ 2,082.29 $ 1,762.82 $ 273.48

Weighted average common 
shares outstanding – basic and diluted 100 100 100

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Statements of Changes in Equity 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
        
   
 
                  Share Capital           
         Retained 
   Number   Amount   Earnings   Total   
 
Balance, December 31, 2016  100 $ 100 $ 4,794,901 $ 4,795,001 
  
Net income  ---  ---  27,348  27,348 
 
Balance, December 31, 2017  100  100  4,822,249  4,822,349 
  
Net income  ---  ---  176,282  176,282 

   
Balance, December 31, 2018  100  100  4,998,531  4,998,631 
  
Net income  ---  ---  208,229  208,229 

   
Balance, December 31, 2019  100 $ 100 $ 5,206,760 $ 5,206,860 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Statements of Cash Flows 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
    
   
   2019   2018   2017  
 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating Activities 
Net income $ 208,229 $ 176,282 $ 27,348 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation  2,026  2,533  2,591 
Fair value adjustments on investment property  29,243  (246,128)  41,246 
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (Note 12)  (236,181)  72,283  (20,710) 

 Bad debts  ---  8,330  32,283 
 Accrued interest income  (563)  (554)  --- 
 Accrued rent receivable (Note 4)  (14,594)  ---  --- 
Net changes in non-cash working capital items (Note 15)  16,709  32,690  (48,997) 
 
   4,869  45,436  33,761 
 
Investing Activities 
Purchase of investment  (37,516)  ---  (36,962) 
Redemption of investment  37,516  ---  36,450 
Additions to investment property (Note 4)  (94,649)  (48,081)  (176,514) 
Additions to equipment  ---  ---  (4,603) 
Repayment of loan receivable  ---  ---  27,500 
 
   (94,649)  (48,081)  (154,129) 
 
Financing Activities 
Repayment to shareholders  ---  (25,200)  (100,000) 
Advances from shareholders  39,900  35,700  25,200 
Repayment of mortgages payable  (112,268)  (108,844)  (109,060) 
Advances from mortgages payable  ---  82,036  222,005 
Repayment to related party  (545,348)  (771,892)  (378,135) 
Advances from related party  612,292  642,802  526,377 
 
   (5,424)  (145,398)  186,387 
 
(Decrease) increase in cash  (95,204)  (148,043)  66,019 
 
Cash, beginning of year  134,693  282,736  216,717 
  
Cash, end of year $ 39,489 $ 134,693 $ 282,736 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 ad 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
1. Nature of Business 

 
1421526 Alberta Ltd. (the “Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Canada and is a real estate 
development company with an investment property located in Edmonton, Alberta. The address of the 
Company’s registered head office is Suite 3165, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, AB, T5J 3S4.   
 
These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on April 30, 
2020.   
 
  

2. Basis of Presentation  
   
 a)  Statement of Compliance 

 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance and compliance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”).  
 
The policies in these financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of December 
31, 2019.   
 

 b)  Basis of Measurement 
 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern and historical cost basis except for 
the measurement of investment property, which is stated at fair value. 

 
 c)  Functional Currency 
 

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional 
currency. 
  

 d)  Use of Estimates and Judgements 
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses.  Actual 
results could differ from these estimates. 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years 
affected.   
 
Judgments made by management in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the 
most significant effect on of the amounts reported in the financial statements relate to the following:  

 
Commercial Rental Leases 
 
The Company makes judgments in determining whether certain leases, in particular tenant leases with 
long contractual terms where the Company is the lessor, are operating or finance leases.  The 
Company has determined that it retains all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the investment 
property and account for all of its leases as operating leases. 
 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
2. Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
 
 d)  Use of Estimates and Judgements (Continued) 
 

Significant estimates made by management with a significant risk of material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities relate to the following: 

 
Investment Property 
 
The determination of the fair value of the investment property requires the use of estimates such as net 
operating income based on market lease rates per square feet, vacancy rates and capitalization rates. 
These estimates are based on market conditions existing at the reporting date. 

 
Financial Instruments 
 
The Company estimates and discloses the fair value of financial instruments.  When fair value cannot 
be derived from an active market, it is determined using valuation techniques, namely the discounted 
cash flow method.  If possible, data is derived from observable markets and, if not, management 
estimate is required to determine fair value. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The amounts recorded for deferred income taxes are based on estimates as to the timing of the 
reversal of temporary differences and tax rates currently substantively enacted.  They are also based on 
estimates of the probability of the Company utilizing certain assets.  To the extent assumptions 
regarding future probability change, there can be a change in the amounts recognized in respect of 
deferred taxes as well as the amounts recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the change 
occurs. 

 
 

3. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these 

financial statements.  These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
 Investment Property  
 
A property that is held to earn rental income, for capital appreciation, or both is classified as an 
investment property. 
 
The investment property is initially measured at its cost, including related transaction costs. 
 
All direct development costs, insurance, realty taxes and borrowing costs incurred in connection to the 
construction or development are capitalized during the development period. This period extends from 
the date that activities commence to prepare the property for its intended use and ends when such 
activities are substantially complete. 
 
After the initial recognition, the investment property is measured using the fair value model.  The 
investment property is recorded at fair value, determined based on available market evidence at each 
reporting date.  Changes in fair value are recognized in net income in the period in which it arises.  The 
fair value is determined by a third-party valuation professional using both the income approach and 
direct comparison approach. 
  
 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Equipment 
 
Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation is calculated on a declining 
balance basis at the following annual rate commencing on the date the equipment is available for use: 
 
Equipment - 20% 
 

 Leasing Costs 
  
Leasing commissions are fees paid in connection with negotiating lease contracts with lessees.  Such 
fees are included in the carrying amount of the investment property and then considered in the fair value 
adjustment of the investment property. 
 
Borrowing Costs 
 
Borrowing costs attributable to the acquisition and construction of qualifying assets are added to the 
cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use. 
Qualifying assets include the investment property. All other borrowing costs are recognized as finance 
costs in net income in the period in which they occur. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
  
Revenue Recognition  

 
Revenue from the investment property includes rents from tenants under leases, parking, and other 
ancillary revenues. The Company accounts for leases with its tenants as operating leases as the 
Company has retained substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of its investment property. 
Lease revenue earned directly from leasing the asset is recognized and measured in accordance with 
IFRS 16 – Leases. In addition to revenue generated directly from the operating lease, rental revenue 
includes non-lease revenue earned from the tenant, which is recognized and measured under IFRS 15. 
Non-lease revenue includes parking, commercial common area maintenance and ancillary services. 
These revenues are recognized when earned.  

 
Tenant inducements such as free rent or move-in allowances are initially deferred and amortized over 
the term of the related lease, reducing the revenue recognized. In the event that a tenant vacates its 
leased space prior to the contractual term of the lease, any unamortized balance is recorded as an 
expense in the statement of income. IFRS 15 requires revenue recognized from customer contracts 
(non-lease components) to be disclosed separately from its other sources of revenue (Note 11). 

 
Income Taxes 
 
Current income tax is the expected amount of tax payable to the taxation authorities, using tax rates 
enacted, or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable 
in respect of previous years. 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Income Taxes (Continued) 
 
Deferred income tax is recognized using the liability method based on the temporary differences 
between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. 
Deferred income tax assets are the result of recognizing the benefit associated with deductible 
temporary differences, unused tax credits and tax loss carry forwards. The carrying amount of the 
deferred tax liabilities and assets is determined on a non-discounted basis using the tax rates and laws 
that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and are expected to apply when 
the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that the assets can be recovered. 
 
Financial Instruments 
 
The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when the Company becomes a party 
to a contract. Financial assets and financial liabilities, with the exception of financial assets and financial 
liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss, are measured at fair value plus or minus 
transaction costs on initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit 
or loss are measured at fair value on initial recognition and transaction costs are expensed when 
incurred.  

 
Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the classification of the financial instrument:  

 
Financial assets at amortized cost 

 
Cash, accounts receivables and investment are held with the objective of collecting contractual 
cash flows and classified as amortized cost. 
  
Subsequent to initial recognition, these assets are carried at amortized cost, using the effective 
interest method, less any impairment loss. The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced 
through an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognized in the statement of 
income. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss. 
 
The Company does not currently hold any derivative assets. 
 
Financial liabilities at amortized cost 
 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, security deposits, mortgages payable, shareholders’ 
loans and amount due to related party are classified as amortized cost. 
  
Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are carried at amortized cost, using the effective 
interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of an 
instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is 
the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all transaction costs and other 
premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument to the net carrying amount 
on initial recognition. 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
At each reporting date, each financial asset measured at amortized cost is assessed for 
impairment under an expected credit loss (ECL) model. The Company applies the simplified 
approach which uses lifetime ECLs for contractual accounts receivable. 
 
The Company uses an accounts receivable aging provision matrix to measure the ECL for 
contractual rents receivable and applies loss factors to aging categories greater than 30 days past 
due. 
 

Fair value measurement 
 
The Company measures certain non-financial assets, such as investment properties, at fair value at 
each balance sheet date.  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The 
fair value of an asset or liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use 
when pricing the asset or liability assuming that market participants act in their economic best interests. 
A fair value measurement on a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to 
generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another 
market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 
 
The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and 
minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.  All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or 
disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as 
follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

 
- Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
- Level 2: Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities or valuation 

techniques where significant inputs are based on either directly or indirectly observable 
market data 

- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which any significant input is unobservable 
 
Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognized at the end of the reporting period 
during which the change occurred. 
 
Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 
 
Non-financial assets are assessed whenever events or changes in circumstances suggest their carrying 
value may not be recoverable at the end of the reporting period. An impairment loss is recognized if the 
carrying amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.  The 
recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair 
value less costs of disposal.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted 
to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the assets.  Impairment losses are recognized in net income. 
 
 
 
 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Impairment of Non-Financial Assets (Continued) 
 
Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that 
the loss has decreased or no longer exists.  An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change 
in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the 
extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 
 
Provisions 
 
Provisions are recognized when there is a present legal or constructive obligation arising from past 
events, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of economic benefits, and where the 
obligation can be reliably measured.  An obligation is measured at the amount that would be paid to 
settle or transfer it to a third party at the statement of financial position date.  An amount is determined 
using an expected cash flow approach that reflects a range of possible outcomes that are probability 
weighted. 
 
Future Accounting Changes 
 
IFRS 3 Business Combinations 
 
The amendments to IFRS 3 clarify whether a transaction meets the definition of a business 
combination. A significant change in the amendment is the option for an entity to assess whether 
substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single asset or 
group of similar assets. If such a concentration exists, the transaction is not viewed as an 
acquisition of a business and no further assessment of the business combination guidance is 
required. This will be relevant where the value of the acquired entity is concentrated in one 
property, or a group of similar properties. The amendment is effective for periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2020 with earlier application permitted. There will be no impact on transition since 
the amendments are effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or 
after the transition date. 
 
 

4. Investment Property 
    2019  
    Land       
    Held for   Commercial    
    Development  Property      Total  
       
  

Opening balance, beginning of year  $ 7,850,000 $ 6,135,000 $ 13,985,000  
Additions to existing investment property 
 Capital expenditures  ---  94,649  94,649 
Disposals  ---  ---  --- 
Straight-line rents included in revenue  ---  14,594  14,594 
Fair value adjustment  (185,000)  155,757  (29,243) 
 

    $ 7,665,000 $ 6,400,000 $ 14,065,000  
 
    

 
 
 

 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  
 
 
4. Investment Property (Continued) 
    2018  
    Land       
    Held for   Commercial    
    Development   Property      Total  
   

Opening balance, beginning of year  $ 7,850,000 $ 5,850,000 $ 13,700,000  
Additions to existing investment property 
 Capital expenditures  ---  36,273  36,273 
 Tenant Improvement Allowances  ---  2,234  2,234 
 Direct leasing costs  ---  9,574  9,574 
Disposals  ---  ---  --- 
Straight-line rents included in revenue  ---  (9,209)  (9,209) 
Fair value adjustment  ---  246,128  246,128 
 

    $ 7,850,000 $ 6,135,000 $ 13,985,000 
 
    2017  
    Land       
    Held for   Commercial    
    Development   Property      Total  
   

Opening balance, beginning of year  $ 7,850,000 $ 5,700,000 $ 13,550,000  
Additions to existing investment  
property 
 Land  ---  ---  --- 
 Capital expenditures  ---  145,643  145,643 
 Tenant Improvement Allowances  ---  22,201  22,201 
 Direct leasing costs  ---  8,670  8,670 
Disposals  ---  ---  --- 
Straight-line rents included in revenue  ---  14,732  14,732 
Fair value adjustment  ---  (41,246)  (41,246) 
 

    $ 7,850,000 $ 5,850,000 $ 13,700,000 
 

Included in investment property is $75,470 (2018 - $60,876; 2017 - $70,085) of rent receivable arising 
from the recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 
The Company values its investment property using Level 3 inputs. There have been no transfers during 
the period between levels. 
 
The commercial property was valued at $6,400,000 (2018 - $6,135,000; 2017 - $5,850,000) using a 
combination of the direct capitalization of income method and the direct comparison approach. In 
applying the direct capitalization of income method, the stabilized net operating income is capitalized at 
the requisite overall capitalization rate. In applying the direct comparison method (price per square foot), 
the property was compared to recent sales transactions considered to be similar in terms of location, 
condition, size, and tenancy. 

 
The land held for development was valued at $7,665,000 (2018 - $7,850,000; 2017 - $7,850,000) using 
the direct comparison approach.  The land was compared to recent sales transactions of commercial 
land sales. 
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4. Investment Property (Continued) 
 

These methods require certain key assumptions, including market rents, operating expenses, 
vacancies, and capitalization rates to be made. The capitalization rate is determined for the property 
based on available market information related to leases of similar commercial buildings within 
Edmonton, Alberta.  
 
Significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of the Company’s commercial property is 
as follows: 

     Weighted      Weighted 
  Range of   Average   Range of   Average 
 Capitalization Capitalization  Price per   Price per 
  Rates   Rate   Square Foot   Square Foot  
 
 2019 
 Commercial property 5.97% – 7.39%  6.75%  $216 - $232 $ 224.00  
 Land held for development  N/A  N/A  $215 - $225 $ 220.00  
 
 2018 
 Commercial property 5.97% – 7.04%  6.75%     $209 - $224 $ 216.50 
 Land held for development  N/A  N/A  $220 - $230 $ 225.00 
  
 2017 
 Commercial property 6.20% – 7.43%  6.75%     $203 - $234 $ 218.50 
 Land held for development  N/A  N/A  $220 - $230 $ 225.00 

 
The weighted average capitalization rate as at December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 is calculated based 
on net operating income from market lease rates per square feet and the typical costs in the local 
market for similar properties.  
 
Valuations determined by the direct capitalization income approach method are most sensitive to 
changes in capitalization rate and stabilized net operating income.  The following table summarizes the 
sensitivity of the fair value of the commercial property to changes in net operating income and 
capitalization rate: 
 

 As at December 31, 2019 
    Stabilized   Stabilized   Stabilized   
    NOI – 1%   NOI used   NOI + 1%   
    ($428,345)   ($432,672)   ($436,999)  
   

Capitalization rate – 0.25% (6.50%) $ 189,927 $ 256,492 $ 323,057  
Capitalization rate used (6.75%)  (54,144)  ---  74,055 
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (7.00%)  (280,784)  (218,917)  (157,161) 
 

 As at December 31, 2018 
    Stabilized   Stabilized   Stabilized   
    NOI – 0.75%   NOI used   NOI + 0.75%   
    ($410,827)   ($413,931)   ($417,035)  
   

Capitalization rate – 0.25% (6.50%) $ 185,408 $ 233,169 $ 280,931  
Capitalization rate used (6.75%)  (48,681)  ---  43,303 
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (7.00%)  (266,050)  (221,700)  (177,350) 
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4. Investment Property (Continued) 
 
 As at December 31, 2017 
    Stabilized   Stabilized   Stabilized   
    NOI – 0.75%   NOI used   NOI + 0.75%   
    ($)   ($)   ($)  
   

Capitalization rate – 0.25% (6.50%) $ 179,438 $ 225,000 $ 270,563  
Capitalization rate used (6.75%)  (43,875)  ---  43,875 
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (7.00%)  (251,237)  (208,929)  (166,621) 

 
The Company leases space in its investment property to tenants under operating leases. The leases 
have various terms. The total future contractual minimum base rent lease payments expected to be 
received under non-cancellable leases are as follows: 
 

    2019   2018   2017  
 

  One year or less $ 427,438 $ 326,543 $ 393,703 
  2 – 5 years  659,637  472,955  668,169 
 
   $ 1,087,075 $ 799,499 $ 1,061,872 
 
 
5 Equipment 
   Cost  
   Balance         Balance at       Balance at       Balance at 
   January         December       December       December 
   1, 2017   Additions   Disposals   31, 2017   Additions   Disposals   31, 2018    Additions   Disposals   31, 2019  
  
 Equipment $ 35,195 $ 4,603 $ --- $ 39,798 $ --- $ --- $ 39,798 $ --- $ --- $ 39,798 
 
   Accumulated Depreciation  
   Balance         Balance at       Balance at       Balance at 
   January         December       December       December 
   1, 2017   Additions   Disposals   31, 2017   Additions   Disposals   31, 2018    Additions   Disposals   31, 2019  
 
 Equipment $ 24,543 $ 2,591 $ --- $ 27,134 $ 2,533 $ --- $ 29,667 $ 2,026 $  $ 31,693 
  
   Net Book Value  
   Balance at   Balance at   Balance at 
   December   December   December 
    31, 2019   31, 2018      31, 2017  
   
 Equipment $ 8,105 $ 10,131 $ 12,664 
 
 
6. Investment 
 

Investment is comprised of a guaranteed investment certificate bearing interest at 2.71% per annum 
and matures February 25, 2021. 
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7. Amount Due to Related Party and Related Party Transactions 
 

The amount due to related party is payable to a company controlled by a director of the Company, is 
secured by a general security agreement, bears no interest and has no specific terms of repayment. 
 
Key management of the Company includes the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
There is no remuneration being paid to key management of the Company for the years ended 
December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017. 
 
During the year, the Company paid property management fees of $73,975 (2018 - $71,478; 2017 - 
$66,144), included in common area costs, under a property management contract to a company 
controlled by a director of the Company. The Company paid leasing fees of $nil (2018 - $9,574; 2017 - 
$7,011), project management fees of $nil (2018 - $2,234; 2017 - $22,201) and management fees of 
$380,000 (2018 - $340,000; 2017 - $240,000) to companies controlled by the directors of the Company. 

 
 
8. Shareholders’ Loans 
 

Shareholders’ loans are unsecured, bear no interest and have no specific terms of repayment. 
 

 
9. Mortgages Payable 
    2019   2018   2017  
 
 Mortgage payable due on August 15, 2020 with monthly 
 instalments of $15,987 (2018 - $15,682), interest at 
 prime plus 0.75% (2018 – prime plus 0.75%) secured by 
 the investment property with a carrying amount of  
 $14,065,000 (2018 - $13,985,000), general assignment  
 of rent and a general security agreement $ 2,077,394 $ 2,166,856 $ 2,255,356 
  
 Mortgage payable with a maximum borrowing limit of  
 $666,459 due July 12, 2020 with blended monthly 
 instalments and interest at prime plus 0.75%  
 (2018 – prime plus 0.75%) per annum, secured by the  
 investment property with a carrying amount of 
 $14,065,000 (2018 - $13,985,000), general assignment 
 of rent and a general security agreement  345,894  368,700  307,008 
  
    $ 2,423,288 $ 2,535,556 $ 2,562,364 
 
 
10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are comprised of the following items: 
 
    2019   2018   2017  
 

Trade payables $ 66,480 $ 12,865 $ 5,583 
Accrued liabilities  24,132  25,163  13,888 

 
    $ 90,612 $ 38,028 $ 19,471 
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11. Rental Revenue 
 

Rental revenue consists of the following components: 
    2019   2018   2017  

 
Lease revenue(1) $ 562,130 $ 526,457 $ 483,188 
Non-lease revenue(2)  563  602  3,034 

 
    $ 562,693 $ 527,060 $ 486,222 
 

(1) Consists of lease revenue from commercial tenants and parking 
(2) Consists of revenue from non-lease items such as interest income 
 

 
12. Income Taxes  
 

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are as follows: 

    2019   2018   2017  
 
Deferred tax assets (liabilities): 
Capital loss carry-forward $ 7,701 $ 8,366 $ 8,366 
Non-capital loss carry-forward  21,725  5,348  --- 
Tax basis of investment property in 
 excess of carrying value  (2,291,912)  (2,511,657)  (2,432,742) 
Tax basis of other assets in excess of carrying value  3,517  2,793  1,509 

 
    $(2,258,969) $(2,495,150) $(2,422,867) 
 

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates is as follows: 
 

    2019   2018   2017  
 

 (Loss) income before income taxes $ (27,952) $ 248,565 $ 6.638 
Statutory tax rate  50.17%  50.70%  50.70% 

 
Expected (recovery) tax expense   (14,024)  126,023  3,365 
 
Temporary differences  (23,825)  (53,740)  (24,075) 

 
Impact of changes in tax rate  (198,332)  ---  --- 

 
Income tax expense (recovery) $ (236,181) $ 72,283 $ (20,710) 

 
 
13. Commitments 
 

The Company entered a long-term agreement with a related party for property management purposes in 
2008. The Company is contractually obligated to pay 7% of the total gross rental incomes of the 
Property before the end of each calendar month to the related party. 
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14. Share Capital 
 

Authorized: 
Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value 
Unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value 
The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series and the 
  board of directors are authorized to fix the number of shares in 
  each series and determine the rights, privileges and conditions 
  of the preferred shares. 

     Number of  
     Class A 
     Common 
     Shares   Amount  
 
  Balance, December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017  100 $ 100 
 
 
15. Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 
 a) Net changes in Non-Cash Working Capital Items 
 
    2019   2018   2017  
 
  Prepaid expenses $ 81 $ 5,126 $ 2,559 
  Accounts receivable  (29,082)  2,097  34,503 
  Goods and services tax receivable  (6,479)  7,963  (15,992) 
  Deferred revenue  ---  ---  (35,100) 
  Security deposits  (395)  (1,053)  (230) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  52,584  18,557  (34,886) 
  Income tax receivable  ---  ---  149 
  
   $ 16,709 $ 32,690 $ (48,997) 
 
 b) Reconciliation of Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities 
 
    Amounts 
    Due to   Shareholders’   Mortgage 
    Related Party   Loan   Payable  
   

 Balance, January 1, 2018 $ 271,419 $ 3,905,442 $ 2,562,364  
 Advances  642,802  35,700  82,036 
 Repayments  (771,892)  (25,200)  (108,844) 
 
 Balance, December 31, 2018  142,329  3,915,942  2,535,556 
 
 Advances  612,292  39,900  --- 
 Repayments  (545,348)  ---  (112,268) 
 
 Balance, December 31, 2019 $ 209,273 $ 3,955,842 $ 2,423,288 
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16. Financial Instruments  
 
 Fair Value 

 
Financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, security deposits, investments, mortgage 
payable, amount due to related party, shareholders’ loans and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.   

 
The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair value, grouped into 
levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 
 

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active   
markets for identical assets and liabilities; 

 
 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 

within level 1 that are not observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 
 

 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs 
for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

 
As at December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, the Company has no financial instruments classified as “fair 
value through profit and loss”.   

 
The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are presented in the table below: 
 

    2019   2018   2017  
 

Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Cash  (A) $ 39,489 (A) $ 134,693 (A) $ 282,736 
Accounts receivable (A) $ 39,852 (A) $ 10,770 (A) $ 11,988  
Investment (A) $ 38,079 (A) $ 37,516 (A) $ 36,962 
 
Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Accounts payable and accrued 
 liabilities (A) $ 90,612 (A) $ 38,028 (A) $ 19,471 
Amount due to related party (A) $ 209,273 (A) $ 142,329 (A) $ 271,419 
Mortgage payable (B) $ 2,423,288 (B) $ 2,535,556 (B) $ 2,562,364 
Shareholders’ loans (A) $ 3,955,842 (A) $ 3,915,942 (A) $ 3,905,442 
 
(A) The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 

amount due to related party, and shareholders’ loans approximate their carrying amounts due to the 
relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments. 

(B) The fair value of mortgage payable, measured at a fair value level 2, is determined by discounting 
the future contractual cash flows under the current financing arrangements at a discount rate that 
represents an approximation to the borrowing rates presently available to the Company for debts 
with similar terms to maturity. 
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16. Financial Instruments (Continued) 
 
 Financial risk management 
 

The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks:  market risk, credit risk and liquidity 
risk.  The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial and 
economic markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial results.  
Risk management is carried out by financial management in conjunction with overall corporate 
governance. 
 
Market risk 

 
Market risk includes currency risk and interest rate risk.  The Company is not susceptible to any 
currency risk as all financial instruments are denominated in Canadian dollars.   
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
due to changes in market interest rates.  The Company is susceptible to interest rate cash flow risk on 
its mortgage payable that bears a variable interest rate. 
 

 Credit risk 
 

The Company is exposed to credit risk due to unexpected losses that could occur if a tenant fails to 
satisfy its lease obligations.  Credit risk for the Company arises from the accounts receivable from 
tenants.  The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial 
asset.  The Company mitigates its credit risk by attracting tenants with good credit and by limiting 
exposure to any one tenant.   
 
The aging of accounts receivable is as follows: 

    2019   2018   2017  
  

Current $ 39,852 $ 10,770 $ 11,988 
31-90 days  ---  ---  --- 
91 + days  ---  ---  --- 

 
    $ 39,852 $ 10,770 $ 11,988 
 
 Liquidity risk 
 

The Company's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on generating rental revenue to sustain 
operations.  The Company controls liquidity risk by management of working capital and cash flows.  The 
Company’s contractual obligation consists of accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $90,612 (2018 - 
$38,028; 2017 - $19,471) that have a contractual maturity in fiscal year 2020.  There is no contractual 
maturity for the amounts due to related party and shareholders’ loans as there are no terms of 
repayment. The mortgages payable have terms maturing in fiscal year 2020. 
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17. Capital Management 
 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate cash resources to support 
planned activities which include administrative costs and general expenditures.   
 
The capital structure consists of the following components: 
 

    2019   2018   2017  
 
 Mortgages payable $ 2,423,288 $ 2,535,556 $ 2,562,364 

Amount due to related party  209,273  142,329  271,419 
Shareholders’ loans  3,955,842  3,915,942  3,905,442 
Equity  5,206,860  4,998,631  4,822,349 

 
    $11,795,263 $11,592,458 $11,561,574 
 

In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing a budget.  The 
budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates the costs associated with these 
activities.  Historically, funding for the Company's plan is primarily managed through its commercial 
rental activities and through obtaining financing.  There are no assurances that funds will be made 
available to the Company when required.  There have been no changes to the Company’s capital 
management policies during the year ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017. 

 
The Company is subject to bank covenants which must be maintained for their mortgage payable.  As at 
December 31, 2019, the Company is in compliance with its bank covenants.  
 

 
18.    Subsequent Events 
 

a) Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as 
“COVID-19”, has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the 
spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed 
quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally 
resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility 
and weakness.  Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal 
interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 
outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank 
interventions. COVID-19 could affect the impact the ability of the Company to collect rent in certain 
instances and may increase the Company’s exposure to credit risk on accounts receivable as a 
result of the impact of COVID-19 on the tenant’s of the investment property. It is not possible to 
reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial 
results and condition of the Company and its operating subsidiaries in future periods. 
 

b) The Company, shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. and Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted 
Brand”) have entered into an agreement for Trusted Brand to acquire all the outstanding shares of 
1421526 Alberta Ltd. from the Company’s shareholders in exchange for 15,800,000 Common 
Shares and 21,062,905.15 Series I Preferred Shares of Trusted Brand.  Trusted Brand will also 
issue 19,779,208 Series II Preferred Shares to settle the Company’s shareholders’ loans of 
$3,955,841.     
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1421526 ALBERTA LTD. 
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Interim Condensed Statement of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
       
      March 31,  December 31, 
      2020   2019  
 
ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Investment property (Note 4) $ 14,104,276 $ 14,065,000 
Equipment (Note 5)  7,700  8,105 
Investment (Note 6)  38,079  38,079 
 
   14,150,055  14,111,184 
 
Current assets 
Prepaid expenses  664  664 
Accounts receivable  44,083  39,852 
Goods and services tax receivable  14,345  14,508 
Cash  80,075  39,489 

 
   139,167  94,513 
 
  $ 14,289,222 $ 14,205,697 
 
LIABILITIES  
Non-current liabilities 
Deferred income taxes $ 2,258,969 $ 2,258,969 
 
   2,258,969  2,258,969 
 
Current liabilities 
Security deposits  60,853  60,853 
Amount due to related party (Note 7)  106,362  209,273 
Shareholders’ loans (Note 8)  3,955,842  3,955,842 
Mortgages payable (Note 9)  2,571,732  2,423,288 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10)  103,208  90,612 
 
   6,797,997  6,739,868 
 
   9,056,966  8,998,837 
 
EQUITY 
Share capital (Note 13)  100  100 
Retained earnings  5,232,156  5,206,760 
 
   5,232,256  5,206,860 
 
  $ 14,289,222 $ 14,205,697 
 
Commitment (Note 12) 
Subsequent Event (Note 18) 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board 
 
 
 
(signed) “Ben Lui”    
Director   
 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
   March 31,   March 31, 
   2020   2019  
 
 
Rental revenue (Note 11) $ 132,029 $ 138,968 
Recovery of operating expenses  115,678  118,238 
Common area costs  (121,229)  (123,665) 
 
Net rental income  126,478  133,541 
 
 
Other expenses 
Professional fees  66,816  3,000 
Interest on mortgages payable  28,251  29,284 
Property taxes  4,537  4,242 
Advertising and promotion  452  --- 
Bank charges  451  454 
Depreciation  405  507 
Utilities  170  140 
 
   101,082  37,627 
 
Net income and comprehensive income $ 25,396 $ 95,914 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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                  Share Capital           
         Retained 
   Number   Amount   Earnings   Total   
 
Balance, January 1, 2020  100 $ 100 $ 5,206,760 $ 5,206,860 
  
Net income  ---  ---  25,396  25,396 

   
Balance, March 31, 2020  100 $ 100 $ 5,232,156 $ 5,232,256 
 

 
 
Balance, January 1, 2019  100 $ 100 $ 4,998,531 $ 4,998,631 
  
Net income  ---  ---  95,914  95,914 

   
Balance, March 31, 2019  100 $ 100 $ 5,094,445 $ 5,094,545 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
 



1421526 ALBERTA LTD.  
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Interim Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
    
   March 31,   March 31, 
   2020   2019   
 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating Activities 
Net income $ 25,396 $ 95,914 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation  405  507 
 Accrued rent receivable (Note 4)  9,545  --- 
 Accrued interest income  ---  (563) 
Net changes in non-cash working capital items (Note 14)  8,528  25,817 
 
   43,874  121,675 
 
Investing Activities 
Additions to investment property (Note 4)  (48,821)  (701) 
 
   (48,821)  (701) 
 
Financing Activities 
Repayment of mortgages payable  (29,692)  (27,716) 
Advances from mortgages payable  178,136  ---  
Repayment to related party  (196,905)  (235,463) 
Advances from related party  93,994  70,338 
 
   45,533  (192,841) 
 
Increase (decrease) in cash  40,586  (71,867) 
 
Cash, beginning of period  39,489  134,693  
 
Cash, end of period $ 80,075 $ 62,826 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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1. Nature of Business 

 
1421526 Alberta Ltd. (the “Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Canada and is a real estate 
development company with an investment property located in Edmonton, Alberta. The address of the 
Company’s registered head office is Suite 3165, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, AB, T5J 3S4.   
 
These interim condensed financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's Board of 
Directors on June 19, 2020.   
  

2. Basis of Presentation  
   
 a)  Statement of Compliance 

 
These interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance and compliance with 
International Accounting Standard 34, (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”).  Accordingly, certain financial information and disclosures normally included in annual 
financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 
have been omitted or condensed.  The disclosure herein is incremental to the disclosure included in the 
annual financial statements.  The interim condensed financial statement should be read in conjunction 
with the annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
 

 b)  Basis of Measurement 
 

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern and historical cost 
basis except for the measurement of investment property, which is stated at fair value. 

 
 c)  Functional Currency 
 

The interim condensed financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s 
functional currency. 
  

 d)  Use of Estimates and Judgements 
 

The preparation of interim condensed financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting 
policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses.  Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years 
affected.   
 
Judgments made by management in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the 
most significant effect on of the amounts reported in the financial statements relate to the following:  

 
Commercial Rental Leases 
 
The Company makes judgments in determining whether certain leases, in particular tenant leases with 
long contractual terms where the Company is the lessor, are operating or finance leases.  The 
Company has determined that it retains all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the investment 
property and account for all of its leases as operating leases. 
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2. Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
 
 d)  Use of Estimates and Judgements (Continued) 
 

Significant estimates made by management with a significant risk of material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities relate to the following: 

 
Investment Property 
 
The determination of the fair value of the investment property requires the use of estimates such as net 
operating income based on market lease rates per square feet, vacancy rates and capitalization rates. 
These estimates are based on market conditions existing at the reporting date. 

 
Financial Instruments 
 
The Company estimates and discloses the fair value of financial instruments.  When fair value cannot 
be derived from an active market, it is determined using valuation techniques, namely the discounted 
cash flow method.  If possible, data is derived from observable markets and, if not, management 
estimate is required to determine fair value. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The amounts recorded for deferred income taxes are based on estimates as to the timing of the 
reversal of temporary differences and tax rates currently substantively enacted.  They are also based on 
estimates of the probability of the Company utilizing certain assets.  To the extent assumptions 
regarding future probability change, there can be a change in the amounts recognized in respect of 
deferred taxes as well as the amounts recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the change 
occurs. 

 
 

3. Significant Accounting Policies 
 

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these interim condensed financial statements are 
consistent with those applied by the Company in its audited financial statements for the year end 
December 31, 2019. 
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4. Investment Property 
    March 31, 2020  
    Land       
    Held for   Commercial    
    Development  Property      Total  
  

Opening balance, beginning of year  $ 7,665,000 $ 6,400,000 $ 14,065,000  
Additions to existing investment property 
 Capital expenditures  ---  48,821  48,821 
Straight-line rents included in revenue  ---  (9,545)  (9,545) 
 

    $ 7,665,000 $ 6,439,276 $ 14,104,276 
 
    
    December 31, 2019  
    Land       
    Held for   Commercial    
    Development   Property      Total  
   

Opening balance, beginning of year  $ 7,850,000 $ 6,135,000 $ 13,985,000  
Additions to existing investment property 
 Capital expenditures  ---  94,649  94,649 
Disposals  ---  ---  --- 
Straight-line rents included in revenue  ---  14,594  14,594 
Fair value adjustment  (185,000)  155,757  (29,243) 
 

    $ 7,665,000 $ 6,400,000 $ 14,065,000  
 

Included in investment property is $65,925 (December 31, 2019 - $75,470) of rent receivable arising 
from the recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 
The Company values its investment property using Level 3 inputs. The commercial property was valued 
using a combination of the direct capitalization of income method and the direct comparison approach. 
In applying the direct capitalization of income method, the stabilized net operating income is capitalized 
at the requisite overall capitalization rate. In applying the direct comparison method (price per square 
foot), the property was compared to recent sales transactions considered to be similar in terms of 
location, condition, size, and tenancy. 
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4. Investment Property (Continued) 
 

The Company leases space in its investment property to tenants under operating leases. The leases 
have various terms. The total future contractual minimum base rent lease payments expected to be 
received under non-cancellable leases are as follows: 

       March 31,   December 31, 
       2020   2019      

 
  One year or less $ 368,508 $ 427,438 
  2 – 5 years  584,591  659,637 
 
   $ 953,099 $ 1,087,075 
 
 
5 Equipment 
   Cost  
   Balance at         Balance at        Balance at 
   January         December         March 
   1, 2019   Additions   Disposals   31, 2019     Additions   Disposals   31, 2020  
  
 Equipment $ 39,798 $ --- $ --- $ 39,798 $ --- $ --- $ 39,798 

 
   Accumulated Depreciation  
   Balance at         Balance at        Balance at 
   January         December         March 
   1, 2019   Additions   Disposals   31, 2019     Additions   Disposals   31, 2020  
 
 Equipment $ 29,667 $ 2,026 $ --- $ 31,693 $ 405 $ --- $ 32,098 
  

   Net Book Value  
      Balance at   Balance at 
      March  December 
       31, 2020   31, 2019      
   
 Equipment   $ 7,700 $ 8,105 
 
 
6. Investment 
 

Investment is comprised of a guaranteed investment certificate bearing interest at 2.71% per annum 
and matures February 25, 2021. 

 
 
7. Amount Due to Related Party and Related Party Transactions 
 

The amount due to related party is payable to a company controlled by a director of the Company, is 
secured by a general security agreement, bears no interest and has no specific terms of repayment. 
 
Key management of the Company includes the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
There is no remuneration being paid to key management of the Company for the period ended March 
31, 2020 and March 31, 2019. 
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7. Amount Due to Related Party and Related Party Transactions (Continued) 
 

During the year, the Company paid property management fees of $18,760 (March 31, 2019 - $18,310), 
included in common area costs, under a property management contract to a company controlled by a 
director of the Company.  

 
 
8. Shareholders’ Loans 
 

Shareholders’ loans are unsecured, bear no interest and have no specific terms of repayment. 
 

 
9. Mortgages Payable 
       March 31,   December 31, 
       2020   2019      
 
 Mortgage payable due on August 15, 2020 with monthly 
 instalments of $15,987 (December 31, 2019 - $15,987), 
 interest at prime plus 0.75 % (December 31, 2019 – prime 
 plus 0.75%) secured by the investment property with a  
 carrying amount of  $ 14,104,276 (December 31, 2019 
 - $14,065,000), general assignment of rent and a general 
 security agreement $ 2,053,404 $ 2,077,394 
  
 Mortgage payable with a maximum borrowing limit of  
 $666,459 due July 12, 2020 with blended monthly 
 instalments and interest at prime plus 0.75 %  
 (December 31, 2019 – prime plus 0.75%) per annum, 
 secured by the  investment property with a carrying amount 
 of $14,104,276 (December 31, 2019 - $14,065,000),  
 general assignment of rent and a general security agreement  518,328  345,894 
  
    $ 2,571,732 $ 2,423,288 
 
 
10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are comprised of the following items: 
 
       March 31,   December 31, 
       2020   2019      
 

Trade payables $ 67,006 $ 66,480 
Accrued liabilities  36,202  24,132 

 
    $ 103,208 $ 90,612 
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11. Rental Revenue 
 

Rental revenue consists of the following components:  
       March 31,   March 31, 
       2020   2019      

 
Lease revenue(1) $ 132,029 $ 138,405 
Non-lease revenue(2)  ---  563 

 
    $ 132,029 $ 138,968 
 

(1) Consists of lease revenue from commercial tenants and parking 
(2) Consists of revenue from non-lease items such as interest income 

 

 
12. Commitment 
 

The Company entered a long-term agreement with a related party for property management purposes 
and is contractually obligated to pay 7% of the total gross rental incomes of the Property before the end 
of each calendar month to the related party.  
 

13. Share Capital 
 

Authorized: 
Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value 
Unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value 
The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series and the 
  board of directors are authorized to fix the number of shares in 
  each series and determine the rights, privileges and conditions 
  of the preferred shares. 

     Number of  
     Class A 
     Common 
     Shares   Amount  
 
  Balance, March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019  100 $ 100 
 
 
 
14. Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 
 Net changes in Non-Cash Working Capital Items 
       March 31,   March 31, 
       2020   2019      
 
  Accounts receivable $ (4,231) $ (7,418) 
  Goods and services tax receivable  163  15,866 
  Security deposits  ---  (500) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  12,596  17,869 
  
   $ 8,528 $ 25,817 
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15. Financial Instruments  
 
 Fair Value 

 
Financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, security deposits, investments, mortgage 
payable, amount due to related party, shareholders’ loans and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.   

 
The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair value, grouped into 
levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 
 
 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active   

markets for identical assets and liabilities; 
 
 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 

within level 1 that are not observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 
 

 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs 
for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

 
As at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company has no financial instruments classified as 
“fair value through profit and loss”.   

 
The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are presented in the table below: 
 

    March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019 
  

Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Cash  (A) $ 80,075 (A) $ 39,489 
Accounts receivable (A) $ 44,083 (A) $ 39,852 
Investment (A) $ 38,079 (A) $ 38,079 
 
Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Accounts payable and accrued 
 liabilities (A) $ 103,208 (A) $ 90,612 
Amount due to related party (A) $ 106,362 (A) $ 209,273 
Mortgage payable (B) $ 2,571,732 (B) $ 2,423,288 
Shareholders’ loans (A) $ 3,955,842 (A) $ 3,955,842 
 
(A) The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 

amount due to related party, and shareholders’ loans approximate their carrying amounts due to the 
relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments. 

(B) The fair value of mortgage payable, measured at a fair value level 2, is determined by discounting 
the future contractual cash flows under the current financing arrangements at a discount rate that 
represents an approximation to the borrowing rates presently available to the Company for debts 
with similar terms to maturity. 
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15. Financial Instruments (Continued) 
 
 Financial risk management 
 

The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks:  market risk, credit risk and liquidity 
risk.  The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial and 
economic markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial results.  
Risk management is carried out by financial management in conjunction with overall corporate 
governance. 
 
Market risk 

 
Market risk includes currency risk and interest rate risk.  The Company is not susceptible to any 
currency risk as all financial instruments are denominated in Canadian dollars.   
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
due to changes in market interest rates.  The Company is susceptible to interest rate cash flow risk on 
its mortgage payable that bears a variable interest rate. 
 

 Credit risk 
 

The Company is exposed to credit risk due to unexpected losses that could occur if a tenant fails to 
satisfy its lease obligations.  Credit risk for the Company arises from the accounts receivable from 
tenants.  The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial 
asset.  The Company mitigates its credit risk by attracting tenants with good credit and by limiting 
exposure to any one tenant.   
 
The aging of accounts receivable is as follows: 

       March 31,   December 31, 
       2020   2019      
  

Current $ 32,789 $ 39,852 
31-90 days  11,294  --- 
91 + days  ---  --- 

 
    $ 44,083 $ 39,852 
 
 Liquidity risk 
 

The Company's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on generating rental revenue to sustain 
operations.  The Company controls liquidity risk by management of working capital and cash flows.  The 
Company’s contractual obligation consists of accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $103,208 
(December 31, 2019 - $90,612) that have a contractual maturity within one year.  There is no 
contractual maturity for the amounts due to related party and shareholders’ loans as there are no terms 
of repayment. The mortgages payable have terms maturing in in the current year. 

. 
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16. Capital Management 
 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate cash resources to support 
planned activities which include administrative costs and general expenditures.   
 
The capital structure consists of the following components: 

       March 31,   December 31, 
       2020   2019      

 
 Mortgages payable $ 2,571,732 $ 2,423,288 

Amount due to related party  106,362  209,273 
Shareholders’ loans  3,955,842  3,955,842 
Equity  5,232,256  5,206,860 

 
    $ 11,866,192 $ 11,795,263 
 

In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing a budget.  The 
budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates the costs associated with these 
activities.  Historically, funding for the Company's plan is primarily managed through its commercial 
rental activities and through obtaining financing.  There are no assurances that funds will be made 
available to the Company when required.  There have been no changes to the Company’s capital 
management policies during the period ended March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. 

 
The Company is subject to bank covenants which must be maintained for their mortgage payable.  As at 
March 31, 2020, the Company is in compliance with its bank covenants.  

 
17.    COVID-19 
 

Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as 
“COVID-19”, has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the 
spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed 
quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally 
resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and 
weakness. 

 
Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions 
designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is 
unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. COVID-19 
could affect the impact the ability of the Company to collect rent in certain instances and may increase 
the Company’s exposure to credit risk on accounts receivable as a result of the impact of COVID-19 on 
the tenant’s of the investment property. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of 
these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its 
operating subsidiaries in future periods. 
 

18.    Subsequent Event 
 

The Company, shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. and Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted Brand”) 
have entered into an agreement for Trusted Brand to acquire all the outstanding shares of 1421526 
Alberta Ltd. from the Company’s shareholders in exchange for 15,800,000 Common Shares and 
21,062,905.15 Series I Preferred Shares of Trusted Brand.  Trusted Brand will also issue 19,779,208 
Series II Preferred Shares to settle the Company’s shareholders’ loans of $3,955,841.     
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1421526 Alberta Ltd - Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") – 2019 

The following management discussion and analysis as of June 18, 2020 is provided to 

enhance the reader's understanding of, and should be read in conjunction with, 1421526 

Alberta Ltd. 's (the "Company") annual audited financial statements for the year ended 

December 31, 2019, and accompanying notes thereto. All dollar amounts are expressed 

in Canadian funds unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").  

About 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 

The Company is owned by Lui Holdings Corporation and 991799 Alberta Ltd. and is 

affiliated with the Yorkton group of companies (“Yorkton Group”), with a focus mainly on 

real estate developments and investments.  Yorkton Group owns and develops properties in 

Edmonton, Alberta, and Surrey, British Columbia.  

The Company is an Alberta corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations 

Act (Alberta) on August 25, 2008, with its principal offices located at 3165 Manulife 

Place, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, T5J 3S4 and its registered office located at 9322 

Jasper Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5H 3T5.  The Company does not have any 

corporate subsidiaries. 

Core Business 

The Company is the owner of a two storey retail and commercial building referred to as 

Pacific Rim Mall located at 9700 – 105th Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta which is 

situated on a 26,400 square foot land base together with a contiguous 34,845 square foot 

gravel parking lot along 98th Street and 105th Avenue in Edmonton, Alberta that is 

zoned for future development (the “Property”).  The Company commercially operates the 

Property on a lease out basis which provides for a steady cash flow. 

Objectives and Strategy 

1. The Company plans on becoming a public company and a definitive agreement was

signed on June 18, 2020 with Trusted Brand 2016, Inc., a capital pool company

pursuant to TSX Venture Policy 2.4, listed on the TSX Venture Exchange.



2. After listing on the TSX Venture Exchange, the Company as a public company

plans to access the capital markets to raise funds to further develop the Property and

to seek expansion opportunities of high-quality, income producing properties to add

to its portfolio.

3. Given the appropriate economic conditions, the Property is ready to be developed

into two high rise commercial  and residential condominiums.

4. The Company intends to expand into a Real Estate Income Trust (REIT) business

in the future.

Overall Performance 

Selected Annual Information 

2019 2018 2017 

Total Assets $14,205,697 $14,186,884 $14,066,213 

Total Current Liabilities $6,739,868* $6,693,103 $6,820,997 

Total Long-term Liabilities $2,258,969 $2,495,150 $2,495,150 

Total Liabilities $8,998,837 $9,188,253 $9,263,864 

Equity $5,206,860 $4,998,631 $4,222,349 

Revenue $538,336 $512,587 $461,899 

Expenses $537,045 $510,150 $414,015 

Income Taxes $ - $  - $ - 

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Recovery) ($236,181) $72,283 ($20,710) 

Net Income (Loss) $208,229 $176,282 $ 27,348 

Number of Shares Outstanding 100 100 100 

Income (Loss) per Share $2,082.29 $1,762.82 $273.48 

Debt to Equity Ratio 1.73a 1.84a 2.19a 

* Total Current Liabilities included a $2,423,288 @ year end 2019 ($2,535,556 – 2018) mortgage payable.

The terms and maturity date are disclosed in Note 9 in the quarterly statement. The debt to equity ratio has 
decreased over the years because management practices conservatism by retaining profit in the company 
and pays down loans. 

2019 2018 



Revenues $538,336 $512,587 

Expenses $537,045 $510,150 

Income Tax (Recovery) $ - $ - 

Deferred Income Tax (Recovery) 
$ (236,181) $ 72,283 

Net Income (Loss) 

$208,229 $176,282 

Discussion of Operations and Financial Condition: 

Revenue 

Total net revenue for the year 2019 was $$538,336, an increase of 5.0% from 2018- 

$512,587.  Revenue increased from the prior year as a result of lease renewals during 

2019. 

Expenses 

Total expenses for the year 2019 were $537,045, an increase of 5.2% over 2018 

$510,150.  Overall expenses have remained stable over the prior year.  The increase was 

due mainly to the increase of $40,000 of management fees (2019 - $380,000, 2018 - 

$340,000). 

Capital Resources 

As at December 31, 2019, the Company had cash of $39,489 (2018 — $134,693) and a 

working capital deficiency of $6,645,355 (2018 - $6,501,350). Working capital is 

calculated as current assets less current liabilities. The mortgage on the Property is due in 

fiscal 2020 and is included in current liabilities and as such significantly contributes to 

the working capital deficiency. Cash from operations was positive.  Financing activities 

included the net repayment of advances from related party, scheduled repayments on the 

mortgage, and interest payments. 

Capital expenditures are generally funded by cash on hand, and/or cash provided by 

operating activities, or by obtaining new financing. The Company has enrolled in a City 



of Edmonton Business Improvement Grant program and took out a new loan for 

upgrading the facade of the Property. 

Another significant use of cash will be for the acquisition of or investment in new 

properties.  The Company is actively and continuously seeking such new real estate 

investment opportunities. 

Capital Management 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate cash resources 

to support planned activities which includes administrative costs and general 

expenditures. 

The capital structure consists of the following components: 

2019 2018 

Mortgage payables $ 2,423,288 $ 2,535,556 

Amount due to related party 209,273 142,329 

Shareholders’ loans 3,955,842 3,915,942 

Equity 5,206,860 4,998,631 

$11,795,263 $11,592,458 

In managing capital, the Company plans its future cash requirements by preparing an 

annual budget. The budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates 

the costs associated with these activities. Historically, funding for the Company's plan is 

primarily managed through its commercial rental activities and through obtaining 

financing as necessary. There are no assurances that funds will be made available to the 

Company when required. There have been no changes to the Company’s capital 

management policies during the period ended December 31, 2019. 

The Company is subject to bank covenants which must be maintained with respect to the 

mortgage and payments.  As at December 31, 2019, the Company is in compliance with 

its bank covenants. 



Commercial Rental Leases 

IFRS requires the Company to classify all leases as either operating leases or finance 

leases. In particular long term tenant leases  where the Company is the lessor and retains 

all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the Property should be  accounted for as 

operating leases pursuant to IFRS  At the 2019 year end, all leases with the Company 

have been recorded as operating leases. 

Economic Risk 

The performance of real estate investments is impacted by local market conditions, which 

in turn can be affected by national or global economic conditions. Economic trends can 

also be exacerbated in smaller markets, resulting in greater risk. The Company mitigates 

economic risk by focusing on larger markets, maintaining tenants from various industries, 

and maintaining high quality properties. Since 2018 the world oil price collapsed, the 

company revised its economic outlook accordingly. 

Fair value risk 

Real estate markets are in a constant state of flux and prices and values can vary in a short 

timeframe due to such factors as economic conditions, the general desirability of real estate 

investments, the number and nature of potential purchasers in the market, the availability of 

comparable investment opportunities, the motivation of vendors, the availability and cost of 

financing, and other factors.  Changes in fair value will result in gains or losses in earnings being 

recorded in the financial statements, although these would be non-cash gains or losses until such 

time as a property is sold (Note 4 & 12).  Upon sale, there is a risk that the Company may realize 

sale proceeds of less, or even significantly less, than the fair value recorded in its real estate 

investments. In addition, transaction costs are not included in the fair value of investment 

properties which will reduce fair value gain (or increase the loss) on disposal of investment 

properties. Lower property value may also make refinancing of maturing mortgages more 

difficult, although with low leverage, this is less likely to occur. 

Credit risk 



Tenant default can occur because of economic conditions or tenant specific circumstances.  The 

Company manages this risk by having multiple tenants, retaining security deposits on leases, 

staggering lease expiry dates, and screening tenants for longevity and credit worthiness. 

Interest rate risk 

Future interest rates can significantly positively or negatively affect net returns. 

Financing risk 

There is the risk that the Company will be unable to obtain satisfactory financing when required, 

particularly to refinance maturing debt. This risk is mitigated by actively managing the 

Company's capacity to service debt, and by maintaining good borrowing relations with sound 

lenders. 

Property Loss Risk 

The Company contracts with an insurance agency that specializes in commercial 

insurance. The insurance coverage is reviewed annually for each property with due 

consideration of various liabilities. 



Environmental risk 

Environmental liability is a risk for any owner in the real-estate industry, and primarily stems from 

the possibility of inheriting an existing unknown liability through the acquisition of a property or 

from environmental liability caused by a tenant. The Company manages the former risk by 

obtaining professional environmental assessments of potential acquisition properties as a condition 

of acquisition, which assessments, among other things, investigate the historical use and current 

condition of the property. The risk of potential environmental liability caused by a tenant is 

mitigated by screening tenants, by obliging tenants to be responsible for any environmental 

contamination or other issues caused by them, and by monitoring properties for any apparent 

environmental threats. 

IFRS Accounting Policies 

The Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS are disclosed in its December 

31, 2019 annual consolidated financial statements. IFRS has been adopted and 

implemented on financial statements since 2016. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the 

consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. 

There is a full discussion and description of the Company's critical accounting policies 

and estimates and judgments used in the December 31, 2019 and 2018 annual financial 

statements. 

COVID-19 

With the spread of novel coronavirus (COVID-19) since late last year, COVID-19 has 

severely impacted local economies around the globe. The World Health Organization 

(WHO) has declared the outbreak of the COVID-19 as a pandemic. The global impact of 

the outbreak is rapidly evolving, and many countries have reacted by instituting 

quarantines, prohibitions on travel and closures of offices, businesses, schools, retail 



stores and other public venues, resulting in an economic slowdown. Global stock markets 

have also experienced great volatility. Governments and central banks have been 

responding with monetary and fiscal interventions in an effort to stabilize the economic 

conditions. 

Management has determined that these events are non-adjusting subsequent events for 

financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the financial position and results of the 

operations as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019 have not been adjusted to 

reflect their impact. The extent and duration of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as 

well as the effectiveness of government and central bank responses, are currently 

uncertain and it is not possible to reliably assess and predict the impact on the future 

financial position and operating result of the Company. 

Forward Looking Information 

This management discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements. Such 

forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company 

to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly 

stated or implied by such forward-looking statements. These statements are not historical 

acts and are subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results and the 

timing of certain events to differ materially from those set forth in or implied herein 

including, without limitation, risks associated with the Company's proposed activities. 

Subsequent Event 

On June 18, 2020 the Company, the shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. and Trusted 

Brand 2016 Inc. (“Trusted Brand”) entered into a definitive agreement for Trusted Brand 

to acquire all the outstanding shares of 142152 Alberta Ltd. from the Company’s 

shareholders in exchange for 15,800,000 Common Shares and 21,062,905.15 Series I 

Preferred Shares of Trusted Brand. Trusted Brand will also issue 19,779,208 Series II 

Preferred Shares to settle the Company’s shareholders’ loans of $3,955,841. Trusted 



Brand is a listed company on the TSX Venture Exchange under the Capital Pool 

Company 2.4. 

Financial Instruments 

Fair Value 

Financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, security deposits, investments, 

mortgage payable, amount due to related party, shareholders’ loans and accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities. 

The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair 

value, grouped into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is 

observable: 

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices

(unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;

 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted

prices included within level 1 that are not observable for the assets or liabilities,

either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that

include inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market

data.

As at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company has no financial 

instruments classified as “fair value through profit and loss”. 

The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are presented in the table below: 

December 31, 

 2019 

December 31, 

2018 

Financial Assets Measured at 
Amortized Cost: 

 

Cash (A) $ 39,489 (A) $ 134,693 

Accounts receivable (A) $ 39,852 (A) $ 10,770 

Investment (A) $ 38,079 (A) $ 37,516 



Financial Liabilities Measured at 
Amortized Cost: 

 

Accounts payable and accrued 

Liabilities 
(A) $ 90,6128  (A) $ 38,028 

Amount due to related party (A) $ 209,273 (A) $ 142,329 

Mortgage payable (B) $ 2,423,288 (B) $ 2,535,558 

Shareholders’ loans (A) $ 3,955,842 (A) $ 3,915,942 

(A) The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 

amount due to related party, and shareholders’ loans approximate their carrying amounts due to the 

relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments. 

(B)  The fair value of mortgage payable, measured at a fair value level 2, is determined by discounting 

the future contractual cash flows under the current financing arrangements at a discount rate that represents 

an approximation to the borrowing rates presently available to the Company for debts with similar terms to 

maturity. 



1421526 Alberta Ltd - Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") – 2018 

The following management discussion and analysis as of April 18, 2019 is provided to 

enhance the reader's understanding of, and should be read in conjunction with, 1421526 

Alberta Ltd.'s (the "Company") annual audited financial statements for the year ended 

December 31, 2018 and accompanying notes thereto. All dollar amounts are expressed 

in Canadian funds unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").  

About 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 

The Company is owned by Lui Holdings Corporation and 991799 Alberta Ltd. and is 

affiliated with the Yorkton group of companies (“Yorkton Group”), with a focus mainly on 

real estate developments and investments.  Yorkton Group owns and develops properties in 

Edmonton, Alberta, and Surrey, British Columbia.  

The Company is an Alberta corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations 

Act (Alberta) on August 25, 2008, with its principal offices located at 3165 Manulife 

Place, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, T5J 3S4 and its registered office located at 9322 

Jasper Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5H 3T5.  The Company does not have any 

corporate subsidiaries. 

Core Business 

The Company is the owner of a two storey retail and commercial building referred to as 

Pacific Rim Mall located at 9700 – 105th Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta which is 

situated on a 26,400 square foot land base together with a contiguous 34,845 square foot 

gravel parking lot along 98th Street and 105th Avenue in Edmonton, Alberta that is 

zoned for future development (the “Property”). The Company commercially  operates the 

Property on a lease out basis which provides for a steady cash flow. 

Objectives and Strategy 

1. The Company is affiliated with the Yorkton Group which has been in business

since 1989 and is celebrating its 30th birthday in 2019.



2. The Company plans to raise capital for the expansion of acquiring a portfolio of

high-quality, income producing properties.

3. The Company will refine its business systems and implement new IT systems to

enhance governance, human resource, transparency, financial reporting and

community involvements.

Overall Performance 

Selected Annual Information 

 2018 2017 2016 

Total Assets $14,186,884 $14,066,213 $13,943,405@ 

Total Current Liabilities $6,693,103* $6,820,997 $6,704,827 

Total Long-term Liabilities $2,495,150 $2,495,150 $2,443,577 

Total Liabilities $9,188,253 $9,263,864 $9,148,404 

Equity $4,998,631 $4,222,349 $4,795,001 

Revenue $512,587 $461,899 $591,083 

Expenses $510,150 $414,015 $382,584 

Income Taxes $  - $ - $ - 

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Recovery) $72,283 ($20,710) ($277,322)@ 

Net Income (Loss) $176,282 $ 27,348 ($166,174) 

Number of Shares Outstanding 100 100 100 

Income (Loss) per Share $1,762.82 $273.48 ($1,661.74) 

* Total Current Liabilities included a $2,449,419 @ year end 2018 ($ 2,455,451 – 2017) mortgage payable.
The terms and maturity date are disclosed in Note 12 in the financial statement.@ IFRS was adopted in 
2016 and the Investment Property was appraised to FMV (Fair Market Value). Deferred Income Taxes was 
recorded accordingly. 



Discussion of Operations and Financial Condition: 

Revenue Total net revenue for the year 2018 was $512,587, an increase of 10.9% from 

2017-$461,899. Revenue has increased from the prior year as a result higher occupancy. 

Expenses Total expenses for the year 2018 were $510,150, an increase of 23.2% over 

2017 ($414,015).The increase is due to management fees of $189,000 as disclosed in 

Note 10. Overall expenses have remained stable over the prior year. 

Capital Resources 

As at December 31, 2018, the Company had cash of $134,693 (Dec 31, 2017 - $282,736) 

and a working capital deficiency of $6,501,350 (Dec 31, 2017 - $6,504,410). Working 

capital is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. The mortgage on the Property 

is due on demand and is included in current liabilities (Note 9), and as such significantly 

contributes to the working capital deficiency. Cash from operations was positive. 

Financing activities included the net repayment of advances from a related party, 

scheduled repayments on the mortgage, and interest payments. 

Capital expenditures are generally funded by cash on hand, and/or cash provided by 

operating activities, or by obtaining new financing. The Company will participate in a 

City Grant program to upgrade the facade of the mall.  

Another significant use for cash may be the acquisition of or investment in new 

properties. The Company is actively and continuously seeking new investment 

opportunities. 

Capital Management 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate cash resources 

to support planned activities including administrative costs and general expenditures. 

In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing an 

annual budget. The budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates 

the costs associated with these activities. Historically, funding for the Company's plan is 



primarily managed through its commercial rental activities and through obtaining 

financing. There are no assurances that funds will be made available to the Company 

when required. There have been no changes to the Company’s capital management 

policies during the period ended December 31, 2018. 

The Company is subject to bank covenants which must be maintained for the mortgage. 

As at December 31, 2018, the Company is in compliance with its bank covenants. 

Commercial Rental Leases 

IFRS requires the Company to classify all leases as either operating leases or finance 

leases. In particular long term tenant leases  where the Company is the lessor and retains 

all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the Property should be accounted for as 

operating leases pursuant to IFRS.  At the 2018 year end, all leases with the Company 

have been recorded as operating leases. 

Economic Risk 

The performance of real estate investments is impacted by local market conditions, which 

in turn can be affected by national or global economic conditions. Economic trends can 

also be exacerbated in smaller markets, resulting in greater risk. The Company mitigates 

economic risk by focusing on larger markets, maintaining tenants from various industries, 

and maintaining high quality properties. Since 2018 the world oil price collapsed, the 

Company revised its economic outlook accordingly. 

Fair value risk 

Real estate markets are in a constant state of flux and prices and values can vary in a short 

timeframe due to such factors as economic conditions, the general desirability of real estate 

investments, the number and nature of potential purchasers in the market, the availability of 

comparable investment opportunities, the motivation of vendors, the availability and cost of 

financing, and other factors.  Changes in fair value will result in gains or losses in earnings being 

recorded in the financial statements, although these would be non-cash gains or losses until such 

time as a property is sold (Note 4 & 12).  Upon sale, there is a risk that the Company may realize 



sale proceeds of less, or even significantly less, than the fair value recorded in its real estate 

investments. In addition, transaction costs are not included in the fair value of investment 

properties which will reduce fair value gain (or increase the loss) on disposal of investment 

properties. Lower property value may also make refinancing of maturing mortgages more 

difficult, although with low leverage, this is less likely to occur. 

Credit risk 

Tenant default can occur because of economic conditions or tenant specific circumstances.  The 

Company manages this risk by having multiple tenants, retaining security deposits on leases, 

staggering lease expiry dates, and screening tenants for longevity and credit worthiness. 

Interest rate risk 

Future interest rates can significantly positively or negatively affect net returns. 

Financing risk 

There is the risk that the Company will be unable to obtain satisfactory financing when required, 

particularly to refinance maturing debt. This risk is mitigated by actively managing the 

Company's capacity to service debt, and by maintaining good borrowing relations with sound 

lenders. 

Property Loss Risk 

The Company contracts with an insurance agency that specializes in commercial 

insurance. The insurance coverage is reviewed annually for each property with due 

consideration of various liabilities. 

Environmental risk 

Environmental liability is a risk for any owner in the real-estate industry, and primarily stems from 

the possibility of inheriting an existing unknown liability through the acquisition of a property or 

from environmental liability caused by a tenant. The Company manages the former risk by 

obtaining professional environmental assessments of potential acquisition properties as a condition 

of acquisition, which assessments, among other things, investigate the historical use and current 

condition of the property. The risk of potential environmental liability caused by a tenant is 



mitigated by screening tenants, by obliging tenants to be responsible for any environmental 

contamination or other issues caused by them, and by monitoring properties for any apparent 

environmental threats. 

IFRS Accounting Policies 

The Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS are disclosed in its December 

31, 2018 annual consolidated financial statements. IFRS has been adopted and 

implemented on financial statements since 2016. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the 

consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. 

There is a full discussion and description of the Company's critical accounting policies 

and estimates and judgments used in the December 31, 2018 and 2017 annual financial 

statements. 

Forward Looking Information 

This management discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements. Such 

forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company 

to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly 

stated or implied by such forward-looking statements. These statements are not historical 

acts and are subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results and the 

timing of certain events to differ materially from those set forth in or implied herein 

including, without limitation, risks associated with the Company's proposed activities. 



1421526 Alberta Ltd - Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") – 2017 

The following management discussion and analysis as of April 18, 2018 is provided to 

enhance the reader's understanding of, and should be read in conjunction with, 1421526 

Alberta Ltd.'s (the "Company") annual audited financial statements for the year ended 

December 31, 2017 and accompanying notes thereto. All dollar amounts are expressed 

in Canadian funds unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").  

About 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 

The Company is owned by Ben Lui and 991799 Alberta Ltd. and is affiliated with the 

Yorkton group of companies (“Yorkton Group”), with a focus mainly on real estate 

developments and investments.  Yorkton Group owns and develops properties in 

Edmonton, Alberta, and Surrey, British Columbia.  

The Company is an Alberta corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations 

Act (Alberta) on August 25, 2008, with its principal offices located at 2430 Manulife 

Place, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, T5J 3S4 and its registered office located at 9322 

Jasper Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5H 3T5.  The Company does not have any 

corporate subsidiaries. 

Core Business 

The Company is the owner of a two storey retail and commercial building referred to as 

Pacific Rim Mall located at 9700 – 105th Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta which is 

situated on a 26,400 square foot land base together with a contiguous 34,845 square foot 

gravel parking lot along 98th Street and 105th Avenue in Edmonton, Alberta that is 

zoned for future development (the “Property”). The Company commercially  operates the 

Property on a lease out basis which provides for a steady cash flow. 

Objectives and Strategy 

1. The Company is affiliated with the Yorkton Group which has been in business

since 1989 and is planning for celebrating its 30th birthday.



2. The Company plans to raise capital for the expansion of acquiring a portfolio of

high-quality, income producing properties.

3. The Company will  upgrade the mall for appearance and enhance traffic and footfall

for tenants.

Overall Performance 

Selected Annual Information 

2017 2016 2015 

Total Assets $14,066,213 $13,943,405 13,712.357 

Total Current Liabilities $6,820,997* $6,704,827* 6,584,927* 

Total Long-term Liabilities $2,495,150 $2,443,577 2,166,255 

Total Liabilities $9,263,864 $9,148,404 8,751,182 

Equity $4,822,349 $4,795,001 4,961,175 

Revenue $461,899 $591,083 345,891 

Expenses $414,015 $382,584 118,700 

Income Taxes $ - $ - $7,851 

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Recovery) ($20,710) ($277,322) $376,941 

Net Income (Loss) $ 27,348 ($166,174) $1,057,321 

Number of Shares Outstanding 100 100 100 

Income (Loss) per Share $273.48 ($1,661.74) $10,573.21 

Debt to Equity 1.92 1.90 1.76 

* Total Current Liabilities included a $2,562,364 @ year end 2017 ($ 2,449,419 – 2016) mortgage payable.
The terms and maturity date are disclosed in Note 9 in the financial statement.  

IFRS was adopted in 2016 and the Investment Property was appraised to FMV (Fair Market Value). Deferred 
Income Taxes was recorded accordingly. 



Discussion of Operations and Financial Condition: 

Revenue Total net revenue for the year 2017 was $5,461,899, a decrease of 21.9% from 

2016-$591,083. Revenue  has decreased from the prior year as a result higher vacancy 

and the collapse of world oil price. 

Expenses Total expenses for the year 2017 were $414,015, an increase of 8.2% over 

2016 ($382,584).The increase is due to management fees of $240,000 (2016-$189,000). 

Overall expenses have remained stable over the prior year. 

Capital Resources 

As at December 31, 2017, the Company had cash of $282,736 (Dec 31, 2016 - $216,717) 

and a working capital deficiency of $ 6,504,410 (Dec 31, 2016 - $6,322,074). Working 

capital is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. The mortgage on the Property 

is due on demand and is included in current liabilities (Note 9), and as such significantly 

contributes to the working capital deficiency. Cash from operations was positive. 

Financing activities included the net repayment of advances from a related party, 

scheduled repayments on the mortgage, and interest payments. 

Capital expenditures are generally funded by cash on hand, and/or cash provided by 

operating activities, or by obtaining new financing.  

Another significant use for cash may be the acquisition of or investment in new 

properties. The Company is actively and continuously seeking new investment 

opportunities. 

Capital Management 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate cash resources 

to support planned activities including administrative costs and general expenditures. 

In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing an 

annual budget. The budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates 

the costs associated with these activities. Historically, funding for the Company's plan is 



primarily managed through its commercial rental activities and through obtaining 

financing. There are no assurances that funds will be made available to the Company 

when required. There have been no changes to the Company’s capital management 

policies during the period ended December 31, 2017. 

The Company is subject to bank covenants which must be maintained for the mortgage. 

As at December 31, 2017, the Company is in compliance with its bank covenants. 

Commercial Rental Leases 

IFRS requires the Company to classify all leases as either operating leases or finance 

leases. In particular long term tenant leases  where the Company is the lessor and retains 

all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the Property should be accounted for as 

operating leases pursuant to IFRS.  At the 2017-year end, all leases with the Company 

have been recorded as operating leases. 

Economic Risk 

The performance of real estate investments is impacted by local market conditions, which 

in turn can be affected by national or global economic conditions. Economic trends can 

also be exacerbated in smaller markets, resulting in greater risk. The Company mitigates 

economic risk by focusing on larger markets, maintaining tenants from various industries, 

and maintaining high quality properties. In January 2016, the daily spot price of West 

Texas Intermediate (WTI) crude oil reached its lowest point in 13 years of US$26.68 per 

barrel. With the 2016 world oil price collapse, the Company revised its economic outlook 

and its operational activities accordingly. 

Fair value risk 

Real estate markets are in a constant state of flux and prices and values can vary in a short 

timeframe due to such factors as economic conditions, the general desirability of real estate 

investments, the number and nature of potential purchasers in the market, the availability of 

comparable investment opportunities, the motivation of vendors, the availability and cost of 

financing, and other factors.  Changes in fair value will result in gains or losses in earnings being 



recorded in the financial statements, although these would be non-cash gains or losses until such 

time as a property is sold (Note 4 & 5).  Upon sale, there is a risk that the Company may realize 

sale proceeds of less, or even significantly less, than the fair value recorded in its real estate 

investments. In addition, transaction costs are not included in the fair value of investment 

properties which will reduce fair value gain (or increase the loss) on disposal of investment 

properties. Lower property value may also make refinancing of maturing mortgages more 

difficult, although with low leverage, this is less likely to occur. 

Credit risk 

Tenant default can occur because of economic conditions or tenant specific circumstances.  The 

Company manages this risk by having multiple tenants, retaining security deposits on leases, 

staggering lease expiry dates, and screening tenants for longevity and credit worthiness. 

Interest rate risk  

Future interest rates can significantly positively or negatively affect net returns. We speculate the 

interest rate will stay low for 2018 and the coming 5 years. 

Financing risk 

There is the risk that the Company will be unable to obtain satisfactory financing when required, 

particularly to refinance maturing debt. This risk is mitigated by actively managing the 

Company's capacity to service debt, and by maintaining good borrowing relations with sound 

lenders. 

Property Loss Risk 

The Company contracts with an insurance agency that specializes in commercial 

insurance. The insurance coverage is reviewed annually for each property with due 

consideration of various liabilities. 

Environmental risk 

Environmental liability is a risk for any owner in the real-estate industry, and primarily stems from 

the possibility of inheriting an existing unknown liability through the acquisition of a property or 

from environmental liability caused by a tenant. The Company manages the former risk by 



obtaining professional environmental assessments of potential acquisition properties as a condition 

of acquisition, which assessments, among other things, investigate the historical use and current 

condition of the property. The risk of potential environmental liability caused by a tenant is 

mitigated by screening tenants, by obliging tenants to be responsible for any environmental 

contamination or other issues caused by them, and by monitoring properties for any apparent 

environmental threats. 

IFRS Accounting Policies 

The Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS are disclosed in its December 

31, 2017 annual consolidated financial statements. IFRS has been adopted and 

implemented on financial statements since 2016. As of 2015, Canadian GAAP for all 

publicly accountable enterprises is IFRS Standards. The company has plans to go public 

in the near future. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the 

consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. 

There is a full discussion and description of the Company's critical accounting policies 

and estimates and judgments used in the December 31, 2017 and 2016 annual financial 

statements. 

Forward Looking Information 

This management discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements. Such 

forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company 

to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly 

stated or implied by such forward-looking statements. These statements are not historical 

facts and are subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results and the 

timing of certain events to differ materially from those set forth in or implied herein 

including, without limitation, risks associated with the Company's proposed activities. 



1421526 Alberta Ltd. Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") March 31
st
, 2020 Q1

The following management discussion and analysis as of July 11, 2020 is provided to enhance 

the reader's understanding of, and should be read in conjunction with, 1421526 Alberta Ltd.'s 

(the "Company") annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and 

the unaudited interim financial statements for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020, 

and accompanying notes thereto. All dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian funds unless 

otherwise stated. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").  

About 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 

The Company is owned by Lui Holdings Corporation and 991799 Alberta Ltd. and is affiliated 

with the Yorkton group of companies (“Yorkton Group”), with a focus mainly on real estate 

developments and investments.  Yorkton Group owns and develops properties in Edmonton, 

Alberta, and Surrey, British Columbia.  

The Company is an Alberta corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act 

(Alberta) on August 25, 2008, with its principal offices located at 3165 Manulife Place, 10180 – 

101 Street, Edmonton, T5J 3S4 and its registered office located at 9322 Jasper Avenue NW, 

Edmonton, Alberta, T5H 3T5.  The Company does not  have any corporate subsidiaries. 

Core Business 

The Company is the owner of a two storey retail and commercial building referred to as Pacific 

Rim Mall located at 9700 – 105th Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta which is situated on a 26,400 

square foot land base together with a contiguous 34,845 square foot gravel parking lot along 98th 

Street and 105th Avenue in Edmonton, Alberta that is zoned for future development (the 

“Property”).  The Company commercially operates the Property on a lease out basis that 

provides for a steady cash flow. 

Objectives and Strategy 

1. The Company plans on becoming a public company and a definitive agreement was signed

on June 18, 2020 with Trusted Brand 2016, Inc., a capital pool company pursuant to TSX

Venture Policy 2.4, listed on the TSX Venture Exchange.



2. After listing on the TSX Venture Exchange, the Company as a public company plans to

access the capital markets to raise funds to further develop the Property and to seek

expansion opportunities of high-quality, income producing properties to add to its portfolio.

3. Given the appropriate economic conditions, the Property is ready to be developed into two

high rise commercial and residential condominiums.

4. The Company intends to expand into a Real Estate Income Trust (REIT) business in the

future.

Overall Performance 

Selected Annual Information 

 Q1-Mar 31, 
2020 

2019 2018 

Total Assets $14,289,222 $14,205,697 $14,186,884 

Total Current Liabilities $6,797.997* $6,739,868* $6,693,103 

Total Long-term Liabilities $2,258,969 $2,258,969 $2,495,150 

Total Liabilities $9,056,966 $8,998,837 $9,188,253 

Equity $5,232,256 $5,206,860 $4,998,631 

Revenue $126,478 $538,336 $512,587 

Expenses $101,082 $537,045 $510,150 

Income Taxes $ - $ - $  - 

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Recovery) $ - ($236,181) $72,283 

Net Income (Loss) $25,396 $208,229 $176,282 

Number of Shares Outstanding 100 100 100 

Income (Loss) per Share $253.96 $2,082.29 $1,762.82 

* Total Current Liabilities included a $2,571,732 @ March 31, 2020 ($ 2,423,288 – 2019) mortgage payable. The

terms and maturity date re disclosed in Note 9 in the quarterly statement. 



Q1- Mar 31, 

2020 

Q1 - Mar 31, 

2019 

Revenues $126,478 $133,541 

Expenses $101,082 $37,627 

Income Tax (Recovery) $ - $ - 

Deferred Income Tax (Recovery) 
$ - $ - 

Net Income (Loss) 

$25,396 $95,914 

Discussion of Operations and Financial Condition: 

Revenue 

Total net revenue for the quarter was $126,478, a decrease of 5.1% from Q1 2019- $133,541. 

Revenue has decreased from the prior year as a result of Covid-19. 

Expenses 

Total expenses for the quarter were $101,082, an increase of 168.6% over 2019 ($37,627). 

Professional fees for going public totaling $57,566 was expensed in Q1 – March 31, 2020.  

Overall expenses have remained stable over the prior year. 

Capital Resources 

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had cash of $80,075 (March 31, 2019 — $39,489) and a 

working capital deficiency of $6,658,830 (March 31, 2019 - $6,645,355). Working capital is 

calculated as current assets less current liabilities. The mortgages on the commercial property are 

due in fiscal 2020 and are included in current liabilities and as such significantly contributes to 

the working capital deficiency. Cash from operations was positive. Financing activities included 

the net repayment of advances from related party, scheduled repayments on the mortgages, and 

interest payments. 

Capital expenditures are generally funded by cash on hand, and/or cash provided by operating 

activities, or by obtaining new financing. The Company participated in a City Grant program. It 

took out a new loan for upgrading the facade of the mall.  



Another significant use for cash could be the acquisition of or investment in new properties. The 

Company is actively and continuously seeking new investment opportunities. 

Capital Management 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate cash resources to 

support planned activities which include administrative costs and general expenditures. 

The capital structure consists of the following components: 

March 31, 

 2020 

December 31, 

2019 

Mortgage payables $ 2,571,732 $ 2,423,288 

Amount due to related party 106,362 209,273 

Shareholders’ loans 3,955,842 3,955,842 

Equity 5,232,256 5,206,860 

$11,866,192 $11,795,263 

In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing a budget. 

The budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates the costs associated 

with these activities. Historically, funding for the Company's plan is primarily managed through 

its commercial rental activities and through obtaining financing. There are no assurances that 

funds will be made available to the Company when required. There have been no changes to the 

Company’s capital management policies during the period ended March 31, 2020 and December 

31, 2019. 

The Company is subject to bank covenants which must be maintained for their mortgage 

payable. As at March 31, 2020, the Company is in compliance with its bank covenants. 

Commercial Rental Leases 

IFRS requires the Company to classify all leases as either operating leases or finance leases. In 

particular long term tenant leases where the Company is the lessor and retains all significant 

risks and rewards of ownership of the Property should be accounted for  as operating leases 



pursuant to IFRS.  At the quarter end of March 31
st
, 2020, all leases with the Company have

been recorded as operating leases. 

Economic Risk 

The performance of real estate investments is impacted by local market conditions, which in turn 

can be affected by national or global economic conditions. Economic trends can also be 

exacerbated in smaller markets, resulting in greater risk. The Company mitigates economic risk 

by focusing on larger markets, maintaining tenants from various industries, and maintaining high 

quality properties. 

Fair value risk 

Real estate markets are in a constant state of flux and prices and values can vary in a short timeframe due 

to such factors as economic conditions, the general desirability of real estate investments, the number and 

nature of potential purchasers in the market, the availability of comparable investment opportunities, the 

motivation of vendors, the availability and cost of financing, etc. Changes in fair value will result in gains 

or losses in earnings being recorded in the financial statements, although these would be non-cash gains 

or losses until such time as a property is sold. Upon sale, there is a risk that the Company may realize sale 

proceeds of less, or even significantly less, than the fair value recorded in its real estate investments. In 

addition, transaction costs are not included in the fair value of investment properties which will reduce 

fair value gain (or increase the loss) on disposal of investment properties. Lower property value may also 

make refinancing of maturing mortgages more difficult, although with low leverage, this is less likely to 

occur. 

Credit risk 

Tenant default can occur because of economic conditions or tenant specific circumstances. The Company 

manages this risk by having multiple tenants, retaining security deposits on leases, staggering lease expiry 

dates, and screening tenants for longevity and credit worthiness. 

Interest rate risk 

Future interest rates can significantly positively or negatively affect net returns. 



Financing risk 

There is the risk that the Company will be unable to obtain satisfactory financing when required, 

particularly to refinance maturing debt. This risk is mitigated by actively managing the Company's 

capacity to service debt, and by maintaining good borrowing relations with sound lenders. 

Property Loss Risk 

The Company contracts with an insurance agency that specializes in commercial insurance. 

Insurance coverage is reviewed annually for each property with due consideration of various 

liabilities. 

Environmental risk 

Environmental liability is a risk for any owner in the real-estate industry, and primarily stems from the 

possibility of inheriting an existing unknown liability through the acquisition of a property or from 

environmental liability caused by a tenant. The Company manages the former risk by obtaining 

professional environmental assessments of potential acquisition properties as a condition of acquisition, 

which assessments, among other things, investigate the historical use and current condition of the property. 

The risk of potential environmental liability caused by a tenant is mitigated by screening tenants, by 

obliging tenants to be responsible for any environmental contamination or other issues caused by them, 

and by monitoring properties for any apparent environmental threats. 

Off — Balance Sheet Arrangements 

As at March 31, 2020, the Company did not enter into any off-balance sheet arrangements. 

Contingencies 

Management of the Company is not aware of any contingent liabilities as at March 31, 2020. 

Share Structure 

The Company has 100 common shares outstanding at March 31, 2020. 



Transactions with Related Parties 

Key management of the Company includes the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 

Officer. No remuneration was paid.  During the period, the Company charged a total of $18,760 

(March 31, 2019 - $18,309) to an entity owned and controlled by one of the directors of the 

Company as property management fee. 

COVID-19 

With the spread of novel coronavirus (COVID-19) since late last year, COVID-19 has severely 

impacted local economies around the globe. The World Health Organization (WHO) has 

declared the outbreak of the COVID-19 as a pandemic. The global impact of the outbreak is 

rapidly evolving, and many countries have reacted by instituting quarantines, prohibitions on 

travel and closures of offices, businesses, schools, retail stores and other public venues, resulting 

in an economic slowdown. Global stock markets have also experienced great volatility. 

Governments and central banks have been responding with monetary and fiscal interventions in 

an effort to stabilize the economic conditions. 

Management has determined that these events are non-adjusting subsequent events for financial 

reporting purposes. Accordingly, the financial position and results of the operations as of and for 

the three-month period ended March 31, 2020 have not been adjusted to reflect their impact. The 

extent and duration of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the effectiveness of 

government and central bank responses, are currently uncertain and it is not possible to reliably 

assess and predict the impact on the future financial position and operating result of the 

Company. 

Forward Looking Information 

This management discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements. Such 

forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors 

which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to be 

materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly stated or 

implied by such forward-looking statements. These statements are not historical acts and are 

subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results and the timing of certain 



events to differ materially from those set forth in or implied herein including, without limitation, 

risks associated with the Company's proposed activities. 

Subsequent Event 

On June 18, 2020 the Company, the shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. and Trusted Brand 

2016 Inc. (“Trusted Brand”) entered into a definitive agreement for Trusted Brand to acquire all 

the outstanding shares of 142152 Alberta Ltd. from the Company’s shareholders in exchange for 

15,800,000 Common Shares and 21,062,905.15 Series I Preferred Shares of Trusted Brand. 

Trusted Brand will also issue 19,779,208 Series II Preferred Shares to settle the Company’s 

shareholders’ loans of $3,955,841. Trusted Brand is a listed company on the TSX Venture 

Exchange under the Capital Pool Company 2.4. 

Financial Instruments 

Fair Value 

Financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, security deposits, investments, mortgage 

payable, amount due to related party, shareholders’ loans and accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities. 

The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair value, 

grouped into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in

active markets for identical assets and liabilities;

 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices

included within level 1 that are not observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly

(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include

inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

As at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company has no financial instruments 

classified as “fair value through profit and loss”. 

The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are presented in the table below: 



 March 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost: 

Cash  (A) $ 80,075 (A) $ 39,489 

Accounts receivable (A) $ 44,083 (A) $ 39,852 

Investment (A) $ 38,079 (A) $ 38,079 

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost:   

Accounts payable and accrued 

Liabilities 
(A) $ 103,208  (A) $ 90,612 

Amount due to related party (A) $ 106,362 (A) $ 209,273 

Mortgage payable (B) $ 2,571,732 (B) $ 2,423,288 

Shareholders’ loans (A) $ 3,955,842 (A) $ 3,955,842 

(A)  The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amount 

due to related party, and shareholders’ loans approximate their carrying amounts due to the relatively short 

periods to maturity of these financial instruments. 

(B)  The fair value of mortgage payable, measured at a fair value level 2, is determined by discounting the 

future contractual cash flows under the current financing arrangements at a discount rate that represents an 

approximation to the borrowing rates presently available to the Company for debts with similar terms to maturity. 
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Trusted Brand 2016 Inc.  
(Unaudited) 
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 



TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC.

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2020

1421526 ProForma Consolidated

Trusted Brand Alberta Ltd. Adjustments ProForma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 167,933       80,075             (2a) 1,000,000       1,248,008       

Accounts receivable -               44,083             -                 44,083            

Goods and services tax receivable -               14,345             -                 14,345            

Prepaid expenses -               664                  -                 664                 

Deposits 6,522           -                   -                 6,522              

174,455       139,167           1,000,000       1,313,622       

Investment -               38,079             -                 38,079            

Equipment -               7,700               -                 7,700              

Investment property -               14,104,276      -                 14,104,276     

TOTAL ASSETS 174,455       14,289,222      1,000,000       15,463,677     

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and related payables 4,022           103,208           -                 107,230          

Mortgages payable -               2,571,732        -                 2,571,732       

Shareholders' loans -               3,955,842        (2c) (3,955,842) -                 

Amount due to related party -               106,362           -                 106,362          

Security deposits -               60,853             -                 60,853            

4,022           6,797,997        (3,955,842) 2,846,177       

Deferred income taxes -               2,258,969        -                 2,258,969       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,022           9,056,966        (3,955,842) 5,105,146       

EQUITY

Share capital 557,986       100                  (2b) (1,156,320) 6,541,102       

(2a) 598,334          

(2d) 2,585,160       

(2c) 3,955,842

Warrant reserve (2a) 401,666          -                 

(2b) (401,666)

Contributed surplus 118,557       -                   (2b) (118,557) -                 

Retained earnings (deficit) (506,110) 5,232,156 (2b) 506,110          3,817,429       

(2d) (1,414,727)

170,433 5,232,256 4,955,842       10,358,531

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 174,455 14,289,222 1,000,000       15,463,677



TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC.

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Period Ended March 31, 2020

Trusted 1421526 ProForma Consolidated 

Brand Alberta Ltd. Adjustments ProForma

Rental revenue -                  132,029           -                 132,029           

Recovery of operating expenses -                  115,678           -                 115,678           

Common area costs -                  (121,229) -                 (121,229)

Net rental income -                  126,478           -                 126,478           

Listing expense -                  -                   (2d) 1,414,727      1,414,727        

Professional fees 22,989            66,816             -                 89,805             

Interest on mortgages payable -                  28,251             -                 28,251             

Property taxes -                  4,537               -                 4,537               

Bank charges -                  452                  -                 452                  

Advertising and promotion -                  451                  -                 451                  

Depreciation -                  405                  -                 405                  

Utilities -                  170                  -                 170                  

Finance costs 67                   -                   -                 67                    

Regulatory and filing fees 6,415              -                   -                 6,415               

29,471            101,082           1,414,727      1,545,280        

Income (loss) before fair value adjustments on 

investment property and income taxes (29,471) 25,396 (1,414,727) (1,418,802)

Fair value adjustment on investment property -                  -                   -                 -                   

Loss before income taxes (29,471) 25,396 (1,414,727) (1,418,802)

Deferred income tax recovery -                  -                   -                 -                   

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (29,471) 25,396 (1,414,727) (1,418,802)



TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC.

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Year ended December 31, 2019

Trusted 1421526 ProForma Consolidated 

Brand Alberta Ltd. Adjustments ProForma

Rental revenue -                  562,693           -                 562,693           

Recovery of operating expenses -                  470,302           -                 470,302           

Common area costs -                  (494,659) -                 (494,659)

Net rental income -                  538,336           -                 538,336           

Listing expense -                  -                   (2d) 1,385,256      1,385,256        

Management fees -                  380,000           -                 380,000           

Interest on mortgages payable -                  116,782           -                 116,782           

Property taxes -                  18,148             -                 18,148             

Professional fees 114,533          18,032             -                 132,565           

Depreciation -                  2,026               -                 2,026               

Bank charges -                  840                  -                 840                  

Cleaning -                  762                  -                 762                  

Utilities -                  455                  -                 455                  

Finance costs 159                 -                   -                 159                  

General and administrative expenses 3,173              -                   -                 3,173               

Regulatory and filing fees 5,460              -                   -                 5,460               

123,325          537,045           1,385,256      2,045,626        

Income (loss) before fair value adjustments on 

investment property and income taxes (123,325) 1,291 (1,385,256) (1,507,290)

Fair value adjustment on investment property -                  (29,243) -                 (29,243)

Loss before income taxes (123,325) (27,952) (1,385,256) (1,536,533)

Deferred income tax recovery -                  236,181           -                 236,181           

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (123,325) 208,229 (1,385,256) (1,300,352)



 
 

TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC. 
(Unaudited) 
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
         
 
 
1. Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. 
(“Trusted Brand” or the “Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards, derived from the financial statements of Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. and 
1421526 Alberta Ltd. (“Yorkton Pacific Mall”), using the same accounting policies as described in their 
respective annual financial statements together with other information available to Trusted Brand.  The 
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for inclusion in a filing 
statement. The pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared to reflect the acquisition 
of all the outstanding common shares of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. The transaction is subject to acceptance 
by shareholders and certain securities regulatory approvals.  In the opinion of management, the pro forma 
consolidated financial statements include all adjustments necessary for fair presentation of the 
transaction as described in Note 2. 
 
The acquisition has been accounted for as a reverse takeover of Trusted Brand by Yorkton Pacific Mall 
as the transaction will result in the issuance of common shares such that control of the combined 
companies will pass to the shareholders of Yorkton Pacific Mall.  Accordingly, the pro forma consolidated 
financial statements are presented as a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary, 
Yorkton Pacific Mall.    
 
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Company have been compiled from 
and include: 

 
a) Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. unaudited interim financial statements as at March 31, 2020 and for the 

period January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020. 
 
b) 1421526 Alberta Ltd. unaudited interim financial statements as at March 31, 2020 and for the period 

January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020. 
 
c) Trusted Brand 2016 Inc. audited financial statements as at December 31, 2019 and for the year 

ended December 31, 2019. 
 
d) 1421526 Alberta Ltd. audited financial statements as at December 31, 2019 and for the year ended 

December 31, 2019. 
 

e) Additional information set out in Note 2. 
 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes 
only and may not be indicative of the combined entities’ financial position and results of operations that 
would have occurred if the acquisition had been in effect at the date indicated as set out in Note 2. 
 
The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the acquisition as if it had occurred 
as at March 31, 2020.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive 
loss for the period ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 give effect to the 
acquisition as if it occurred on the first day of the period presented. 
 

 
 

     
 
  



 
 

TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC. 
(Unaudited) 
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
         
 
 
2. Pro Forma Transactions 
 

The pro forma consolidated financial statements were prepared based on the following: 
 

a) Prior to the closing of the transaction, Trusted Brand completed a non-brokered private placement of 
up to 5,000,000 units (“Units”), at an offering price of $0.20 per Unit, for gross proceeds of $1,000,000. 
Each Unit is comprised of one (1) Company common share and one (1) Company warrant 
(“Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one (1) additional Company common share 
at a price of $0.30 per share for a period of three (3) years following the date of closing. The gross 
proceeds have been allocated to the common shares and warrants using the relative fair value 
method.  The fair value of the Warrant was determined using the black-scholes option pricing model 
with the following assumptions:  risk free rate of 0.70%; expected life of 3 years; expected dividend 
yield of 0.0%; expected volatility of 100%; and forfeiture rate of 0.0%.  An amount of $598,334 and 
$401,666 have been allocated to the common shares and warrants respectively.          
 

b) The Company’s share capital of $1,156,320, contributed surplus of $118,557, warrant reserve of 
$401,666 (Note 2a), and deficit of $506,110 is eliminated to reflect the reverse acquisition and the 
continuation of 1421526 Alberta Ltd.   
 

c) The issuance of 19,779,208 common shares to settle shareholder loans in the amount of $3,955,842.    
 

d) As consideration for all of the outstanding common shares of 1421526 Alberta Ltd., Trusted Brand 
will issue 36,862,905 common shares. The shareholders of 1421526 Alberta Ltd. will obtain control 
of Trusted Brand resulting in a reverse acquisition. The cost of the reverse acquisition is based on 
the fair value of the consideration given.  The consideration for the acquisition is $2,585,160, 
calculated as 6,462,900 outstanding common shares of Trusted Brand immediately before the 
transaction at a trading price of $0.40 per share.  The value assigned to the common shares issued 
in the reverse acquisition was $2,585,160, determined based on the proportionate number of shares 
issued.  The total purchase price is allocated as follows: 

Fair value of consideration $ 2,585,160 
Less identifiable net assets of Trusted Brand: 
Total assets of Trusted Brand $ 1,174,455 
Total liabilities of Trusted Brand  (4,022) 
 
Net assets of Trusted Brand  1,170,433 
 
Listing Expense $ 1,414,727 

 

  



 
 

TRUSTED BRAND 2016 INC. 
(Unaudited) 
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
         
 
 
3. Pro Forma Share Capital 
 

Pro forma share capital as at March 31, 2020 in the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is 
comprised of the following: 

 
 Authorized: 
  Unlimited common shares without nominal or par value 
  Unlimited preferred shares without nominal or par value 
 
   Common Shares    Warrants  
    Number   Amount   Number   Amount   Total  

 
    $ 557,986   $ --- $ 557,986  
 
  
      598,334    401,666  1,000,000 
 
  
      (1,156,320)    (401,666)  (1,557,986) 
 
  
      100    ---  100 
 
    
      3,955,842    ---  3,955,842 
 
  
      2,585,160    ---  2,585,160 
 
 
     $ 6,541,102   $ --- $ 6,541,102 
 

(Note 2d) 36,862,905
Shares issued

(Note 2c) 19,779,208
Shares issued

share capital ---
1421526 Alberta Ltd.

(Note 2b) ---
Reverse acquisition

(Note 2a) 5,000,000
Private placement

Trusted Brand 3,962,900

---

---

---

---

5,000,000

---

5,000,00065,605,013
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